
I I II I . . I _Ill(_ •• • I~- • • 

~~I_J_,.J._ .. .._ a ,• ~ J I• -=-.,1 ~-~ _,i ::..- - r_ -~ ~ --~- • I .II ']I J~ ' \_ ...... ~~ ~ •I 

RH-9800 
J\- '') j' ·y? 

PARTS BOOK 

~-=f~ §11\ tY t.r;· ~) ~ ~ / 
ELECTRONIC EYELET BUTTON HOLDER 

-- - - - • - . = -- - - I I - .... • ~--.I I -- =-·· ~ ~I =-~- -.... 
I ..... I l .- ' I - I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO . 

• RH-9800-
MADE IN JAPAN 

• 
---..,...- 00 : ~±niL !li Jdli/Men's clothes and ladies' clothes 

01 : ~±nli , ~A.ijli/Men's clothes and ladies' clothes 

02 : :;-- / :;..··, ? - .:f / ? /Jeans and work clothes 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. c: 0) * ti , c: 0) *0) ~*lt(iE~~O) ~A.~ t1. -r l-' .Q ijj~ ';L iE~~H.: ~2ti ~ t1. -r 
l- ' .Q t 0) t flSJ t; 7" v - 1-- 11~· J& ~ J 1-t 't 6 t1. -r l- ' .Q ~ ~ '/ 0) t.: 11J 0) t 0) ~ T o 

2. c: O)*';t, 2001~ 1 ~ 0) -T- 5q.:£-:5l-' -r 1'1=~ ~ t1. f.: t 0) ~To 

3. fiB£,;t7*~ L.,'.:«~iit~~~ t1..Qijj~1'J~·cv., ~J "*To 
4. *Jll:1!1ll:~Mi&a-t .Q fiB£';t, [====] ~*l~/F L., -r s ~J *To 
5. fiB£::J- l'"fli!1'J~·* t ~-:> -r l.' .Q ~~';t, 1±fift~IJfiB£-!i~{68,79,80,89-91 ~­

:;·) ~ s 1111-"' l' ~ l, \0 

A. ~1*1~1i~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B. $t'*·7ef~~1~ .. ........ .. . . ... 5 

c. J:.·dl~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

o. $tm~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. $t.fiti~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

F 1 . jijJ I ~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

F2. jijJI~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

F3. jijJI ~1* {V.- '/ ;z:·1±fift) . . . . . . . 17 

G. *'J ~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

H. tJ ·:; 9 - ~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

J. T '/ ~ 3 '/ 7"- IJ ~1~ . . . . . . . . . 27 

K. l'.m~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

L1. =!IU.Jv- J\'~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

L2. =mi.JJv-J\'~1~ ............. 33 

M. Jv-J\'-~1~ ................. 35 

N . .A / v 5t- ~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

p. *%)fS)f'-'J~~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Q. -*ii~~1* .................... 39 

R 1 . -*W IJ ~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

R2. -*W IJ ~1* (V"- '/ .A'1±fl) . . . . . 45 

s. J:.-*W IJ ~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

T. $till:ii:~t:l:lii~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

u 1 . ~I±I~H~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

U2. ~1±~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

v. ~~£~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

w. r~t.&~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

X 1 . -1: - 9 ~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

X2. -1: - 9 ~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

X3 . -1: - 9 ~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 7 

Sp 1 . 1±fift~IJfiB£-J[~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 

X4. -1:- 9 ~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

v. ::J '/ "o -Jv;F" ·:; '7 .A~1* . . . . 71 

AA 1. 1;f}j,~fl~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 

Sp2. 1±fm~IJfiB£-ti~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

AA2. 1;f}j.~fl~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

AA3. 1;f}j.~fl~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

AA4. 1;f}j,~fl~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 

z. 1-t }j.£~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87 

Sp3. 1±fm~IJfiB£-Ii~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 

Sp4. 1±fm~IJfiB£-Ji~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 

Sp5. 1±fm~IJfiB£-Ji~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91 

Wa. *7 -"lv . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 

~ 51 ....................... 93 

i From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ii 

Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number 

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet). 

2. This book was prepared based on information available in January 2001. 

3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 
,..----~ 

4. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L ____ J . 
5. If the symbol * is found in the "Parts No." column, refer to the different parts 

list on page 68,79,80,89-91. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body ...................... . 

B. Needle bar and 
thread take-up mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

C. Upper shaft mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

D. Zigzag mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. Needle bar rocking mechanism . . . . . . . . 11 

F1. Presserfoot mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

F2. Presserfoot mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

F3. Presser foot mechanism 
(Jeans specification) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

G. Feed mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

H. Cutter mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

J. Tension pulley mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

K. Lower shaft mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

L 1. Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

L2 . Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

29 

33 

M. Looper mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

N. Spreader mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

P. Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Q. Threading mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

R1. Thread trimmer mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

R2. Thread trimmer mechanism 
(Jeans specification) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

S. Upper thread trimmer mechanism . . . . . 47 

T. Synchronizer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

U 1 . Air pressure mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

U2. Air pressure mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

V. Power supply equipment mechanism . . . 57 

W . Foot switch pedal mechanism . . . . . . . . . 61 

X1. Motor mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

X2. Motor mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

X3. Motor mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

Sp1 . DIFFERENT PARTS LIST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 

X4. Motor mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

Y. Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

AA 1 . Attachment set . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 Q 
Sp2. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

AA2. Attachment set . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

AA3. Attachment set . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

AA4. Attachment set . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 

Z. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87 

Sp3. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 

Sp4. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 

Sp5. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91 

Wa. Warning labels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 

Index .................. ... .......... 93 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste 

1. Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Nahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungsnummer 

wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt). 

2. Dieses Buch basiert auf den lnformationen vom Januar 2001. 

3. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten. 
r-----., 

4. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer I I 
L----.J 

gestrichelten Linie umrandet. 

5. Dieses Zeichen * in der Spalte "Parts No. (Teil-nummer)" verweist auf die 

Gesonderte Sti.ickliste auf Seite 68,79,80,89-91. 

IN HAL TSVERZEICHNIS 

A . Maschinengehause .. . ....... . .... ... . 

B. Nadelstange und 
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

C. Obere Welle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

D . Zickzackvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. Nadelstangenbetatigung . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

F1. StoffdrOckerfuB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

F2. StoffdrOckerfuB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

F3. StoffdrOckerfuB (Jeans-AusfuhrOng) . . . 17 

G. Transportvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

H. Abschneidevorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

J. Spannrolle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

K. Untere Welle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

L 1. Doppelkettenstichgreifer . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

L2. Doppelkettenstichgreifer . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

M. Greifer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

N. Spreizvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

P. Schmierung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Q . FadenfOhrungsvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

R1. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung . . . . . . . . . 43 

R2. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
(Jeans-AusfuhrOng) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

S. Oberer Fadenabschneider . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

T. Synchronisator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

U 1 . Luftdruck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

U2. Luftdruck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

V. Stromversorgung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

W. FuBbetatigung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

X1. Motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

X2 . Motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

X3. Motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

Sp1 . ZUBEHORLISTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 

X4. Motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

Y. Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

AA 1 . Anbausatz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 

Sp2. ZUBEHORLISTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

AA2 . Anbausatz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

AA3. Anbausatz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

AA4. Anbausatz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 

z. Zubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87 

Sp3. ZUBEHORLISTE ......... . ....... . : . . . . 89 

Sp4. ZUBEHORLISTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 

Sp5. ZUBEHORLISTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91 

Wa. Warnschilder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 

Verzerzeichnis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93 

iii From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lV 

Notes sur I' utilisation de ce manuel de 
pieces detachees 

1. Ce manuel est destine aux machines a coudre ayant le meme numero de plaque 

montre sur Ia couverture de ce manuel (ou sur Ia feuille de corrections). 

2. Ce manuel a ete fait d'apres les renseignements valables au mois de Janvier 2001. 

3. Les pieces peuvent etre sujettes a des modifications sans preavis. 

4. Les pieces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrees avec un trait 
r----., 

pointille L ____ J . 

5. Si le symbole * se trouve dans Ia colo nne "Parts No. (N° de piece)" veuillez Ia 

vous referer a Ia liste des pieces annexe page 68,79,80,89-91. 

TABLE DES MATIERES 

A . Corps de Ia machine ... . ....... . ..... . 

B . Mecanisme de Ia barre a aiguille et 
releveur de fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

c. Mecanisme de l'arbre superieur . . . . . . . 9 

D . Mecanisme de zigzag . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. Mecanisme de balancement de 
Ia barre a aiguille . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

F1. Mecanisme de pied presseur . . . . . . . . . . 13 

F2. Mecanisme de pied presseur . . . . . . . . . . 15 

F3 . Mecanisme de pied presseur 
(Specifications pour les Jeans) . . . . . . . . . 17 

G . Mecanisme de l'entrainement . . . . . . . . . 21 

H. Mecanisme de Ia coupe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

J. Mecanisme de Ia poulie de tension . . . . . 27 

K. Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur . . . . . . . . 27 

L 1. Mecanisme du boucleur pour point de 
chainette double . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

L2 . Mecanisme du boucleur pour point de 
chainette double . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

M . Mecanisme des griffes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

N. Mecanisme de l'etendeur . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

P. Lubrification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Q. Mecanisme de l'enfilage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

R 1 . Mecanisme de coupe-fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

R2. Mecanisme de coupe-fil 
(Specifications pour les Jeans) . . . . . . . . . 45 

S. Mecanisme de Ia coupe-fil superieur . . . 47 

T. Synchronisateur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

U1. Mecanisme de Ia pression d'air . . . . . . . . 49 

U2. Mecanisme de Ia pression d'air . . . . . . . . 53 

V. Mecanisme de !'equipment en 
alimentation electrique . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

W. Mecanisme de Ia pedale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

X1. Mecanisme du moteur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

X2. Mecanisme du moteur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

X3. Mecanisme du moteur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

Sp1. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES . . . . . . . . 68 

X4. Mecanisme du moteur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 0 
Y. Mecanisme du boitier de controle . . . . . 71 

AA 1. Jeu d'accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 

Sp2. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES . . . . . . . . 79 

AA2. Jeu d'accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

AA3. Jeu d'accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

AA4. Jeu d'accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 

Z. Accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87 

Sp3. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES . . . . . . . . 89 

Sp4. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES . . . . . . . . 90 

SpS. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES . . . . . . . . 91 

Wa. Etiquettes d' avertissement . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 

Index ...................... . ...... . . 93 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas 

1. Este libra sirve para todas las maquinas de coser que llevan Ia misma placa de 

identificaci6n que Ia que se puede ver en Ia tapa de este libra (o en Ia hoja de erratas). 

2. Este libra ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponfa en enero 2001. 

3. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cam bios de diserio sin aviso previa. 

4. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea 
r----, 

punteada L ____ J . 

5. De haber un sfmbolo * junto al "Parts No. (Numero de Pieza)", habra que mirar Ia 

lista de piezas separada de Ia pagina 68,79,80,89-91. 

IN DICE 

A. Cuerpo de Ia maquina ...... ... .. .. .. . 

B. Mecanisme de Ia barra de aguja y 
tirahflos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

C. Mecanisme del eje superior . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

D . Mecanisme del zigzag . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. Mecanisme de oscilaci6n de Ia barra 
de aguja . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

F 1 . Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela . . . . . . . . . . 13 

F2. Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela . . . . . . . . . . 15 

F3. Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela 
(Especificaci6n para Jeans) . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

G. Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n . . . . . . . . 21 

H. Mecanisme de Ia corta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

J. Mecanisme de Ia polea de tensi6n . . . . . 27 

K. Mecanisme del eje inferior . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

L 1 . Mecanisme del presilladora 
de double cadeneta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

L2. Mecanisme del presilladora 
de double cadeneta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

M. Mecanisme del presilladora . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

N. Mecanisme extendedor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

P. Lubricaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Q. Mecanisme del enhebrado . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

R 1 . Mecanisme de Ia cortadura de hi ros 43 

R2. Mecanisme de Ia cortadura de hiros 
(Especificaci6n para Jeans) . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

S. Mecanisme de Ia recortadara de orillos 
superior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

T. Sincronizador . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

U 1. Mecanisme de Ia presi6n de aire . . . . . . . 49 

U2. Mecanisme de Ia presion de aire . . . . . . . 53 

V. Mecanisme del equipo de alimentaci6n 
de corriente . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

W. Mecanisme del pedal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

X 1 . Mecanisme del motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

X2. Mecanisme del motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

X3. Mecanisme del motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

Sp1. LIST A DE PIEZASACCESORIAS . . . . . . . . . 68 

X4. Mecanisme del motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

Y. Mecanisme de Ia caja de controles . . . . . 71 

AA 1 . Juego de fijaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 

Sp2 . LIST A DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS . . . . . . . . . 79 

AA2. Juego de fijaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

AA3. Juego de fijaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

AA4. Juego de fijaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 

Z . Accesorios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87 

Sp3 . LIST A DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS . . . . . . . . . 89 

Sp4. LISTA DE PIEZASACCESORIAS . . . . . . . . . 90 

SpS. LISTA DE PIEZASACCESORIAS . . . . . . . . . 91 

Wa. Etiquetas de advertencia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 

lndice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93 

v From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A · .±i*DO~ I Machine body 

62 

-----~ 
I 

---
62-2 

35 

~--

0 

56 -----G 

118-980-050 

1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ::Ei*lmiRt I Machine body 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY l:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1-1 S51215001 1 v - .A 1-' ~ 1 j. :$1 )j, BUSH, LOOPER BASE 
1-1-2 S23616101 3 ;_., ;!. * V" 4X 1 0 SCREW, M4X10 
2 S35232009 1 "J '7 7:$1 TOP COVER 
3 S35231000 1 1')'77:$11\':J-!f: / PACKING, ;TOP COVER 
4 062501202 4 7"-":::JMSX12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
5 S35230009 1 j. /1 :$1 FACE PLATE 
6 062500804 2 j- -'X :::JSXB SCREW, PAN M5X8 
7 S35229000 1 ;I./1:$1J\':J-!f: / PACKING, ;FACE PLATE 
8 S35227009 1 -'X Jl- I- tJ I 'I - F BELT COVER, F 
9 S35228009 1 -'X JI- 1- :tJJ '\ - R BELT COVER, R 
10 062501202 3 7" -'X :::JMSX12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
11 S35226001 1 /"X Jj, 1- t:JJ \ - -tt-+t:r. BELT COVER SUPPORT 
12 062400812 1 7" -'X :::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
13 S34956209 1 "-'/ 1- ~1 BED BASE 
14 158827009 4 --x ·:; r ~1?·:J:.-3 :..- A BED BASE CUSHION, A 
15 S35225000 4 " ·:; 1- ~ 1 ., ·:; ;_., 3 ;.... BED BASE CUSHION 
17 S21728001 4 ;f-'JI- 1- 6X80 BOLT, M6X80 
18 159458009 4 :i .L.. :.-- 1- RUBBER SHEET 
19 115947001 4 ifti-* WASHER, PLAIN 6.35 
20 025060332 4 1:7-tf:ti-*~16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
22 021060102 4 1-':J 1-1:.-.:z.G NUT, 1 MG 
23 S35203001 1 1:JJ\-ififi.1:$1R COVER SUPPORT PLATE, R 
24 062400812 2 7-«:::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
26 S35224001 1 t:JJ'\-ififi.1:$1L COVER SUPPORT PLATE, L 
27 062400812 2 7"-'X:::J4XB SCREW, PAN M4X8 
30 047502242 8 .A 7 IJ / ? 1: / AWS PIN, SPRING ROLLAW5 
34 S35223101 1 1\ I) tJ 1 !-= "J tJ J\- COVER 
35 018400832 4 'P T ;F Jl- 1- 4XB BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
37 S35222001 1 1\ 1) 7 IJ 7 ~· 7 :$1 COVER, ;Z-WINDOW 
38 S35221001 1 ~;....*~M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
39 107017002 1 j-~1\-*if:ti-* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
40 S35201000 1 :tf.A.A 7 IJ /? GS-SPRING 
41 S35220101 1 GS if if :r. 1 $1 SUPPORT PLATE, ;GS 
42 018501222 2 7"7-;f-'JI- 1- SX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
43 028050242 2 ''-*if:ti*2-S WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
44 S35219001 1 GS-+t if :r. 1: / R SUPPORT PIN, R ;GS 
45 048080142 2 j-;('7~?3"JCB RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL CS 

0 47 S35218001 1 GSififi.I:/F SUPPORT PIN, F ;GS 
48 048080142 2 I-;('7~?3"JCB RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL CS 
51 047502242 1 .A 7 1) / ? 1: / AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5 
52 154465001 1 J\1.:Z.-!f:"\"':J7-tt-tt:r.? ~ DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY 
53 114486002 1 ;t- IJ ;f' 1 7 - :$1 1 OILER 
54 062500812 2 7-«:::J SXB SCREW, PAN M5X8 
55 S35217001 1 1:;.... ;_.,- v ,,_ -+t-+t :r. ::; ., SUPPORT SHAFT, ;H-LEVER 
56 014060632 1 'P7-? ;F ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MGXG 
57 S35216001 1 1::..-V"vl'~- :.- 7:..- ::; ? SHAFT, ;H-LEVER 
58 014060632 1 'PT? ;F ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MGXG 
59 S35215001 1 -c·:; l-t:J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
60 018061236 1 J7j-;f-'JI- I-6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
61 S17965001 1 t-"J7.-tt-tt:r.v,'- HEAD SUPPORT LEVER 
62 S46496009 1 r.;.··:; !-=~1t:JJ\-? ~ BED BASE COVERASSY 
62-1 S46497009 1 .-x ·:; !-=~1t:JJ\- BED BASE COVER 
62-2 S44204000 2 _A 7 IJ /? 7 3 "J J\ / HINGE, SPRING 
62-3 062300616 4 7-«:::JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
62-4 021300206 4 2;.-.:Z.j-'/ l-3 NUT, 2M3 
62-5 025030232 4 1:7if:ti*7.:Z."J3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
66 S35211009 1 ?I.t:JJ\-? ~ FRONT COVER ASSY 
67 S35207001 2 1: :_... ~B HINGE, B 
68 014060632 2 'PT? ;F ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MGXG 

118-980-050 

2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A · .±1*~~ I Machine body 

62 
______ j_ 

35 

~~ 

0 

56--9 

118-980-050 

3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. :±1*~1~ I Machine body 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::..-;1-( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

69 S35206201 1 71':..- n - n - t: FINGER GUARD 

70 S35221001 2 :$f :..- '*- V M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 

71 021400202 2 2:..-~-r·y l-4 NUT, 2 M4 
75 150607009 2 :j' Ld! :..- 32 .8 RUBBER CAP, 32.8 
76 S35204001 1 " 'Y t: l:::..- :/ 1~* SPRING 
77 062300512 4 -j- IX' ::J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 

78 S33899000 1 ;f, - Jt-~ "' ·y 7 7 ~ BALL CATCH ASSY 

79 004300513 2 +if'7::J3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5 

80 062300616 2 -j- IX' ::J M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

81 S35202000 1 V -tf1' "'f ·Y :..-~ BUSH, ;UNIVERSAL 

82 018082036 1 7'-j- ;f, Jt- 1- 8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 

83 025080132 1 1::7-tf:ff-*:..-3'78 WASHER, PLAINS 8 

88 107017002 2 -j- ~ J{ -*-tf1i:?- WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 

89 117936009 1 :::i .l.d! :..-9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 

90 158437009 2 :jLd!:..-10 RUBBER CAP, 10 

91 S32264009 2 :::]- L.-1! :..-11 .5 RUBBER CAP, 11.5 

92 150756009 2 :j' L. 'I! :..-18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 

93 S37084001 1 7'-(ti- t: ?~ EYE GUARD ASSY 

93-1 S37085001 1 7' 1 jj- f: 1- IJ ';/ 'J" 1 ~ 7 ~ SETTING PLATEASSY, ;E-GUIDE 

93-2 153098000 1 7'1' jj- t: EYE GUARD 

93-3 100257010 2 :.,-;I* -:/ 3.57 SCREW, SM3.57X6 

93-4 106129002 2 -j- •y 1- 3.57 NUT, SM3.57 

95 062400812 1 -j- /X' ::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
96 062500804 2 -r IX' ::J 5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 

118-980-050 

4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . St• · ~fliDO~ I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism 

5 

65 3 

f65- 2~l~l1 ~ 
'--- ti)[J 

\ I 
I 65-1 I -----

21 -1 
/~~ 

20~ 

19- e 
60~ 

59--§ 

,--, 
: @ 
I "" 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ @}---46 1 16 '-~15 : 
. ~14 I 

l~15 ' : 

~---~---Jt' --1 
I 23-1 ~~a: I 1 

I ~~I - ~ ~( L_: ____ } ---- 23 I 
~22 17 

@------66 

52 69 54 53 (§)--44 

b~~~o-43 

38 

~ 37 -
36 

0 

118-980-1 01 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B. jt~·;Rnmlf~ I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::/;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S35346001 1 ?t:r;o·Yt:?~ DRIVING ROD ASSY 

2 S35339101 1 "'J? t.:""'""~? SHAFT, ;D-GEAR 

3 014060632 2 7' 7? ;f- ~ &X& SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

7 S35340001 1 ? t.:r;o·y t:t:::..- PIN 

8 S35337001 1 I\ IJ ;j{ ? ? !' ? vI~- DRIVING LEVER, : N-BAR 

9 014060632 1 7' 7 ? ;f- ~ &X& SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

10 S35338001 1 " •J ? t.: r; v , ~ - ~ ? SHAFT, ; D-LEVER 

11 014060632 2 7'7? ;f- ~&X& SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

12 S35335001 1 -tz·Yt-n7-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 

13 S35334001 1 1\ I) ;j{ ., 3 - ? NEEDLE BAR YOKE 

14 S35333001 1 1\ 1) ;j{ ? A 1 " 1 IJ / ? LEVEL FEED LINK, ;N-BAR 

15 S35332001 2 I\ I) ;f- rJ ~ :lf NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 

16 018301236 2 7' 7 ;f- Jll 1- 3X 12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X 12 

17 S35331101 1 1\ 1) ;f-?? ~ NEEDLE BAR ASSY 

18 140553102 1 J'_,""'<''Y:lf l-;1*~3 . 18 SET SCREW, SM3.18 

19 S35148001 1 1\ 1) ;f. ry ;I 1J Jll U BUSH, U ;N-BAR 

20 S51195001 1 1\ IJ ;f. ? ;I 1J Jll :;t-It I. ~ 1 B HOLDER BASE, B; N-BUSH 
21 018402032 3 7'7;f-JII I-4X20 BOLT, SOCKET M4X20 

22 S35144001 1 1\ 1) ;f- ? A 1 " 1 IJ / ? LEVEL FEED LINK, ;N-BAR 

23 S37432001 1 "•J * r; :io ·y? ~ :lf? ~ BLOCK CLAMPASSY, ;N-BAR 
23-1 018301632 1 7'7;f.JII I-3X16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16 

25 S35142001 1 1\ 1) ;j{ ? :;f D ';./ ? ? ~ NEEDLE BAR BLOCK ASSY 

26 S35138001 2 " •J * r; -n 1 t.: :n 7 - GUIDE COLLAR, ;N-BAR 

27 153675001 2 7'7 1- ;I* ~4.37 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37 

28 S35137001 2 " 1J * r; "ii 1 t.: GUIDE, ;N-BAR 
29 S35136001 2 , ' •J * r; -n 1 r '< * SPRING 

30 S35135001 1 J\l);f-?J7/71-lt-lti.1" SUPPORT PLATE, ;N-BAR GUIDE 

31 062300616 2 7J"\::JM3X& SCREW, PAN M3X6 

32 S35134001 1 1\ IJ ;f- ? "'"\1-lt -It I. A SUPPORT, A ;GEAR 

33 018501036 2 J77;f-Jll 1- 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- -----------------~------------------ --
< -oo, J:. ,.,HJJ •J m > <For -00, Upper thread trimmer> 

34 S35133016 1 ~ ~ / J\ IJ DOX558 .. . <#16> NEEDLE, DOXS58 (#16) . . .......... <#16> 

< •01 1 J:. "f ,'f"tf;}J IJ Jfl > <For-01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 

34 S35133014 1 ~~/I\ 1J DOX558 . .. <#14> NEEDLE, DOXS58 (#14) ••••••• 0 ••• 0 <#14> 

<-02, ~- :..- A'iHl > <For -02, Jeans specification> 
34 S35133018 1 ~ ~/I\ 1)DOX558 .. . <#18> NEEDLE, DOX558 (#18) ••• • ••• 0 0 ••• <#18> 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
35 S35132101 1 7/l::/?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
35-1 S35131001 1 7/l::/ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

35-2 S35130001 17/l::/11-~7 THREAD GUIDE 
35-3 S35129001 1 7/l::./::fJ.l.::JDV.? ROLLER SHAFT 
35-4 021500303 1 7 'Y l-3~~5 NUT,3M5 
35-5 S35911101 1 7/l::"/1~.1-?7" SPRING BASE 
36 S35128001 1 7/l::/-lt-lj-I.~? SUPPORT SHAFT 
37 014060632 2 J77? ;f.~ &X& SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

38 S23612051 1 -tz·y t-n7-?~ SETSCREW COLLARASSY 

39 S35127001 1 7/l::/::fJ.l.::JD CAM ROLLER, ;T/TAKE-UP 

40 S35126001 1 7/l::"/1<.1- SPRING 
41 S35078001 1 ~~-1-n"r SPRING HOOK 

42 S35125000 1 ~? ?7"25/20 BEARING, 25/20 

43 S35124000 1 A 7 A 1- J"\J7 1J /? BEARING, ;THRUST 

44 S35123000 1 A7A I-'7'Y~"\1 WASHER, ;THRUST 

45 S35122000 1 I\ 1) ;f.? :i D 'Y? 7 I. Jll 1- FELT 
46 S35121000 1 I\1J;f-?7I.JL-I- FELT, ; N-BAR 
47 148294001 1 777 1- ;I * ~3 .57? ;j{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57 

52 S41310001 1 J\ IJ 1 1- 7" / 71 A GUIDE, A 
53 141514002 1 1\-ij-~11/*~ SHOULDER SCREW 

118-980-101 

6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . jf~ · ;Rf¥00~ I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism 

7 

21 --t 

/~~ 
20~ 

19 s 
60~ 

59~ 
t' @---46 

16 1::$--15 
0 ~14 
l~15 0 

65 3 

f 65-2~1_~- '1 ~ 
'-- t'l 0 I 

l I 
l 65-1 I ---

52 69 54 53 @--44 

,.----~-~----Jtr-- --r 
I 23-1~~a: I 1 

I ~~I -) ~r 

b~~~o-43 

L ~ ____ ) --- 23 

~22 17 

@)----66 

0 

118-980-1 01 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . £Hf·7~]!fi~H~ I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::..-.)(1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

54 S35118001 1 1\ 1) -( 1- 7- 3 rj ~ I ~ TENSION SPRING 
59 S35117001 1 1\ IJ ;f. rj J( $1 JI-U7- '/ I- NUT, U ;N-B/BUSH 
60 S35116001 1 1\ 1) ;f. rJ ,)( $1 Jj, U -( $11 { ~ SPRING, PLATE 
63 S35114001 1 1\ IJ ;f. rj :\'-" "\"' iJ' iJ' I 8 SUPPORT, B ;GEAR 
64 018400832 2 J7 7- ;f. Jl- 1- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
65-1 S17608009 1 iz•;J t-:n7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
65-2 014060632 2 J7 7-? ;f. ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
66 S35113001 1 1\ 1) * rj j ' [J ';I? :n 7 - COLLAR, ; N-BAR BLOCK 
67 S51194001 1 " 1J * '7 11·- r NEEDLE BAR GUARD 
68 S10439001 3 J7 7- ;f. Jl- 1- 3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3 
69 S41251001 1 1\ 1) 1' I- ::t iJ' :t 1' $1 A HOLDER PLATE, A ;N-THREAD 

118-980-101 

8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . ..t.fdlii4Jt*- I Upper shaft mechanism 

16 5 6 3 4 

~j J 

........_ ___ _.,/ 

118-980-1 09 
D . ~ttJNOOt*- I Zigzag mechanism 

0 

118-980-11 0 

9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . ..t tdlfiJi~ I Upper shaft mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;11 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S43710001 1 7'7 :/ ? UPPER SHAFT 
2 072620260 2 :$1 7 :; ? 7 7' 6202VVC2 BALL BEARING, 6202VVC2 
3 S35247001 1 I\ I) ;f. 7 .:\'-' -t' GEAR, ; N-BAR 
4 S23651001 2 7'71::76X6;t-~ ;I SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
5 S35246001 1 1\ 1) 7 IJ tJ J... ZIGZAG CAM 
6 S23651001 2 7' 7 1:: 7 6X6;t- ~ ;I SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
7 S35245001 1 7 '7 :J ? T7 - IJ ? ~ TENSION PULLEY ASSY, ;U-SHAFT 
8 S23651001 2 7' 7 1:: 7 6X6;t- ~ ;I SET SCREW, SOCKET (FD M6X6 
10 076002450 1 :$17 :J? 7 7'600200 BALL BEARING, 6002DD 
11 048150142 2 ... ;I '7 :; ? 3 7 (15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC15 
12 S35242009 1 7 -IJ PULLEY 
13 014060632 1 7'7? ;f.~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
14 016061031 1 7'7 1- 'jj 1) 6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X 10 
16 S35249001 1 .A7.At-'ifn-* WASHER, ;THRUST 
17 048350242 1 ... ;I '7 7'73 7C35 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C35 
18 S43711000 1 7'7 :J?tJ7- COLLAR, ; U-S HAFT 
20 151998000 1 /'\. J71J/?tJ/'if BEARING COLLAR 
21 116920001 1 ::f' ? IJ :J ? ,A 7 ,A I- IJ / ? RING, THRUST 
22 141276001 1 :$17 :J ?77'7:$1S BALL BEARING CAP, S 
23 102843004 3 -tt7 * :/3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 

118-980-1 09 

D. ~t~rvJi~ I Zigzag mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;11 NAME OF PARTS RN 

1 S35264001 1 I\ IJ 7 IJ 7 :$1 7 :$1 ZIGZAG FORK 
2 S35263101 1 1\ 1) 7 IJ 7 ~ 7 :$1 -tj' -tj' .I 1:: / SUPPORT PIN, ;Z-FORK 
3 021080306 1 7''J t-3:.-~a NUT,3 M8 
4 S35262001 1 1\ IJ 7 IJ V :,.... tJ / ? ~ CONNECTING ROD ASSY, ;ZIGZAG 
5 S35260001 1 ~/*:JM6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
6 S35259001 1 1\ 1) 7 IJ ? 7 / ? ~ / * :J SHOULDER SCREW, ;Z-CRANK 
7 155559001 1 1::7-+Jjj'* WASHER, PLAIN 
9 021060102 2 7"} ... 1 :.-~6 NUT, 1 M6 
10 S35258001 1 1\ I) 7 IJ ? 7 / ? ZIGZAG CRANK 
11 018062022 1 7' 7 ;f. Jl- 1- 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
12 S35257000 1 ? 7 :..-? :; ? ;I :$1 Jl- BUSH, ;C-SHAFT 
13 014060632 1 7'7? ;f.~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
15 S35256001 1 I\ IJ 7 IJ 3 7 t-: 7 :J ? ROCKER SHAFT, ;ZIGZAG 
17 S35255001 1 J\1)17737iz''J1:$!?~ N-POSITION CONTROL PLATE ASSY 
18 S35252001 1 I\ 1) 7 IJ "/ :.-/ 1:: / PIN, ;Z-ECCENTRIC 
19 148727001 1 .A"-ii'-0.6 SPACER, 0.6 
20 S35250001 1/\ 1)7 1)77 ZIGZAG LEVER 
21 S35251001 1 7 "} l-6 NUT, M6 
22 S35332001 1 /\ IJ ;f. 7 ~ .:\'- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
23 018301236 1 77;f.Jt- 1- 3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
24 S37432001 1 1\ 1) ;f. 7 :i Cl '') ? ~ .:\'- ? ~ BLOCK CLAMPASSY, ;N-BAR 
24-1 S35143001 1 I\ IJ ;f. 7 ::f CJ '') ? ~ .:\'- BLOCK CLAMP, ; N-BAR 
24-2 018301632 1 77;f.Jt- l-3X16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16 
26 153596001 1 'if 'jj * WASHER 

118-980-110 

10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E · ~Hftmlh~mro: •~l;r- I Needle b . ar rocking mecha . n~sm 

11 

31 

17_f ce5-: 
,--- ~ .,- --~ : 
: : 18: 0 : 

r--1-3 

®- 1-4 

: I 33~9-' 
I : 34~ 1-1 
I I 35 ,..,k-. 316 ~ -----, 
I I 36~--4. 2--il ----' I 

15----1 I 16 - ~ -- 1-s-1 1 ~ ~ -- --""" I 
I 1 .--- ___,- V I 
I I 11 -4 23- 1 is r r 0 I 1-5-2 II 2 

I I - - - - j_ l4 oi>.J--1 I I 1 
1 I l~,r-- --... 1 ! ~~i-JI 
1 ~~~~~~~~-+ 11-s 

(--/ o i :~_ ~ 9 :L~@ ::rib: ---+~ 
I 0 I 

11 
---~_~ ~---_~ \1 -5-3'-~1 I 

: ~/{:~ J 11:: ~ 11 il g---2~3;--~ -~~-) 
I I / 11-3~ ~ I - -' _. - 23-3 

l ---------- 11-1~ 14 24 a-/ ---.::::::::; c:::::;J 23-1 

. 11 -s---e l-------
1 

@-23-0L.ls .... , ... ,.,... , 

~ 
I 

118-980-115 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. iHffJg!DJJ~fif. I Needle bar rocking mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::/;11' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1 S35276101 1 ~-~"'-.A MOTOR BASE 

1-2 S35277000 1 1\JI.-.A~- ~ R PULSE MOTOR, R 

1-3 018501422 4 J'j-;f.JL- 1- SX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 

1-4 025050232 4 1::: 5ifti:1'-7~'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

1-5 S35283001 1 1\ 1) tJ 1' j:" "J 7 - IJ ~ ~ NEEDLE ROTATION PULLEY ASSY 

1-5-1 S35435000 1 1\ 1) 1J 1' j:" "J M 7 - IJ ~ ~ NEEDLE ROTATION PULLEY ASSY, M 

1-5-2 S35282000 1 =- I'" JL- 1:::,:... SX23 .8 NEEDLE PIN, ;5X23.8 

1-5-3 128652001 1 7?:1'- "J I-REC16W MAGNET, REC16W 

1-6 014060632 2 7'7- ~;f.~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

2 018061622 4 J>j-;j{JL- I-6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16 

11 S35291101 1 T,:... ~ 3,:... 7- IJ D~ ~ TENSION PULLEY ASSY, D 

11-1 S35284101 1 7'/ ~3 /7 -1) TENSION PULLEY 

11-2 076000800 1 ~ 7 :/ ~ '7 ?-6000ZZ BALL BEARING, 6000ZZ 

11-3 048260242 2 l-;t'77'7-3'7C26 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C26 

11-4 S35290001 1 T,:... ~ 3,:... 7 - IJ., T' D~ ~ TENSION PULLEY ARM ASSY, D 

11-5 048100142 1 l-;t'7~~3'7C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10 

14 018400832 2 7'7- ;f. JL- 1- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 

15 S35296001 1 t..--.AtJ-1' 1" '7 :/ ~~~ DRIVING LOOPER SHAFT ASSY 

0 16 072620180 1 ~ 7 :/ ~ '7 ?-6201ZZ BALL BEARING, 6201 ZZ 

17 S35297000 1 ~ T :/ ~ T7 - IJ U ~ ~ T-PULLEY ASSY, U ;V-SHAFT 

18 018401636 1 7'7- ;f. JL- 1- 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 

23 S35288101 1 7.:.-~3 .:.-7 -•Ju~ ~ TENSION PULLEY ASSY, U 

23-1 S35284101 1 7'/ ~3 /7- IJ TENSION PULLEY 

23-2 076000800 1 ~ 7 :/ ~ '7 "r6000ZZ BALL BEARING, 6000ZZ 

23-3 048260242 1 l-;t'77'7-3'7C26 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C26 

23-4 S35287001 1 7/~3/7-IJ"Jj-'U~~ ARM ASSY, U ;T-PULLEY 

23-5 048100142 1 I-;1'7:/. ~3'7C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10 

24 018400832 2 7'7- ;f. JL- 1- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 

31 S35300000 1 ~ 1' ~ .:.-?"'JL- 1-U TIMING BELT, U 

32 S35299000 1 ~ 1' ~ .:.-? "'JL- 1- D TIMING BELT, D 

33 076001850 1 ~7:/~'7?-6001ZZ BALL BEARING, 6001ZZ 

34 142627001 1 ifti:1'- WASHER 

35 S35302001 1 iz ';I 1- tJ 5 - SET SCREW COLLAR 

36 014060632 2 7'7-~;f-~6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

118-980-115 

12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



, I Presser foot mechanism F1 . :JIIIIIJU~ 

0 

118-980-201 

13 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 . tiJII rvl1~ I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S34957001 1 t:7~v:..-:h:..-L?~ OPENING CONNECTING ROD ASSY, L 

1-1 S34965001 1 :..-7:..-v,~-7v-t-L FULCRUM LEVER PLATE, L 

1-2 102630001 1 " 1) ;f.. ., 7' / 7 1 :h ? :J 7 SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE 

1-3 109763002 1 tfti-* WASHER 

1-4 048050342 1 I-;1'7E5 RETAINING RING, E5 

2 S34963001 1 t:7~v:..-:n:..-R?~ OPENING CONNECTING ROD ASSY, R 

2-1 S34964001 1 :..-7:..-vJ{-7 v- t-R FULCRUM LEVER PLATE, R 

2-2 102630001 1 " 1) ;f.. ., 7' / 7 1 :h ? :J 7 SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE 

2-3 109763002 1 tfti-* WASHER 

2-4 048050342 1 I-;1'7E5 RETAINING RING, E5 

3 S34966001 6 11"/-* VM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 

5 S35429001 1 t:7~J(* SPRING, EXTENSION 

6 S34967001 2 t: 7 ~A 1- ';I I\ 1 $1 STOPPER PLATE, ;OPENING 

7 025040232 2 t:7tfti*7~'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

8 062400812 2 7-":J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

11 062301016 2 7-":JM3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X 10 

12 S34968000 2 A t: - t: 7 'Y 1-M3 SPEED NUT, M3 

13 S34970001 2 t: 7 ~ :,., I) / 1f [] ';I f:" CYLINDER ROD, ;OPENING 

0 14 S34969001 2 :,., 1) / 1f [] ';I t: t: / B ROD PIN, B ;CYLINDER 

15 048030342 4 1- ;( '7 E3 RETAINING RING, E3 

16 S35169001 2 1::7~:..- 1J/1f"'t"'ti CYLINDER SUPPORT, ;OPENING 

17 062400812 4 7-":J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

19 028040242 4 J{-*tfti-*2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

35 S35239101 2 ?7/7vJ{- ~ ? CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 

36 S35240001 2 ?7/?vJ{-B CLAMP LEVER, B 

38 062501202 2 7-":JMSX12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 

39 S35303101 2 ::t-tti? t:"J vJ{- CLAMP DRIVING LEVER 

40 062501202 2 7"·-:::J MSX12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 

41 S35166001 2 ::t -If I :,., IJ / 1f [] ';I f: CLAMP CYLINDER ROD 

42 S35305001 2 :,., 1) / 1f [] ',:/ f: t: / ROD PIN, ;CYLINDER 

43 048030342 4 I-;1'7E3 RETAINING RING, E3 

44 S35304001 2 ? 7 / 7 :,., 1) / 1f -It -It I CYLINDER SUPPORT, ;CLAMP 

45 014400532 2 1'7? ;f.. ~4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 

53 S35321001 3 7v-t-ti1 t:1$1A GUIDE PLATE, A 

54 S35322001 1 7v-t-ti1t:"1$1B GUIDE PLATE, B 

55 S06696004 11 -It 7 :J-* V3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

56 S35323001 2 7v-t-::t-tti PLATE PRESSER 

57 S35324001 2 1f /* :/"M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 

58 S36345000 2 7 'f '7 ·y :,., "\' - WASHER, BENDING 

62 S35327001 2 1::7~:..- 1J/1!"A 1-'YJ\ STOPPER, :0-CYLINDER 

63 017401415 2 ;f-" JL- 1- 4X14 BOLT, M4X14 

64 021400202 2 z:..-~7·.:~ t-4 NUT,2 M4 

65 062400812 4 7-":J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

67 S35328001 2 t:7~A l-',://\7'71$1 STOPPER PLATE 

71 028040242 4 J{*tfti*2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

72 S35456001 2 :t-It I~ t: :,J{* SPRING 
73 S35457001 1 J<*:h-7L SPRING HOOK, L 

74 S35458001 1 /{*:h-7R SPRING HOOK, R 

75 S35321001 17v-t-ti1t:1$1A GUIDE PLATE, A 

118-980-201 

14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2 . tiP.I.fJO~ I Presser foot mechanism 

15 

< -oo, .u~~tJJ •J m 
I For -00, Upper 

thread trimmer > 

~ 
~1- 1-20 

81 -1-19 

< -01, ..t"f;fttJ) 1) Jlj 

< -01, _t"'f;fttJ)IJJij 

I For -01, Upper & lower 
thread trimmer > 

~ 
81-1 -18 

I For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer > 

~80-1-18 

81 -1-12 

80-1-13 

80-1-15 ~ 
\ ! 

'. 

80-1-12 

118-980-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2. iiJII ~i~ I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-00, ..t~t]J 1) ffl > <For -00, Upper thread trimmer> 
80-1 S35474401 1 -t-tti7 t---t-R'.J'71 ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, R 

80-1-1 S35318001 1 :X/-t-tti7v-t-R1~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY I R 
80-1-2 S37684101 1 1\ 1) 111 R-50 NEEDLE PLATE, R-50 
80-1-4 S37680001 1 :X / ;t "'t I R-50 WORK CLAMP, R-50 
-------------------- f---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<-01, ..t "'F ~t]J 1) ffl > <For-01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 
80-1 S35478401 1 ;t "'t I 7 v - 1- RS './ '7 1 ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, RS 
80-1-1 S35319001 1 :X / ;t "'t I 7 v- 1- RS1 ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, RS 
80-1-2 S35309101 1 /\ 1) 111 R NEEDLE PLATE, R 
80-1-4 S35452001 1 :X / ;t "'t I RL WORK CLAMP, RL 

80-1-18 S35330001 1 ~ :l ;t"'ti1?R WORK CLAMP PLATE, R 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
80-1-1-1 S35316001 1 :h1:::J"?ij"ij"J:111 SUPPORT PLATE, ;S-BLOCK 
80-1-1-2 060020416 2 J{ 1/ t-' M2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4 
80-1-3 S06696004 2 "'t 7 :::J :.7: :f3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

80-1-5 S35236000 1 "?/fifti:.7:3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 

80-1-6 S35235001 1 17/7-tt"'tJ:I:::/ SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 
80-1-7 021300302 1 3~~-:r·.:J l-3 NUT, 3M3 
80-1-8 S35238001 1 17/7 :l1'7'r SHAFT HOLDER, ;CLAMP 

80-1-9 062401016 2 r -"' ::::~4x1o SCREW, PAN M4X10 

80-1-10 S35237001 1 17/7~7/ :! 1 FULCRUM SHAFT, ;CLAMP 

80-1-11 048050142 2 1- ;1. '7 :; 1 3 rJ (5 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5 

80-1-12 S35234201 1 17/71.--H-R CLAMP LEVER, R 
80-1-13 018501236 1 7"r;f-JI- 1- 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 

80-1-14 S35167001 1 17/77"-AR CLAMP ARM, R 
80-1-15 014400532 2 7"r 1 ;f.~ 4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
80-1-16 S35347100 1 :X/:tHt:R CLOTH GUIDE, R 
80-1-17 S35326001 1 ~ ;1. :.7: :!M3.5 SCREW,M3.5 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<-00, ..t~t]J 1) ffl > <For -00, Upper thread trimmer> 

81-1 S35475401 1 -t-tti7v-t-L'.I'71~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, L 

81-1-1 S35310001 1 :X.I-t-tti7v-t-L1~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, L 

81-1-2 S37683101 1 1\ 1) 1 :$1 L-50 NEEDLE PLATE, L-50 
81-1-4 S37679001 1 :X / ;t i.t I L-50 WORK CLAMP, L-50 

81-1-19 S38335000 1 11-;f;V"111 THREAD HOLDING PLATE 

81-1-20 S35326001 1 ~ ;1. :.7: :!M3.5 SCREW,M3.5 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
< -01 • ..t "'F ~t]J 1) ffl > <For-01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 

81-1 S35476401 1 ;ti.ti7v-I-LS'.IrJ1~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, LS 
81-1-1 S35317001 1 :X/;ti.ti7v-I-LS1~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, LS 
81-1-2 S35308101 11\1)111L NEEDLE PLATE, L 

81-1-4 S35453001 1 :X / ;t i.t ILL WORK CLAMP, LL 
81-1-18 S35329001 1 ~:;';t"'ti1:$1L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
81-1-1-1 S35316001 1 :h1:::J"?"'ti.t:t1? SUPPORT PLATE, ;S-BLOCK 

81-1-1-2 060020416 2 J{1 / I-'M2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4 

81-1-3 S06696004 2 "'t7 ::J :.7: :f3X6 SCREW, FLATM3X6 

81-1-5 S35236000 1 7'/f-tfti:/1'..3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 

81-1-6 S35235001 1 17/7-t.t-tt:tl:::/ SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 
81-1-7 021300302 1 3~~-:r·y l-3 NUT, 3M3 

81-1-8 S35238001 1 17/7:/"1'7'7" SHAFT HOLDER, ;CLAMP 

81-1 -9 062401016 2 r-"'::J4X1o SCREW, PAN M4X10 

81-1-10 S35237001 1 17/7~7/:!1 FULCRUM SHAFT, ;CLAMP 
81-1-11 048050142 2 1- ;1. '7 :;·1 3 rJ C5 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5 
81-1-12 S35233201 1 17/71.--J{-L CLAMP LEVER, L 
81-1-13 018501236 1 7"r;f-JI- 1- 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 

81-1-14 S35168001 1 17/77"-AL CLAMP ARM, L 

81-1-15 014400532 2 7"r 1 ;f.~ 4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
81-1-16 S35348100 1 :x.1n1n CLOTH GUIDE, L 
81-1-17 S35326001 1 ~ ;1. :.7: :!M3.5 SCREW, M3.5 

118-980-201 

16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3 . ~.I.IIJ~ ( .Y- / ;(f±•) I Presser foot mechanism (Jeans specification) 

~ 
75 

";t:1:/3~Sll~ 

I OPTION PARTS " 

~ 
104 

17 

99 

81-2-12 

L 

---- ('·---. 
"'--,f 80-2-15 ~ r-f': -~ ~/' 

80-2-6 80-2-7 
80-2-12 

80-2-4 

118-980-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3 . tlfl I 1m i~ ( ~)'- / ;t..,' i± #A) I Presser foot mechanism (Jeans specification) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::/;({ NAME OF PARTS RN 

<L114-18mm> <L114-18mm> 
80-2 S37756401 1 ::t'ifi7v-t-JR1'..17?~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R1 
80-2-2 S37644101 1 " IJ { 11 L1 R NEEDLE PLATE, R L 1 
80-2-4 S37754001 1 .X / ::t 'if I R-JL1 WORK CLAMP, R-J L 1 
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<L218-22mm> <L218-22mm> 
80-2 S37727401 1 ::t'ifi7v-t-JR2'/7?~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R2 
80-2-2 S37646101 1 1\ 1) { 11 L2R NEEDLE PLATE, R L2 
80-2-4 S37690001 1 .X / ::t 'if I R-JL2 WORK CLAMP, R-J L2 
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<L3 22-26mm> < L3 22-26mm > 
80-2 S37733401 1 ::t'ifi7 v-t-JR3'..17? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R3 
80-2-2 S37648101 1 ,, IJ { 11 L3R NEEDLE PLATE, R L3 
80-2-4 S37692001 1 .X / ::t 'if I R-JL3 WORK CLAMP, R-J L3 
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

< L4 26-30mm > < L4 26-30mm > 
80-2 S37757401 1 ::t 'if I 7 v- 1- JR4 '/ 7? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R4 
80-2-2 S37650101 1 1\ 1) { 11 L4R NEEDLE PLATE, R L4 
80-2-4 S37758001 1 .X / ::t 'if I R-JL4 WORK CLAMP, R-J L4 

0 1--------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<LS 28-32mm> < LS 28-32mm > 

80-2 S40830101 1 ::t'ifi7v-I-JR5'..17?~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R5 
80-2-2 S40822001 1 1\ 1) { 11 LSR NEEDLE PLATE, R L5 
80-2-4 S41483001 1 .X / ::t 'if I R-JLS WORK CLAMP, R-J L5 
--------------------r--- ---------------------- ------------------------------------- --

< L6 32-36mm > < L6 32-36mm > 
80-2 S41489101 1 ::t 'if I 7 v- I- JR6 '..1 7? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R6 
80-2-2 S41479001 1 1\ 1) { 11 L6R NEEDLE PLATE, R L6 
80-2-4 S41485001 1 .X / ::t 'if I R-JL6 WORK CLAMP, R-J L6 
--------------------r--- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<L7 36-40mm> < L7 36-40mm > 
80-2 S41491101 1 ::t'ifi7v-t-JR7'..17?~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R7 
80-2-2 S41481001 1 ,, IJ { 11 L7R NEEDLE PLATE, R L7 
80-2-4 S41487001 1 .X / ::t 'if I R-JL7 WORK CLAMP, R-J L7 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<L1-L414-30mm> <L1-L414-30mm> 

80-2-1 S37729101 1 .x / ::t'ifi 7 v- t-JR? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, JR 

<L5-L7 28-40mm> <L5-L7 28-40mm> 
80-2-1 S40828001 1 .X/ ::t'ifi 7 v- 1-JR? ~ B WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, JR ;B 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
80-2-1-1 S35316001 1 :h?:::J7''if'ij'I{11 SUPPORT PLATE, ;S-BLOCK 
80-2-1-2 060020416 2 /{{:,... !-=M2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4 
80-2-3 S06696004 2 'if7:::J*~3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
80-2-5 S35236000 1 "' 't 'if 'jj * 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
80-2-6 S35235001 1 ?7/7-ij''ifii:::/ SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 
80-2-7 021300302 1 3:.-~7''/l-3 NUT,3 M3 
80-2-8 S35238001 1 ?7/7~?77' SHAFT HOLDER, ;CLAMP 
80-2-9 062401016 2 7'"':::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
80-2-10 S35237001 1 ?7/7:.-7;....~? FULCRUM SHAFT, ;CLAMP 
80-2-11 048050142 2 1- P7 ~? 3 7CS RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5 
80-2-12 S35234201 1 ?7/7vJ{-R CLAMP LEVER, R 
80-2-13 018501236 1 7"-T;f.JI- I-SX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<L1-L414-30mm> <L1-L414-30mm> 

80-2-14 S37695001 1 ? 7:,... 7 7"- t.. R-J CLAMP ARM, R-J 

<LS-L7 28-40mm> <LS-L7 28-40mm> 
80-2-14 S40826001 1 ? 7 :,... 7 7"- t.. R-J-B CLAMP ARM, R-J-B 
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

80-2-15 014400532 2 7"7'? ;f.~ 4XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
80-2-16 S35347100 1 :X/'ii{f-=R CLOTH GUIDE, R 
80-2-17 S35326001 1 :, ;( * ~M3.5 SCREW,M3.5 

118-980-201 

18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3 .1ljl I ~i~ ( :;·- / 7-'i±ttfO I Presserfoot mechanism (Jeans specification) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::/;C1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

<L114-18mm> <L114-18mm> 
81-2 S37731301 1 ::t-!f.J:7 I.-- I-Jl1'.JrJ? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L 1 
81-2-2 S37643201 1 1\ 1) 111 L1 L NEEDLE PLATE, L L1 
81-2-4 S37755001 1 .X / ::t-It J: L-JL 1 WORK CLAMP, L-J L 1 
--------------------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<L218-22mm> <L218-22mm> 
81-2 S37728301 1 ::t-It J: 7 I.-- 1- JL2 '.J rJ? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L2 
81-2-2 S37645201 1 I\ IJ 1:$1 L2L NEEDLE PLATE, L L2 
81-2-4 S37689001 1 .X / ::t-It J: L-JL2 WORK CLAMP, L-J L2 
--------------------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<L3 22-26mm> < L3 22-26mm > 
81-2 S37735301 1 ::t-if:t7v- t-JL3'.J'7?~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L3 
81-2-2 S37647101 1 I\ IJ 1:$1 L3L NEEDLE PLATE, L L3 
81-2-4 S37691001 1 .X / ::t-It J: L-JL3 WORK CLAMP, L-J L3 
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

< L4 26-30mm > < L4 26-30mm > 
81-2 S37732301 1 ::t-~t:t7 1--- t-JL4'.J'7? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L4 
81-2-2 S37649101 1 1\ 1) 111 L4L NEEDLE PLATE, L L4 
81-2-4 S37759001 1 .X / ::t-It J: L-JL4 WORK CLAMP, L-J L4 
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<LS 28-32mm> < LS 28-32mm > 
81-2 S40831101 1 ::t -It J: 7 I.- - 1- JLS '/ rJ ? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L5 
81-2-2 S40823001 1 1\ 1) 111 LSL NEEDLE PLATE, L L5 
81-2-4 S41484001 1 .X / ::t-It J: L-JLS WORK CLAMP, L-J L5 
--------------------1----1----------------------- ------------------------------------ --

< L6 32-36mm > < L6 32-36mm > 
81-2 S41490101 1 ::t-It J: 7 I.-- 1- JL6 '.J rJ? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L6 
81-2-2 S41480001 1 1\ 1) 111 L6L NEEDLE PLATE, L L6 
81-2-4 S41486001 1 .X / ::t-It J: L-JL6 WORK CLAMP, L-J L6 
--------------------1----1----------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<L7 36-40mm> <L7 36-40mm> 
81-2 S41492101 1 ::t-if.J: 7 I.-- I-JL7'.J rJ? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L7 
81-2-2 S41482001 1 1\ 1) 111 L7L NEEDLE PLATE, L L7 
81-2-4 S41488001 1 .X / ::t-It J: L-JL7 WORK CLAMP, L-J L7 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<L1-L414-30mm> <L1-L414-30mm> 

81-2-1 S37730001 1 ::t-It J: 7 I.-- 1- JL? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, JL 

<L5-L7 28-40mm> <L5-L7 28-40mm> 
81-2-1 S35310001 1 .X/::t-!f:t7v-t-L?~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, L 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
81-2-1-1 S35316001 1 :h? :n• -if-if :r 111 SUPPORT PLATE, ;S-BLOCK 
81-2-1-2 060020416 2 1{1 / t-:'M2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4 
81-2-3 S06696004 2 -It 7 :J-* V3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
81-2-5 S35236000 1 7 'f-tf 'jj * 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
81-2-6 S35235001 1 ?7/7-!f-if.J:I:::/ SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 
81-2-7 021300302 1 3;,:J.j-':l "3 NUT,3 M3 
81-2-8 S37712001 1 ?7/7:J?'7'r CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
81-2-9 062401016 2 j-......::J 4X1 0 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
81-2-10 S37711001 1 ?7/7:,7;:..-:J? CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
81-2-11 048050142 2 " ;C '7 ::; ? 3 rJ cs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5 
81-2-12 S35233201 1 ?7/71...-1{-L CLAMP LEVER, L 
81-2-13 018501236 1 J7j-;f-JI- I-SX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<L1-L414-30mm> <L 1-L414-30mm > 
81-2-14 S37694001 1 ? 7 / 7 J7- .t. L-J CLAMP ARM, L-J 

<L5-L7 28-40mm> <L5-L7 28-40mm> 
81-2-14 S40827001 1 ? 7 / 7 J7- .t. L-J-8 CLAMP ARM, L-J-B 
--------------------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

81-2-15 014400532 2 J7j-? ;f- ~ 4XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
81-2-16 S35348100 1 x/n1 n CLOTH GUIDE, L 
81-2-17 S35326001 1 ;.., ;C-* VM3.5 SCREW, M3.5 

118-980-201 

19 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3 . iff! I~ i~ ( ~/- /;I . .' i± ~ill ) I Presser foot mechanism (Jeans specification) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::: / ;11 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

75 S37693001 1 7 ~-1- :ti1' 1' 1 $1( GUIDE PLATE, C 

90 S37714001 1 ;f;:/3;fiti:/7" / 1f1' FULCRUM BRACKET, ;AUX.CLAMP 

91 S37713001 1 ;f;:/3;fiti:/7" / :/'7 FULCRUM SHAFT, ;AUX.CLAMP 

92 048050142 2 1- ;( '7 :; ., 3 '7 cs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5 

93 S37718000 1 ;J;:.-3;titirJT' AUXILIARY CLAMP ARM 

94 018401032 1 7'7-;f. Jl- I- 4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 

95 S05356000 1 ;f.$1/;fitiA BUTTON CLAMP, A 

96 S08808001 1 .7. 1- '/7 *:; STOPPER SCREW 

97 021660102 1 j-';1 1- 1 :/~3 . 18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 

98 S37753001 1 ;f;:l3;titi"E t::/ J{;?- SPRING, EXTENSION 

99 S37744001 1 F;t it I:/ 1) / 1f it it I '7 ~ CYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY 

100 062400812 2 -)- ""- ::J 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
101 S37717101 1 ;j; :;/ 3 ;of" it I IJ / '7 '7 ~ AUX. CLAMP LINK ASSY 

102 S34922101 1 1f / ;?- :;/M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 

103 021400202 1 2:/~7-'/l-4 NUT, 2 M4 

" ;t 7 :/ 3 /i!8~ " " OPTION PARTS " 

0 
104 S37870000 1 ~.11i1!'J CLOTH GUIDE, J 

118-980-201 

20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



JUim I Feed mechanism G . iZS IJ ~vr-

4 

87 9 10 

21 

42 

66----@ 
64--® 

68~67 
45 

118-980-202 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. i! IJ ri11Ki I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:/;C-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S34950109 1 ::t? 1) ~-( FEED BRACKET 

2 S35176001 1 ::t ? IJ ~ -( 1J I ~ - l FEED BRACKET COVER, L 

3 S35177001 1 ::t ? IJ ~ -( 1J I (- R FEED BRACKET COVER, R 

4 S29410001 12 if 7 * :lM4 SCREW, FLAT M4 

5 S35171000 1 I\Jl-.A'E-$1X PULSE MOTOR, X 

6 018501631 4 7' 7- ;f. Jl- I- 5X 16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX16 

8 025050232 4 1:7-tf:ff-*7-~'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

9 S02403001 1 ? t-: '7:¥"1' DRIVING GEAR 

10 014760622 2 7'7- 1- ;C * :l 5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 

11 S35181001 1 X ::t ? 1) :J ? rJ T l? ~ X-FEED SHAFT HOLDERASSY, L 

11-1 S35180000 1 X ::t ? 1) :J ? rJ -7 l X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER, L 

11-2 417526000 1 -l!/-tt7?* './ l-9 SENSOR MAGNET, 9 

12 S35178001 2 X7'./? X-RACK 

13 018501631 4 7'7- ;f- Jl- 1- 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX16 

15 S35179000 1 X ::t ? IJ :J? rJ -7 R X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER, R 

16 S35188001 2 Y::t? IJ 7' /7"-( :J ? Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT 

17 014060632 4 7'7-?;f- ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

18 S12004000 4 1) .= y·j"•;J ~~ LINEAR BUSH 

0 19 S02460001 8 t-;C'7 :J ?3'7C19 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19 

23 S35182001 1 X::t? 1) 7' / T 1' :l ? A X-FEED GUIDE SHAFT, A 
24 018401636 4 7"7- ;f. Jl-I-4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 16 

25 025040232 4 1:7-tf:ff-*7-~'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

26 S35183000 4 1) .= )1"j './ ~ ~ 12 LINEAR BUSH, 12 

27 S35184001 4 $1 7:l? '7-7 1- ;C-( $1 STOPPER, BALL BEARING 

28 062300416 4 7-"':::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

42 S35173101 1 Y::t?IJr.;:-.A Y-FEED BASE 

43 018061622 4 7"7-;f-Jl- I- 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 

45 S35172000 1 I\Jl-.A'E-$1Y PULSE MOTOR, Y 

46 018501631 4 7"7-;f-Jl-I-5X16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX16 

48 025050232 4 1:7-tf:ff-*7-~'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

49 S10081001 1 ? t-:'7:¥"1' DRIVING GEAR 

so 014760622 2 7"7- 1- ;C * :l5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

51 S35174001 1 Y7-1Jif-ttiL Y-PULLEY SUPPORT, L 

52 018501422 2 7"7-;f-Jl- I- 5X14 BOLT, SOCKET MSX14 

53 S27844201 1 $1 -( ~ / ? 7 - 1J A TIMING PULLEY, A 

54 014770622 2 7"7- 1- ;C * :l6.35? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

55 S35186001 1 Y7 -1) :l?L Y-PULLEY SHAFT, L 

56 530138001 2 7 -f? [J r.;:J7 IJ / ?8 MICRO BEARING, 8 

57 048060342 2 t-;C'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 

61 S27844201 1 $1 1' ~ / ? 7 - 1) A TIMING PULLEY, A 

62 014770622 2 7"7- 1- ;C * :/6.35? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

63 S35189001 1 Y7-1J:J?R Y -PULLEY SHAFT, R 

64 530138001 2 7 -f? [J r.;:J7 IJ / ?8 MICRO BEARING, 8 

65 048060342 1 I-;C'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 

66 048160242 4 I-;C'77"7"3'7C16 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C16 

67 S10082001 1 7"-( I' Jl-:¥"1' IDLER GEAR 

68 014760622 2 7"7- 1- ;C * :/5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 

69 S10077100 1 Y$11' ~ ;....?r.;:Jt-1- Y-TIMING BELT 

70 S35190001 1 Y:/? Y-SHAFT 

71 S02460001 2 I-;C'7:/?3'7C19 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19 

72 S12004000 2 IJ .= J""i'.:J ~ ~ LINEAR BUSH 

73 S35184001 1 $17:l?'7-71-;C-f$f STOPPER, BALL BEARING 

74 S35191001 1 :l?rJ-7 BALL BEARING 

75 S12004000 1 IJ .= J""i'.:J ~ ~ LINEAR BUSH 

76 S02460001 2 1- ;C '7 :/ ? 3 rJ (19 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19 

77 018061222 2 7"7-;f-Jl- 1- 6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 

78 028060242 2 l<-*if:ff*2·6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 

79 S31568000 1 Y? !'r]::;· ?*Jl-~ Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 

80 S10078001 1 rr.;:Jt- 1- .A"--tt SPACER, ;T-BELT 

118-980-202 

22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·m . ') nnn;: I Feed mechanrs G . :iZS I ~1'1' 

4 

24 

87 

23 

- ---4 

16 

96 

45 

118-980-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G.* 1) ~i~ I Feed mechanism 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY I:: / ;!-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

81 S10079101 1 " JL- 1- * JL-1f BELT HOLDER 

82 018680822 2 J7 T ;f- JL- 1- 4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 

83 018501631 1 J7 7 ;f, JL- 1- SX 16 BOLT, SOCKETM5X16 

84 S35192001 1 -{! ;_... if ::, ~ I) -( $1 ? ~ SENSOR PARTITION PLATE ASSY 

84-1 S35193000 1 -{! ;.... -tt ::.- ~ 1) 1 $1 SENSOR PARTITION PLATE 

84-2 128652001 1 v?;i. "J I-REC16W MAGNET, REC16W 

85 S35194001 1 Yti1t-= :l ? Y-GUIDE SHAFT 

86 012500536 2 7'7- 1:: 5SXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 

87 S44502001 1 "E - $1 -tt if I MOTOR SUPPORT 

88 018061622 3 J7 7 ;f, JL- 1- 6X 16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16 

89 S35196100 2 J7 1 t-= JL- ~ "\' IDLER GEAR 

90 014060632 4 1'7? ;f- ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

91 S35195001 1 J7 1 t-= JL- ~ "\' :; ? GEAR SHAFT, ;IDLER 

92 076001800 2 $1 y :;· ? ., ..,. 600 1 zz BALL BEARING, 6001 ZZ 

93 048280242 2 1- ;e '7 J7 7 3 '7 C28 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C28 

96 S35187001 1 X;f?IJJ?/7-1 :/?8 X-FEED GUIDE SHAFT, B 

97 014060632 2 7'7-? ;t; HX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

99 062300416 1 7-r\.::J M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

0 100 018502022 1 J7 7 ;f- JL- 1- SX20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20 

101 148782001 1 .AI\.-ij- SPACER 

103 025060232 2 1::5-IJ'ti:i-7~'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 

118-980-202 

24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



hanism 1m~ 1 Cutter mec H.tJ'/17-IWJ, 

24-2 1-2 

• Me 
" ::t:1~ 3 ;..'~:~paa TS " 

/OPTION PAR 

~24-i 

61---24-3 14------e 10 

25 

58 

g--19 
I 

118-980-218 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. 1J "J -9- rvl1~ I Cutter mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S35074201 1 tJ·:J~-r'J-71 ~ CUTTER LEVER ASSY 
1-1 S35075201 1 tJ·:;~-r'Jr CUTIER LEVER 
1-2 S35076101 1 tJ ';) ~ - tJ - 1- IJ ':/ :,i -;t ij" I CUTIER CARTRIDGE PRESSER 
1-3 S35077000 1 =- ~ JL- [J- 7 4X2S.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X25.8 
1-4 S35078001 1 J{*tJ'r SPRING HOOK 
1-5 S35079000 1 =- ~ JL- [J - 7 3X 11.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 3X 11.8 
2 S35080001 1 tJ·:J~-r'Jr :J 1 CUTIER LEVER SHAFT 
3 016061031 1 7'7" I- jj 1) 6X10 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
5 S35081001 2 tJ ·:J~-'77-t-tti* :/ SUPPORT SCREW 
6 S35082001 2 3;_,~j-·:; l-14 NUT, 3 M14 
7 S35088001 1 1J/1A LINK, A 
8 S35085001 1 IJ /1 :J1C LINK SHAFT, C 
9 014060632 1 7'71 ;f, ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
10 S35087001 1 IJ /1C LINK, C 
11 S35086001 1 IJ /1:/18 LINK SHAFT, B 
12 014060632 1 7'71 ;f, ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
13 S35083001 1 1) /1 :l1A LINK SHAFT, A 
14 014060632 1 7'7" 1 ;f, ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MGXG 

0 15 S35084001 1 ;., 1) ;..... ~ [J ·:; ~ :; 1 CYLINDER ROD SHAFT 
16 014060632 1 1'71 ;f, ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MGXG 
17 S35089001 1 ;., 1) /~[J·:J I" CYLINDER ROD 
18 S35090001 1 ;_, 1) ;_.... ~ ij" -tj" I :J 1 CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT 
19 014060632 2 7'71;f-~6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
23 S35091001 1 ·:;" ~ * V MS KNOB SCREW, M5 
24-2 S35093001 1 /\/ ... -38 . ... .. <38mm> HAMMER,38 4 4. 4 ••••••••••••• <38mm> 
25 S35473301 1 ;(A~~1'Jr'J1~ KNIFE BRACKET SET 
25-1 S35094301 1 ;(A!-:'~11~ KNIFE BRACKET ASSY 
25-2 S35097001 1 ;( A :;f [J ':/ 1 -;t if I KNIFE BLOCK HOLDER 
25-3 018501622 1 7'7-;f-JL- 1- SX16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX 16 
25-4 S35098000 1 :7" [J ·:; 1 A I- ':/ 1\ 1 ~ STOPPER PLATE, ;BLOCK 
25-5 062300416 1 71'\"::J M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
26 018501222 2 7'7;f-JL- 1- SX12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 
27 018062522 1 7' 7 ;f. JL- 1- 6X2S BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
34-1 S35436101 1 ;( A 2.8X4.3-SO KNIFE, 2.8X4.3-50 
34-2 S35437101 1 ;( A2.8X4.3-38 KNIFE, 2.8X4.3-38 
39 S45269001 1 tJ ·:; ~ - -t! ;..... -tt - ;., ::\'- 1) 1 ~ s PARTITION PLATE, ;C-SENSOR 
40 062400812 2 71'\"::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
45 S35078001 1 ' ~ *tJ'r SPRING HOOK 
46 142642001 1 -tt ~ r'J 7 3 r'J -t! ':J ::\'- 1: =\'-J{ * SPRING, EXTENSION 
47 S35100001 1 ;( A 7 3 rJ -t! ':J -tt -tt I KNIFE ADJUSTING SUPPORT 
48 062400812 1 71'\"::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
51 S35101001 1 ;(A-f-3?-t! ':/*:/ ADJUSTING SCREW 
52 S35102001 1 ;(A~~17'/71 KNIFE BRACKET GUIDE 
53 018400832 3 7' 7 ;f, JL- 1- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
54 S35104001 1 ;(AJ\171~ KNIFE PIPE ASSY 
55 062400812 2 7"1'\"::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
56 028040242 2 I {*-if :ff * 2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
58 S43375000 1 ;( Ar'J-TtJJ{- KNIFE LEVER COVER 

" -t 7 ;., 3 :...- f!R.H. " " OPTION PARTS " 
24-1 S35092001 1 /\ ;.......,. -20 ...... <20mm> HAMMER, 20 ........... . .... . <20mm> 
24-3 S35479001 1 /\/.,-SO .. . ... <SOmm> HAMMER, SO . ........ ........ <SOmm> 

118-980-218 

26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. 7/~ 3 //-•) ~~~~I Tension pulley mechanism 

5 6 7 10 

17 

118-980-126 
K . ""FflbDU~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

-----------------
r 12-4 12-3 12-4 12-1 1 

121 ?~dcld---L ___ , i 
5 a'-~-s 12-2 

· I@ ~ 12.1-1 I I 
rl ', I I I 
I .............. ~~ .............. t, I ~ I I I 
I ' r, ......_ ........_ ____ !_ · J I 

3 
18 

9~~ ''!.......... tJ 1 16 
....... / 

~- "-......_/ 11 

~./J--0 ~/ 

rf 
7 6 

118-980-305 

27 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. 7-/:,.- 3 //- 'J ~1*/Tension pulley mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/}11 NAME OF PARTS RN 

1 S35112001 1 T7 - 1)? ~ TENSION PULLEY ASSY 
1-1 S35431001 1 T7- IJ ij" ij" I 1 :$1 ? ~ SUPPORT PLATE ASSY, ;T-PULLEY 
1-2 S35110001 1 7/ ~3 /7- IJ TENSION PULLEY 
1-3 048280242 2 i-.,«'7J77-3'7C2B RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C28 
1-4 076001800 1 :$1 7' :; ? '7 'r 600 1 zz BALL BEARING, 6001 ZZ 
1-5 048120142 1 1- .,« '7 :J? 3 '7C12 RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC12 
2 018081622 2 7'7--FJL- I-BX16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16 
4 028080242 2 J { ~-tf1i~2 -B WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
5 S35108001 1 7'1 f-:"7 7 - 1) IDLER PULLEY 
6 076002800 2 :$1 7' ~? '7 'r6002ZZ BALL BEARING, 6002ZZ 
7 048320242 2 1- _,( '7 7'-;- 3 '7 (32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32 
10 S35107001 1 J7 1 f-:" 7 7 - IJ :J "J PULLEY SHAFT 
11 116920001 2 ;;f" "J 1) ~ '/ A 7 A 1- IJ / ? RING, THRUST 
12 014060632 1 7'7-? ;f- HX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
13 S35106001 1 /'{ "} f: if if I :J ? BED SUPPORT SHAFT 
14 014060632 1 7'7-? ;F ~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
17 S18707129 1 V-"JL-1-M~CJ ....... <M29> BELT, VM ;WHITE • ••••• 0 •• ••• •• 0 •• <M29> 
18 S18707137 1 V-"JL- 1-M~CJ ....... <M37> BELT, VM ;WHITE ••• • •• 0 ••• 0 . 0 0 . 0 0 <M37> 

118-980-126 

K . l'.W~i* I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/}11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 076003850 1 :$1 7' v·? '7 'r 6003ZZ BALL BEARING, 6003ZZ 
2 048150142 1 i-.,«'7:/?3'7(15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
3 S35275100 1 :$1 1 ~ / ? /'{ )(.. 1- 665 TIMING BELT, 665 
4 S35273001 1 ~:$1-:J?tJ.t...:J? CAMSHAFT 
5 076202850 1 :$1 7' :J? '7 'r 6202ZZ BALL BEARING, 6202ZZ 
6 S35274001 11z'/l-tJ7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
7 S23651001 2 7'7- t: 76X6* :J .,« SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
8 S35272001 1 ~ -:$1 :J? T7 - IJ ? ~ TENSION PULLEY ASSY, ;L-SHAFT 
9 S23651001 2 7'7- t: 7 6X6* :J .,« SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
10 S35270001 1 ~:$1:/?tJ.t... LOWER SHAFT CAM 
11 S23651001 2 7'7- t: 7 6X6* :J ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
12 S35269101 1 7 / ~ 3 / 7 - IJ '/ ~ TENSION PULLEY ASSY 
12-1 S35268101 1 7 / ~ 3 / 7 - IJ rJ 7 '/ ~ ARM ASSY, ;T-PULLEY 
12-1-1 S35267101 1 7 / ~ 3 / 7 - IJ rJ 7 ARM, ;T-PULLEY 
12-2 S35265001 1 7/~3/7-IJ TENSION PULLEY 
12-3 076001800 1 11 -:t v·? '7 'r 6oo 1 zz BALL BEARING, 6001ZZ 
12-4 048280242 2 1- ;( '7 7'-;- 3 '7 C28 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C28 
12-5 048120142 1 1- ;( '7 :; ? 3 '7 (12 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C12 
16 018502036 2 7' T ;f- JL- 1- 5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20 
17 025050232 2 t:7-tfn~7-.:::z.'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
18 S43376001 1 ~ :$1 :J '/ 7 - IJ tJ I {- PULLEY COVER, ;L-SHAFT 

118-980-305 

28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L1 - fF." J"" . -H':! .lflJlt-;'\mJro: 1;-r- I Doubl . e charn stitch I ooper mechanism 

90 . 30 

94 ~ .$ -a 

93 

4 

118-980-309 

29 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L1 . = I Jv -J~IJ,fli*i 1 Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S34948101 1 t..--.At-:11"1 LOOPER BASE 
2 S35007000 1 v-.A 7- 'J ~ ~ LOOPER PULLEY ASSY 
3 062351615 1 7"-'X:::J35X16 SCREW, PAN M3.5X 16 
4 S35010001 1 )(..-I\-? t: ., :; ? DRIVING SHAFT, ;LOOPER 
7 S37432001 1 I\ IJ ;f. ') ·;f 0 '/ ? 1f ~ ? ~ BLOCK CLAMPASSY, ;N-BAR 
7-1 S35143001 1 1\ 1) ;f." '7 7 D '/ ? 1f ~ BLOCK CLAMP, ;N-BAR 
7-2 018301632 1 7"7-;f.JL- 1- 3X16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16 
9 S35053001 1 .A 7 V 1f - IJ / ? :/ ? LINK SHAFT, ;SPREADER 
10 S35011001 1 )(..-I\- IJ :_... ? ::/ 7 / LOOPER LINK CLAMP 
11 062501202 1 j-I'\":::JMSX12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
12 S35012001 1 LS.A 7 1 I' 7":.... T 1 LS-SLIDE GUIDE 
13 062300612 3 j-I'\:::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
14 S35015001 1 )(.. - I \ - IJ / "7 LOOPER LINK 
16 S35013001 2 1f:.... .:i:- :/M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
17 S35016001 1 .A 7 V 1f - IJ / ? 1f 1 SPREADER LINK BASE 
18 062501202 1 7"-'X:::J MSX12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
19 S35017001 1 A 7 V 1f - 1J ./..., IJ :_... ? CAM LINK, ;SPREADER 
20 S35018001 1 1J ./..., IJ :_... ? 1J 7 - COLLAR, ;CAM LINK 
21 S35014001 1 1f:.... .:i:- :/M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
22 S35019001 1 1f:.... .:i:- :/M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
23 S35020001 2 .A7t..-1f-l <.:i:- SPRING, COMPRESSION 
24 S35021000 2 .A7t..-1f-IC:t- 7":....7-1 SPRING GUIDE, ;SPREADER 
25 S35022101 1 .A7 t..-11"--tt t:'77J.t... DRIVING CAM, ;SPREADER 
26 S35023001 1 LS;t-JL-11"- r 1f 1 LS-HOLDER BRACKET 
27 014060832 1 7"7- I- ;1. .:i:- :/6X8? ;f."~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
28 S35024101 1 ;t-JL-1(-ij"ij"I.:/? SUPPORT SHAFT, ; HOLDER 
30 060400516 1 1<1:.... rM4XS SCREW, BIND M4X5 
32 062301016 1 7"-'X:::JM3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 
33 021300302 1 3::/~j-·:J l-3 NUT, 3M3 
34 S35027001 1 U1 1- ~ 1J I(* SPRING, EXTENSION 
35 535028000 1 1f '7 I. Jl.- 1:: :.... 3X 16 PIN, DOWEL3X 16 
37 105288001 1 ::/ ;( * ::/2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
42 S35030001 1 11-7"/7"1/\17 PIPE, ;TR-GUIDE 
43 S36660101 1 I \ IJ tJ 'r ij" ij" I. SUPPORT, ;N-GUARD 
44 062300612 2 7-.<X:::J 3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
45 S35410001 1 JL--1\R LOOPER, R 
46-1 S35411001 1 7" 1 )(..-I\ EYE LOOPER 
47 S35032101 2 ::/;I -* ::/ 2.6XS.S SCREW, M2.6X5.5 
48 S35412101 1 .A7t..-1f-R SPREADER, R 
49-1 S35413101 1.A7t..-1f - L SPREADER, L 
50 S35034001 1 .A 7 v 1f - .A 1- '/ 7 R STOPPER, R ;SPREADER 
51 S35033001 1 .A7 t..-11"-.A I-'/7L STOPPER, L ;SPREADER 
52 S35032101 2 ::/;I-* :/2.6XS.S SCREW, M2.6X5.5 
53 S35035101 1 .A7 t..-11"-1 '-* R SPRING, TWIST; R 
54 S35036101 1 .A 7 t..-$(-1 \ -*L SPRING, TWIST ;L 
56 S35037001 1 l<.:i:-7"/7"1::/? GUIDE SHAFT, ;SPRING 
57 021400202 1 2::/~j-'/ l-4 NUT,2 M4 
58 S35038001 111-1- 1)1 \ * THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
59 S35039000 1 L 1 1- 1- IJ I \ ;t. iJ" ij" I. SUPPORT, TR. TAKE-UPSPRING 
60 060300416 1 1<1:.... !'3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4 
61 S35040000 1 L11- j-1)1\*7"/j-1 SPRING GUIDE, ;L-TR TAKE-UP 
62 S35018001 1 1J ./..., IJ :_... ? 1J 7 - COLLAR, ;CAM LINK 
63 062401416 1 j--'X:::J4X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
64 S35041000 111-iJ"iJ"I.11! THREAD SUPPORT PLATE 
65 S35043001 1 L11-:t-tt.r.1f1 L-THREAD PRESSER BASE 
66 S35042000 1 L11-:t-tt.r. L-THREAD PRESSSER 
67 S35044001 1 L11-73');/;f.-') L-TENSION STUD 
68 154562001 1 71..-7/::/3/I\-*B SPRING,B ;PRE-TENSION 
69 155510001 1 11-73'7::/7" '/ 1- TENSION NUT 

118-980-309 

30 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L1 - ffi-J!!!! · -m. '*Jv-1'\lll~ , , I Double chain stitch I 

31 

37 

~/-7 
~[ 32--i 

~~-~33-6 
' 
L-· 

~ 
28 

ooper mechanism 

30 

93 

rl r--1
---

. ,~ID l I t-2 
I I 

:ot-r 
:::-= -="!:--- _/ 3 
I -1 

· I~ l-7 ,.I 
7-2 I __ _./ 

118-980-309 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L1 . = I JL-- I~~{~ I Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;11' NAME OF PARTS RM 

70 144504001 2 1'1-J?/71'-tt7 DISC, ;THREAD GUIDE 

71 S35045001 1 $f / ;?. ~M3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3 
72 S35118001 1 I\ 1) 1 1- 7 3 '7 ~I ( ;?- TENSION SPRING 
73 S35046000 2 = - 1-' JL- 1:: / 3X 17 8 NEEDLE PIN,3X17.8 

90 S35326001 1 ~ ;C ;?- :/M3 .5 SCREW, M3.5 

93 076003850 2 :)l 7 :/ '7 '7 7' 6003ZZ BALL BEARING, 6003ZZ 

94 014300832 1 7' T '7 ;f- ~ M3X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X8 

95 S36659001 1 1\ 1) '7..,. u NEEDLE GUARD, U 

96 018300532 1 J?j-;f-JL- 1- 3XS BOLT, SOCKET M3X5 

103 S37724001 1 ~ ,)( * :;/2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 

118-980-309 

32 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L2 . = JJ:{JI.--1'\~1* I Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

< -00, .. HHJ.liJ m I For -00, Upper thread trimmer > 
< -01, ...t"f*-IJ.J IJ m I For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 

29-1 

~ 
89-2-,r 

< -02, ~- ::..- ;;(tl:tiA I For -02, Jeans specification > 

< -01, ...t "F *-tJJ IJ m I For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer > "::t:1.Y 3 /flll~ 

I OPTION PARTS" 

46 -2~ 
49-2--r 

46-3~ 49-3~ 
89-3--, 

118-980-309 

33 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L2 . = l Jv -I ~ ~Hi¥- I Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

REF. NO. 

29-1 
31 -1 
36-1 
38-1 
39-1 
89-2 

29-2 
31-2 
36-2 
39-2 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
82-2 
83-2 
89-1 
92 
104-1 
105 
106 
107 
108 
115 
115-1 
115-2 
115-3 

CODE 

S35054001 
S35025001 
S35029001 
S35026001 
060300416 
S47033001 

S37696101 
S37726001 
S37723001 
060350616 
S35048101 
S35049001 
025680132 
048030342 
S35050001 
S35051001 
025350236 
062350516 
S37752001 
S35057001 
S37725001 
S47932001 
S41252000 
S35118001 
159113001 
S47512001 
S37721001 
S37720001 
148407001 

Q'TY 

< -00, _t,tdJJ 1) ffl > 
< -01 1 _t "f * t]J 1) Jij > 

1 ~/1 I--7'/:T 1 C 
1 1 1- '\'- IJ I; I \ - !-" 9 1 
1 r'J'71t'r')I\A 
1 '7'71!-= r') l\:$( 1 
1 1\1/ 1'3X4 

1 .A Cl - 1-- 7 I; - ,.. 1.6 

<-02, :;·- /.A'1Hl > 
1 ~ / 1 1- 7' / :T 1 C-J 
1 1' 1- '\'- IJ I; I\ - !' :$f 1 8 

1 '7'71!-=r'J/\8 
1 1\1/ 1'3.5X6 

1 1 1- .:z.Jv;l t..--1< -
1 1 1- .:z. Jv ;~ t..-- 1' - :;·? 
2 t: 5 -tf :li * ~ 3 r'J 4.37 
2 1- ;I '7 E3 

1 Jv - 1 ' - 1 1- .:z. Jv ;~ 
1 1 ,.. .:z. Jj, ;( 7 3 r'J -t? '/ 1 9 

2 t:5-tf:li-t7.:Z. r'J 3.5 
2 :t-~::l3.5X5 
1 .A Cl - ,.. 7 I; - ,.. 1 .8-J 

1 1 t--.:z.Jv;l t..--1\- 1<-t 
1 ~d1 1-:t-IJ'I. I \-t 
1 :T '/ 1- 238-56 

1 ~/1 i-:t-IJ'I. 1 9-J 
1 J\1)1 1-73'7 ~ 1\,t 

1 :$f/,t:;3 .18 

1 ~91,.. :t-tt:r. J? ~ 
1 ~91 1-:t-IJ'I. :$( 1 
1 ~91',.. :t-tt:r. 
1 3 :::17'/:t-1' ~'.I t:/ 

NAME OF PARTS 

<For -00, Upper thread trimmer> 
<For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 
GIMP GUIDE, C 
THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET 
MOVABLE KNIFE, A ;UPPER 
BRACKET, ;U-MOVABLE KNIFE 
SCREW, BIND M3X4 
THROAT PLATE, 1.6 

<For -02, Jeans specification> 
GIMP GUIDE, C-J 
T-TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET, B 
MOVABLE KNIFE, B ;UPPER 
SCREW, BIND M3.5X6 
TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
LEVER SHAFT, ;T-RELEASE 
WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 
RETAINING RING, E3 
LOOPER TENSION RELEASE 
TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
SCREW, PAN M3.5X5 
THROAT PLATE, 1.8-J 
SPRING, TWIST 
SPRING, COMPRESSION 
NUT, SM2.38-56 
GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE, J 
TENSION SPRING 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18 
LOWER THREAD PRESSERASSY, J 
LOWER THREAD PRESSER BRACKET 
LOWER THREAD PRESSER 
DOWEL PIN, L 

RIV 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82-1 
83-1 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
92 

46-2 
46-3 
49-2 
49-3 
89-3 

118-980-309 

S35048101 
S35049001 
025680132 
048030342 
S35050001 
S35051001 
S35365101 
025350236 
062350516 
S35366001 
062400812 
S35052001 
S35055001 
S35056001 
S35057001 

S35471001 
S49078001 
S35472101 
S49079001 
S47034001 

<•01 1 _t "f *t]J I) If!> 
1 1 1- .:z. Jv ;~ t..-- 1 <-
1 1 1- .:z. Jv ;1 t..--1 '- :;·? 

2 t: 5 -tf;lj * ~ 3 '74.37 
2 1- ;I '7 E3 

1 Jv-1\-1 1- .:z.Jv;l 
1 1 1- .:z.Jv ;~ 7 3 r'J -tz ·y 19 
1 1 1- .:z. Jv ;~ t..-- 1'- ·y ;~ 

3 t:5-tf:li-t7.:Z.rJ3.5 

2 :T~::J4X8 
1 1 1- .:z.Jt-;1 ·y ;~ 

1 1 1- .:z.Jt-;1 ·y ;~ 1\,t 

1 :$f / -t ~M4 
1 1 1- .:z. Jv ;1 t..-- 1 ~ - J\. -t 

<For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 
TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
LEVER SHAFT, ;T-RELEASE 
WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 
RETAINING RING, E3 
LOOPER TENSION RELEASE 
TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
TENSION RELEASE LEVER CLAW 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
SCREW, PAN M3.5X5 
TENSION RELEASE CLAW SUPPORT 
SCREW, PAN M4X8 
TENSION RELEASE CLAW 
SPRING, TWIST 
SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
SPRING, TWIST 

II :t 7 ~ 3 / l!B.fi. II II OPTION PARTS II 

1 7'1 Jv-/\8 .. .... . <::t=*Fil> EYE LOOPER, B .. .. <ForHeavy-weightthread> 
1 Jv-/\L-5 .. ..... . <.!ll.~Fil> LOOPER, L-S . . . . . . . . . . . . . <ForChainstitch> 

1 .A 7 t..-- 9- L8 . . • • . <::t=*Fil > SPREADER, LB . . . . . <For Heavy-weightthread> 
1 .A7t..--9-L-S ... . . <.!ll.mffl> SPREADER,L-S .. ...... . .. <ForChainstitch> 
1 .ACJ- l-7 t..--- l-1 .1 <,J,7\Fil> THROAT PLATE, 1.1 .. .. .. .. <ForSmallhole> 

34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. Jl,-/'\-00~ I Looper mechanism 

----------
1 
I 

15 ~,.....o 

I ~ I 
\.. _____ _./ 

1-1 

118-980-306 
N _ .A::fv~-00~1 Spreader mechanism 

®--6 

118-980-31 0 

35 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . JL-- J ~ - ~iKt I Looper mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(-( NAME OF PARTS R~ 

1 S35066001 1 )(..- 1\ 1) / ? ? ~ LOOPER LINK ASSY 
1-1 S35067001 1 )(..- 1\- I) / ? LOOPER LINK 
1-2 S35063001 1 JL- -I\ 11 J.. :::J D CAM ROLLER, ; LOOPER 
1-3 S35064001 1 JL-- 1\ 11 J.. :::J D t: / ROLLER PIN, ;L-CAM 
1-4 014060632 1 7'7-? ;f- ~ GXG SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
2 S35065001 1 )(..-I\- I) /?if if I V' ? SUPPORT SHAFT, ;L-LINK 
6 S35062001 1 )(..-"if !-= '7 :$11 LOOPER DRIVING PLATE 
7 S35061000 2 )(..-/\ 1) /? J{ ;t SPRING, PLATE 
8 S10439001 4 7'7-;f-JL- t-3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3 
9 028030242 4 J{;?.if:li:?-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
14 014060632 2 7'7-?;f- HXG SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
15 S23612051 1 -\:!";1 t-117-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 

118-980-306 

N. ;( / v ~-- ~iKt I Spreader mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(-( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S35073001 1 -A7v~-?t:'7vJ{- SPREADER DRIVING LEVER 
2 S35072101 1 .A7v~-vJ{-?~ SPREADER LEVER ASSY 
2-1 S35071001 1 .A7v~-11J..vJ{- CAM LEVER, ;SPREADER 
2-2 S35070101 1 -A7v~-11J...:::Jot::..- ROLLER PIN, ;SPREADER CAM 
2-3 S35069001 1 .A7v~-11J...:::JD ROLLER, ;SPREADER CAM 
3 062400812 2 7--":::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 025040232 2 t: 7if:t.f:t7~'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
5 S35068001 1 t- ;( :t :;M3.5 SET SCREW, M3.5 
6 021350106 1 1 ~~-j-·;1 t- 35 NUT, 1 M3.5 
8 S35065001 1 )(..-1\- 1) / ? if if I V' ? SUPPORT SHAFT, ;L-LINK 
9 S23612051 1 -\:!';1 t-117-? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
10 014060632 2 7'7-? ;f- ~GXG SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

118-980-31 0 

36 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. . : mJ~ I Lubrication p . *€i;dJ;JVJ,~ 

37 

l--4 
I 
' 

1 

IJ----46 

m 

f 
41 

118-980-350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;C1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S35003101 1 1- '7 ~/ififiL WICK SUPPORT, L 
2 S35002000 1 1- "J ~ ./ if if I L 7 I Jv 1- FELT, ;W-SUPPORT L 

3 S35001000 4 7 1 [J ./ 1) 1';.' ·:; 1- NYLON RIVET 

4 062350616 2 7"'-':J M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6 

5 S43724001 1 Jv-" ::t 1 Jv 7' .:..- 7 1 OIL GUIDE, ;LOOPER 

6 062401212 1 7"'-':J4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
7 S34999001 1 1- '7 ~/ififiD WICK SUPPORT, D 

8 062400616 2 7"' :J M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

9 S34998001 1 ~:$l :J ?1JJ..'h! ~ - COVER, ; L-SHAFT CAM 

10 062400616 2 7"' :J M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

11 S34997001 1 Jv-1' t- '7 ~ .:..- ::tifi WICK SUPPORT, ;LOOPER 

12 062300416 1 7 A. :J M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

13 S34996001 1 v - A 7 I Jv 1- ::t if I FELT SUPPORT 

14 113006001 1 7 IJv t- FELT 

15 S34995000 1 v-A 7 IJv I-A FELT 

17 062300416 1 7 -"' :J M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
27 S34986000 1 I::'=JL-7-.:z.-7' OIL TUBE, L = 135 
28 S34985000 1 t:=JL-7-.:z.-7 OIL TUBE, L = 90 

29 S34984000 1 t:' =JL-7-.:z.- 7 OIL TUBE, L= 150 

30 534983000 1 t:'=JL-7-.:z.- 7 OIL TUBE, L= 160 
31 S34982000 1 t:'=JL-7-.:z.- 7 ' OIL TUBE, L = 70 

32 534981000 1 t:' =JL-7-.:z.- -j OIL TUBE, L =50 

33 534980000 1 7IJv t- FELT 
34 534979100 1 7 IJv t-? ~ FELT ASSY 

35 152948001 2 ::t 1 Jv;J; ·:; t- -v f:' OIL WINDOW 

36 117150001 2 :J-1-"ififi"h.:?- CORD HOLDER 
37 062350616 2 7 "'-' :J M3 .5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6 

38 S34974000 3 CJ ·:; 1-" 7 I Jv t- FELT 

39 143196001 2 ::t 1 Jv= ti ~? 7- OIL CAP 

40 143196001 2 ::t 1 Jv =. tf ~ ? 7- OIL CAP 

41 S34973000 1 CJ ':J I-" 7 I Jv 1- FELT 
42 S34972000 1 t:' =JL-7-.:z.- 7 ' OIL TUBE 

43 S34971001 1 ?~t:.:Cififi WICK SUPPORT 

44 060300416 1 /~ 1./ I-"3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4 

45 143196001 1 ::t1Jv=.7i~?7- OIL CAP 

46 537173000 1 ? ~ 1::: 'C3X3 WICK, 3X3 L = 50 

47 S43880000 1 v- A 7 IJv I- B FELT,B 
48 062350616 1 7 "'-' :J M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6 

49 025350332 1 1:::7-tf:ti' .:?-$1'13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 

so 105248003 1 -tfti.:?- WASHER 

51 025040332 1 t:7-tf:ti' .:?-$f14 WASHER, PLAIN L4 

52 112754001 2 7 IJv t- FELT 

118-980-350 

38 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q . *ii .Yiilii I Threading mechanism 

39 

47 46-1 46-4lft46-2 ~ 

0 

- @ ,_46-9 

46-5~; 46-7 ~(~46-3 46-6~ e-:;. -®-46-8 

49---f 48 

56~ 

55~ 

~ 

< -o1, ..t""F*tJJ IJ m 
I For -01, Upper & lower 

thread trimmer > 

51~ 
50~ 

36 

38 

118-980-401 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q. *ij ::/ ~f~ /Threading mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY !::/;!;' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S37874101 1 '771'1-7:..-::.-3:..-$11'?~ U-THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
1-1 S34917001 1 '771'1-7/::.-3/$1"1' U-THREAD TENSION BRACKET 
1-2 S34918101 1 r'J 7 1' 1- 1- 1) v I { - ? ~ U-THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERASSY 
1-3 S34966001 1 $( /;?. V"M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
1-4 S34922101 1 $( /;?. V"M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
2 018401236 2 7'7" ;f. Jv 1- 4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
6 146926001 1 1'1-7'/7"1'? ~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY 
6-1 146927001 11'1-7'/7"1' THREAD GUIDE 
6-2 146924000 1 .A v ·:; ,.... ·:f•:J ::, ~ THREAD BUSH 
7 062350616 1 7"-" :::J M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6 
10 159220101 1 1' ~-~Jj,;( t: :..- TENSION RELEASE PIN 
11 145446001 2 1' l-73'7:.--tt7 DISC, ;TENSION 
13 S34923001 1 '771' l-73'7~;f.rj TENSION STUD, ;U-THREAD 
18 159805001 1 1'1-73'7:.--tt7::t-tt.::c DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION 
19 144103009 1 1'1-73'7:.--+t7::t-tt.::c DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION 
20 159221001 1 1' 1-73'7~1 \ ;?. TENSION SPRING 
21 S20682102 1 1' 1-73'7::.-7- •:J,.. TENSION NUT, ;GREEN 
22 S20681000 1 73'7::.-l(;?.rj.::Cif:ff:?- WASHER 
26 S34924001 1 '7 7 1' ,.. ,.. IJ vI \ - 7' :..- T 1' LEVER GUIDE 
27 062350616 1 7"-":::JM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6 
29 062400812 2 7"-"':::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
30 S35466001 1 ~ ·;/;(;' 1-:t.l-7" THREAD RETAINER 
31 021060306 1 3 ::.-~7'/ ,.. 6 NUT,3 M6 
32 150644009 1 1' 1-7'/7"1'/\1'75 THREAD GUIDE PIPE, S 
33 012400636 1 7'7" t: 74X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6 
36 S43723001 1 ::.-111' I-7'/7"1'/\1'7A GUIDE PIPE, A ;L-THREAD 
37 062400612 1 7" -'X :::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
38 S34928001 1 1' l-7'/7"1'8 THREAD GUIDE, B 
39 062400612 1 7"«:::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
40 S20698121 1 1' 1-73'7:/;f.r'J TENSION STUD 
41 144504001 2 1' l-7'/7"1'-+t7 DISC, ;THREAD GUIDE 
42 154562001 1 7 t..-7:..-::--3 :..- 1\ ;?.a SPRING,B ;PRE-TENSION 
43 155510001 1 1' 1- 7 3 '7 ::, 7" ·:; 1- TENSION NUT 
44 152889001 1 ~ ·:; ;1. 1' 1- n -r THREAD RETAINER 
45 062670616 2 T-"' :::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<-01, J: r *tJJ 'J m > <For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 

46 S34944101 1 ::--:..-1' 1- 1- 'J t..-1\-'7 ~ GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
46-1 S34936001 1 ::, / ;' 1- 1- IJ ij" ij" .::C ;' 11 SUPPORT PLATE, ;G-THR TAKE-UP 
46-2 S34937001 1 ::, / ;' 1- 1- IJ v I\ - GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
46-3 S34938101 1 ::, ;_... ;' 1- 1- IJ ij" !'" rJ ;' 11 DRIVING PLATE, ;G-THR TAKE-UP 
46-4 S34940001 1 ::, / ;' 1- I- IJ I\;?. GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
46-5 S34941001 1 $f /;?. V"M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
46-6 S35018001 1 :f.IJ...IJ /?:f.l 7- COLLAR, ;CAM LINK 
46-7 S34943001 1 $( /;?. V"M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
46-8 021400106 17"'/l-1::.-~4 NUT, 1 M4 
46-9 S35428001 1 -+tl'"'71'11~1'":.-l\;?. SPRING, EXTENSION 
47 062400812 2 7"«':::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
48 S34939001 1 :/ :..- 1' ,.. ,.. 1) 7' ;.... T 1' GUIDE, ;G-THREAD TAKE-UP 
49 062400812 2 7"-"':::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

-------------------- f---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<-oo, J:>i'dJJ 'J m > <For -00, Upper thread trimmer> 
<-01, J: r *tJJ 'J m > <For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 

50 S34942001 1 ::.-:..-1'1-7'/7-1' THREAD GUIDE, ;GIMP 
51 062400812 1 7"-'X:::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
57-1 S35430001 1 ::,:..-;' l-7'/7"1'8 THREAD GUIDE, B ;GIMP 

118-980-40 1 

40 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 . *iiYfJU~ 1 Threading mechanism 

62 61 60 

38 

36 

118-980-401 

41 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q. -*11 ~ lilt~ I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY f::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

52 S34934001 1 :.-.:..-1 l-7'/715? ~ GIMP THREAD GUIDE ASSY, S 
53 062400812 1 7 1X :J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
54 S20695001 1 DL 1 1- 7' ./ 7 1 I' 1 7 THREAD GUIDE PIPE 
55 S20696001 1 1 l-7'/711'17ififi. PIPE SUPPORT, ;TR-GUIDE 

56 062400812 2 7 1X :J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
58 062400812 1 7 .IX :J 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
59 S35912001 1 1 "" ::t:.--t?"J ;( 11~/ THREADING DIAGRAM 
70 S20696001 1 1 " 7' ./ 7 1 J'\1 7° if if .r. PIPE SUPPORT, ;TR-GUIDE 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<-02,:;- ./ .A'i±tl > <For -02, Jeans specification> 

57-2 S37697001 1 :.-.:..-1 l-7'/711 THREAD GUIDE, J ;GIMP 
60 144504001 2 1 i-7'/71if5 DISC, ;THREAD GUIDE 
61 154562001 1 71.-7/:.-3/l~;t-B SPRING,B ;PRE-TENSION 
62 155510001 1 1 i-73'/:.-7";1" TENSION NUT 
63 S51219001 1 :.- .:..- 1 1- .:z.. Jv ;e 1 11 TENSION RELEASE PLATE, ;GIMP 
64 537749001 1 :.- .:..- 1 1- .:z..Jv ;e 1 111~ .:t- SPRING, TWIST 
65 S51220001 1 tJ5- COLLAR 
66 025040232 1 t5if:ti;?-~14 WASHER, PLAIN L 4 
67 062401212 1 j-~:J4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
68 S37750001 1 :.- ./ 1 " " 1

) 7' ./ 7 1 J TR TAKE-UP GUIDE, J ;GIMP 
69 062400812 2 7 1X :J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

118-980-40 1 

42 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R1 . ~HJJ •J IJO~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

43 

< -01, ..1: r ~tJJ IJ If! I For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer > 

1-34 1-35 

t 
I 

1-20 ------ll 

(-lt1~9~ -, 

1-19 ~I 
' 

1-21 ~ -i II 
~% g I 

- - I I I 
1-22 ----f#'/ ~ I 
1-37--(? I 

\.___ .-/ 
1-26 

~ 1-30 
1-27 -----------/ ____ I ____ , 
1 -33~~ I 
1-32 1 ® 1-30-6 
1 - 2s~ I d 9-1-36 

1 -29~-J-Il ! .dtl1-3o-1 v 1-39 ~l 
~ 1-31 I -~1-30-3 w---1-17 

I 1 ~-__, 1-38 I _ 
1-28 ¢~~------1 -~-4 lL_ 1-18~ }1 ::: -

~- ~ ~1-30-2 ~I 
ll. · 1 ~ 1-30-5 rr 1 

1-23~·~ "~ -~--~-; 

'---- 1-2------t ----------~-----2) ~ 
"-~ 1 < r 1 lor c~ 

- () . ~~~~ ::: s 1-10 

1-1 ~_j fJ; r (-(~~,~ r ~1-41 1 - 12Y~ r- 1
-
4 

· 1-24 ~ I ~ 1 
~1 -40--®J · I 

1-6 - )_, (t;t __......., 

J~ /_,-/lJi i : 
J: ' 1-111-151 ! ~ . 1 

1-7~ l/c lll ,~-_./ 
....~<.___..~ , -..._ I ® !' ii 

~..._.; IJ r-.... I ~ I w-----1-5 

1-9 1-8 \ - - - ) 

118-980-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R 1 . -*tlJ 1J ~i~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY l:/;!1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<·01 1 J:. "f *t}] I} m > <For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 
1-1 S34914001 1 1 1- :f IJ ;_, IJ / ~ -lj- -lj- I 1 :)1 SUPPORT PLATE, ;CYLINDER 

1-2 018400832 2 7' 7 ;f. Jlt 1- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 

1-3 S34913001 1 1 j- :f IJ ;_, IJ / ~ ") ;( THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW 

1-4 S34910101 1 11-:fiJIJ/?l.-- 1{-?.:: THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY 

1-5 S34881001 1 ~ /.:i: :JM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 

1-6 S34906000 1 1 1- :f IJ 7 7 ;C :)1 Jlt BUSH, ;TR TRIMMER ARM 

1-7 062260612 2 7r..:·:J2.6X6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6 

1-8 S34905101 1 1 1- :f IJ [...-I {- 7 7 THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM 

1-9 018401032 1 J77;f.Jit I- 4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 10 

1-10 S37858000 1 = - t: Jlt 1: / 4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8 

1-11 S34903001 1 l<.:i:1J'T SPRING HOOK 

1-12 S34883001 1 1 1- :fIJI{* SPRING, EXTENSION 

1-13 S34902001 1 l<.:i:1J'T SPRING HOOK 
1-14 021350106 1 1:.-.:!.7'.:1 1-35 NUT, 1 M3.5 
1-15 062260406 1 7 A:: :J 26X4 SCREW, PAN M2.6X4 

1-16 S34901001 1 11- :f IJ 77 THREAD TRIMMER ARM 

1-17 S34900001 1 11-'.:111.:: :;t-77- OPENER, ;T-NIPPER 

1-18 153219001 1 1t:71\1J7- COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE 

1-19 S34899001 1 1.t:7/\?.:: MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 
1-19-1 S34898001 1 .A 7 IJ / ? 1: / 1.4 PIN, SPRING 1.4 

1-20 141542001 3 "'t7.:i: :J3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4 

1-21 S34897001 1 1 1- -lj-1 \ :f THREAD HANDLER 
1-22 S01694001 1 -It 7 .:i: ;_, 2.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4 

1-23 S34896001 1 :J71/\~1 BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE 

1-24 061300416 2 -It 7 :J M3X4 SCREW, FLAT M3X4 

1-25 S34895001 1 :J71/\ FIXED KNIFE 

1-26 018260832 2 7'7;f.Jit I-26X8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8 

1-27 S34894001 1 11-7'/711:$1 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 

1-28 S34893001 1 ::] T 1 1\ 1- IJ ';/ 'T ~ 1 SETTING BRACKET,; FIXED KNIFE 

1-29 062300512 2 71"\':J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 

1-30 S34889101 1 1 1- ';/ 1J .:: ? ~ THREAD NIPPER ASSY 

1-30-1 S34890001 1 1 1- ';/ 1J .:: u THREAD NIPPER, U 

1-30-2 S34891101 1 1 1- ';/ 1J ~ D THREAD NIPPER, D 
1-30-3 S34888101 1 11-'.:J1J.::M THREAD NIPPER, M 

1-30-4 S34892001 1 11-'Yn.::::t-77-1:/ OPENER PIN 

1-30-5 062020416 2 7 r..:· :J 2X4 SCREW, PAN M2X4 

1-30-6 021020106 2 7 '.:1 l-1:.-.:1.2 NUT, 1M2 

1-31 542515001 2 ;., ;C .:i: :J2.6X3.5 SCREW, M2.6X3.5 

1-32 S34887001 1 :J71/\:;t-lj-II <.:i: SPRING, PLATE ;F-KNIFE 
1-33 S34886001 1 :J71/\:;t-lj-II<.:i:U SPRING, U PLATE ;F-KNIFE 

1-34 $34885001 1 :;t"'ti7t...--I-U PRESSER PLATE, U 

1-35 004401003 2 + "'t7 .:i: :J4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 

1-36 152904001 1 ;., ;C * :; 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

1-37 104336003 1 ;., ;C * :J2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 

1-38 S34884000 1 ::t-77-1 \ .:i: OPENER SPRING 

1-39 060630312 2 I\ 1 / t: 238-56X3 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X3 

1-40 021400202 1 2 ;., .:z. -j- ';I 1- 4 NUT, 2 M4 

1-41 062300416 2 -j- A:: :J M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

118-980-403 

44 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R2 . *tJI 'J DO~ ( :/-/ ;;('f±tl) I Thread trimmer mechanism (Jeans specification) 

25--w 

~28 

5 6--i ~4 

bf ~2 
16~ l____ ~ y-;__ __ 

15--j 13~ 87_/_;_/ ~ 
~ I. 9-®/ --~ 

·>£ --·-' /CB ~ ...-~b:, ':o __..--/ 
I I ,' 

.. ,.. ... - , I 

c_ : ·: , ~:o·.:> ' ~ ~ 
'•·. '• ~17 :: .. :: .... .. ~ 
I 1 tl I 
I I 1 1 I 

' 7 

............... 

~19 
·-i--20 

......, ~22 

12-_,23~21 

";t7.Y 3 /fll!8lr I OPTION PARTS" 

9-----27 

26-1 

118-980-403 

45 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R2. -*-17l 1) ~f~ (V.-:... .A'f±*ifO I Thread trimmer mechanism (Jeans specification) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:/;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<L114-18mm> <L114-18mm> 
2 S37673101 1 1 rrJ/\l1R MOVABLE KNIFE, R L 1 
3 S37669101 1 1 rrJ/\LlL MOVABLE KNIFE, L L 1 
4 S37665000 1 1 1- ifJ(::\'-L1 THREAD HANDLER, L 1 
5 S37661001 1 1 ~-='""? rrJ:hAL1 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L 1 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<L218-22mm> <L218-22mm> 

2 S37674101 1 1 rrJ/\L2R MOVABLE KNIFE, R L2 

3 S37670101 1 1 r rJ /\L2L MOVABLE KNIFE, L L2 

4 S37666000 1 1 1- if 1< ::\'- L2 THREAD HANDLER, L2 

5 S37662001 1 1 r " " ? r " :n A L2 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L2 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<L3 22-26mm> < L3 22-26mm > 

2 S37675101 1 1 r rJ/\L3R MOVABLE KNIFE, R L3 

3 S37671101 1 1 rrJ/\L3L MOVABLE KNIFE, L L3 

4 S37667000 1 1 1- if/(::\'- L3 THREAD HANDLER, L3 

5 S37663001 1 1 """? r?:hAL3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L3 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<L4 26-30mm> < L4 26-30mm > 

2 S37676101 1 1 r rJ/\L4R MOVABLE KNIFE, R L4 

3 S37672101 1 1 r rJ /\L4L MOVABLE KNIFE, L L4 
4 S37668000 1 1 1- if J( ::\'- L4 THREAD HANDLER, L4 

5 S37664001 1 1 r " " ? t-: " :n A L4 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L4 

-------------------- --- ----------------------- ------------------------------------ --
6 S37660101 1 11 /-* V"M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
7 021400202 1 2~~-r·y l-4 NUT,2M4 

8 S37654000 1 -r::.if'ii-* WASHER, WAVE 

9 S37655101 1 ;(~ififiif'ii-* WASHER, ;KNIFE SUPPORT 

10 141542001 2 if7-*V"3.18 SCREW, FLATSM3.18X4 

11 S37656001 1 1 1- ::\'- IJ IJ /? [...-/(- J? ::_ T-TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY, J 
12 S34881001 1 11"/-*:/M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 

13 021400202 1 2~~-r·y l-4 NUT,2M4 

14 S37820001 1 IJ /? ~ T / 7 [...-- 1- ? ::_ LINK FULCRUM PLATEASSY 

15 062400616 2 7-~:::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

16 S37652001 1 ~ r~'<*L SPRING, L TWIST 
17 S37653001 1 ~ r~'<-*R SPRING, R TWIST 
18 062300416 2 7-~:::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
19 S34906000 1 1 1- ::\'- IJ rJ T ;( ~ J(, BUSH, ;TR TRIMMER ARM 
20 062260612 2 7-~:::J2.6X6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6 
21 S37659001 1 11-::\'-1)[...-J(-')78 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM, B 
22 S21716001 1 ;y, ~ :..- "·:; r * v-4X 1 o SCREW, BUTION HEAD M4X10 
23 S37858000 1 =- r JL- 1:: ;....4xa NEEDLE PIN, 4X8 
24 S37700001 1 ;f"ifi7 t...--1-U PRESSER PLATE, U 
25 004401003 2 +if 7 -* V" 4X 10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
28 153787001 2 ~ ;( * V"2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 

II ;1-7 ~ 3 /ftR.§b II II OPTION PARTS II 
26-1 S37698000 1 1 """:n~-L1-2 MOVABLE KNIFE COVER, L 1-2 
26-2 S37699000 1 1 r" ":n 1<- L3-4 MOVABLE KNIFE COVER, L3-4 
27 S35326001 2 ~ ;(-* V"M3.5 SCREW, M3.5 

118-980-403 

46 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S . ...t*tJJ IJ 00~ I Uppe r thread tnmm . er mechanism 

118-980-409 
· er a ~ 1 Synchromz T. jtill:~~WHDO ,, 

118-980-501 

47 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. J:.·ffHJJ 1J ~i~ I Upper thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::: / ;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S35058001 1 1 1- :\'- 1) [...- J { - :/ '7 LEVER SHAFT, ;TR 
2 S35059001 1 1 1- :\'- IJ [..-J { - LEVER, ;TR 
4 048050342 1 I-P7E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
5 S35060001 1 -1! ';/ 1- ::IJ 7 - SET SCREW COLLAR 
6 014400432 1 7' -j- ? ;j; ~ 4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4 
7 S35361001 1 1 1- :\'- 1) [...- J { - J\ / "Y HAMMER, ;TR-LEVER 
8 S35362001 1 1 1- :\'- 1) T 3 rJ -\! ';/ .t :/ ADJUSTING SCREW 
9 021350106 1 1 :_,~-j- ·;J 1-35 NUT, 1 M3.5 
10 S35235001 1 ?7 / 7-tt-+tii::: / SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 
11 021300302 1 3:_,~-j- ·y 1-3 NUT, 3M3 
12 S35364001 2 1- ;( .t :J4X26 SET SCREW, M4X26 
13 021400202 2 2 :_, ~ -j- •;J 1- 4 NUT,2 M4 
15 018401032 2 7'-J- ;f. Jl- 1- 4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 10 
16 014060632 2 7'-J-? ;f.~ 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

118-980-409 

T. it13L:~t~t:l:l*~i*- I Synchronizer 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RJ\1 

1 534945000 1 :1? l";.,t..-111'64 SPEED COMMAND PLATE, 64 
2 S34946001 1 71;_,;_,t,...111' STOP COMMAND PLATE 
3 J80352001 1 ;.,/?Cl-J-1if#13-7;j; SYNCHRONIZERASSY, #13G7 
4 S02687201 1 Jr / :_, ~ ';/ :\'- ;t -+t I SUPPORT, ;SYNCHRONIZER 
5 062020805 2 -}-"'(:nxa SCREW, PAN M2X8 
6 S07885000 1 7"/:_,~ ·;J:\'-;t-+tiJ\';/:\'-/ PACKING, ;$-SUPPORT 
7 113431002 1 -tfjj * WASHER 
8 062501006 1 -j-"'(:JSX10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
9 S03327000 1 :_, / ? Cl -j- 1 if J\ •y :\'- / PACKING, ;SYNCHRONIZER 
11 S34947001 1 NP-+t -+t I ~ 1 NP SUPPORT BRACKET 
12 062401016 3 -j-"'(:J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
13 025040232 2 1:::7ifti.t7-~rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
14 062401616 2 -j- "'( :J 4X 1 6 SCREW, PAN M4X16 

118-980-501 

48 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U1 . ~J.±IIJ~ I Air presure mechanism 

49 

< -02,:::;-;..-;;(f±. 
I For -02, Jeans specification > 

52 ,~-537~ 
A I 50-1 ~ r::.~50-11 '\ \ 

"-'ib-\ 15o-2 ~ 1 

l l ~50-3~J 157)) 
51 -----~ 

56~ ~~57 
55 -----c,..-'" 

< -01, .L~~WJIJifl 
I For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer > 

< -02, :::;-;..-;;(f±fl I For -02, Jeans specification> 

29~ ~ 
-~·--J92--( - r - 9-2 ' 

I 9-3~l- ~ .... 1 I 
I ~--~ 9-1 ~ j-9 
I~ I 
'-._ _______ _./ 

6--i 37--f 34 

~~~~@ 
5 36 38 39 8,---- 35 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I ----1 10 
____ L _ _l_ 

( 10-2 ~ 10-4 '\ 17 

13121 ~ ~~~l~ 
~'~! 10-3 ~~/~1 

t,_1t~:~J 18 
~13 

60 59 

~ ~~~ 
118-980-514 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U 1 . ~EE!~HRt I Air pressure mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS Rl\i 

1 S35349101 1 ~IJ/$f10X15?~ CYLINDERASSY, 10X15 
1-1 S12150000 2 ;t:-.AIJL-;f.M-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
1-2 S34925101 1 1 I<LJI.- ;( ~ IJ / $(-tj"ij" I CYLINDER SUPPORT, ;T-RELEASE 
1-3 S35351001 1 ~ IJ ;_... :$( [J ';/ f-:" CYLINDER ROD 

3 S35305001 1 ~1)/$f[J'/ f-:"1:/ ROD PIN, ;CYLINDER 
4 048030342 2 1- ;( '7E3 RETAINING RING, E3 

5 149287000 1 710/?7/7 CORD HOLDER, 7N 

6 062400812 1 "t"A:"::J4XB SCREW, PAN M4X8 
7 S35350000 2 ~ IJ /$f16X10 CYLINDER, 16X10 

8 S44530000 1 ~ IJ ;.... :$( 16X 1 5? ~ A CYLINDERASSY,A 16X15 
8-1 S12150000 2 ;t:- .A I JL- ;f. M-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 

10 S35352001 1 ~ IJ;.... $f10X15S? ~ CYLINDERASSY, 10X15S 
10-1 S12150000 2 ;t:- .A I JL- ;f. M-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
10-2 S35397000 1 ., '7 1 1- =\'- 1) i! ;.... iJ" SENSORASSY 
10-3 S35351001 1 ~ 1) ;_... :$( [J './ f-:" CYLINDER ROD 
10-4 S34916001 1 ~ IJ / :$( iJ" iJ" I CYLINDER SUPPORT 
12 S35305001 1 ~ 1) ;_... :$( [J ';/ f-:" 1: ;_... ROD PIN, ;CYLINDER 
13 048030342 2 f-;('7E3 RETAINING RING, E3 

0 14 S35360000 1 ~IJ/$f63X100?.:: CYLINDERASSY, 63X100 
14-1 S35426000 2 IJL-;f-10-4 ELBOW, 10-4 
15 S35417000 1 I 7'- ;t:- .A 10X6.5-11 AIR TUBE, 1 OX6.5-11 L = 1100 

16 S35909000 1 I 7"-;t:- .A 10X6.5-18 AIR TUBE, 10X6.5-18 L = 1100 
17 S35367000 1 I 7'- ;t:- .A 4X2.5-9 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-9 L = 1130 
18 S35368000 1 I 7" - ;t: - .A 4X2. 5-1 0 AIR TUBE,4X2.5-10 L= 1090 

19 S35369000 1 I 7'- ;t:- .A 4X2.5-7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-7 L = 1150 

20 S35370000 1 I 7"- ;t:- .A4X2.5-8 AIR TUBE,4X2.5-8 L = 1100 
21 S35371000 1 I7'-;f;-.A4X2.5-14 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-14 L = 1370 

22 S35372000 1 I7"-;f;-.A4X2.5-17 AIR TUBE,4X2.5-17 L= 1595 
24 S35374000 1 I7"-;f;-.A4X2.5-1 AIR TUBE,4X2.5-1 L= 100 
25 S35375000 1 I 7"-;f;-.A4X2.5-12 AIRTUBE,4X2.5-12 L=360 

26 S35376000 1 I 7'- ;t:- .A4X2.5-13 AIR TUBE,4X2.5-13 L= 320 
27 S35377100 1 I 7"- ;t:- .A 4X2 .5-3 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-3 L = 1445 
28 S35378100 1 I 7"- ;t:- .A 4X2 .5-4 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-4 L = 1395 
31 S44531000 1 ~ IJ ;.... :$( 16X 15? ~ B CYLINDERASSY, B 16X15 
31-1 S44532000 2 *-.A='./ 7 JL-? ~ TUBE NIPPLEASSY 
31-1-1 S01524000 1 .:z.=/~-ij"JL-7- - T-JOINT, ;UNIVERSAL 
31-1 -2 S11433000 2 ;t:- .A='./ 7 JL-4MS HOSE NIPPLE, 4MS 
32 S12104000 1 .:z.=:t/'714 UNION, Y4 
34 158581000 2 ::J - 1-" * JL- :$( #24 CORD HOLDER, 24N 
35 032422003 2 +7JL-~?;?-:/4. 1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
36 S11817000 1 ?7 / 7NK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N 
37 062400816 1 T"::l4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
38 S04557000 7 /\/~1PLT1M BAND, ;PLT1M 
39 340400001 4.:z.=~1J \ / t-" BEAD BAND 
40 152969001 1 ::J- 1-" iJ"iJ"I::h;?- CORD SUPPORT 
41 062350616 1 7- .tX ::J M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6 
44 535460000 2 .AI:::J/ SPEED CONTROLLER 
45 S13955000 2I7"777 AIR BOLSTER 
58 S40677000 1 I 7'- ;t:- .A 4X2.5-22 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-22 L = 1750 
59 540676000 1 1<- ·j'IJL-;f.MSALN4 VALVE ELBOW M5ALN4 
60 625010000 2 71 [J;....? 7;.... 7 NK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N 

--------------------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
< -o1, 1:. ""F ;tHJJ 'J m > <For-01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 
<·02, ~-/Xi±~> <For -02, Jeans specification> 

9 S35353000 1 ~ IJ /$f16X30? ~ CYLINDERASSY, 16X30 
9-1 S12150000 1 ;t:- .A I JL-;f. M-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
9-2 535396000 1 ~~1 1-:\'-'Ji!/iJ" SENSORASSY, D-H7A1 
9-3 S11433000 1 ;t:- .A=") 7 JL-4MS HOSE NIPPLE,4MS 
29 S35398100 1 I 7"- ;t:- .A 4X2.5-5 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-5 L = 1480 
30 535399100 1 I 7'- ;t:- .A4X2.5-6 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-6 L = 1530 

118-980-514 

50 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U 1 . ~I± DO~ I Air presure mechanism 

51 

< -02,y-/;(f±fl 
I For -02, Jeans specification > 

52 ,~-537~ 
A I 50-1 ~ ~~50· 11 '\ \ 

G~-~\ 1so-2 ~ 1 

I l ~so.3~J 157)) 
51 -----~ 

56~ /:>~57 
55--v--

< -01, ..t.r*tJJ•Jm 
I For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer > 

< -02, y-/;(f±fl I For -02, Jeans specification> 

29~ ~ 
~--~-( _ r- 9-2 ' 

I 9-3~ L- ~..._ I I 
1 ~--~ 9- 1~r9 

I~ I \..... _______ __,/ 

6---i 37--f 34 

~ ~~~@ 
5 36 38 39 '-35 

4 3 rT3 ______ ) 

~-~-L~1 1 -2~ I 20 
\ ~. ~I~ 

<. ~ L~ (~ r ~1 -1~t~- , ~19 
4 \ 1-1 

44 21 -T-- -~· 

~~ 14 

! o-4s ) 15 ,..---j_, 
~ d I 14-1 o I 
F / :;'32 214_ - U 1 ~ o 1 
7 _ ?' ~ I 
( 1 i~ 1 

~22 4445 <.:' -~ • I ·"j} ~ ~~u ____ .) 

7 

118-980-514 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U1 . ~8]~l1~ I Air pressure mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/ ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

<-02, :;·-;.... A'1HM > <For -02, Jeans specification> 
50 S37737001 1 :..- IJ ;....1( 10X1SJ'7 ~ CYLINDERA5SY, 10X15J 
50-1 512150000 2 ;f;-AI.JL-;f.M-SH L-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
50-2 535351001 1 :..- IJ ;.... 1f D ';I t= CYLINDER ROD 
50-3 S37866000 1 '7t...-~AI::/ CLEVIS PIN 
51 535305001 1 :_., IJ ;.... 1f D ';I f:' 1:: ;.... ROD PIN, ;CYLINDER 
52 048030342 2 I- ;( '7 E3 RETAINING RING, E3 

53 S37738000 1 I 7'- ;t;- ;l. 4X2.5-20 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-20 L = 1350 

54 S37739000 1 I. 7'- ;t;- A 4X2.5-21 AIRTUBE,4X2.5-21 L= 1400 

55 537863000 1 I 7' - ;t; - A 4X2 5-3J AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-3J L = 100 

56 537864000 1 I 7'- ;t; - A 4X2 5-4J AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-4J L = 100 

57 S12104000 2 ~=:t/'714 UNION, Y 4 

0 

118-980-514 

52 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U2 . ~1.±00~ I Air pressure mechanism 

118-980-514 

53 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U2. ~l±fMJ1~ I Air pressure mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

42-1 535389001 1 I.7'-:::J. =. •:; t-?~ AIR UNIT ASSY 
42-1-1 S35386000 1 F R:::J. =. ''J 1- ? ~ FR-UNIT ASSY 
42-1-1-1 S40628000 1 *-)vi{)!, :7"1/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4 
42-1-1-2 S40629000 1 I { v Jv =. '') 7 J(, BARREL NIPPLE 
42-1-1-3 S40630000 1 =- '') 7 )!, NIPPLE 
42-1-1-4 S48328000 1 PTI.JL-;f- ELBOW, PT 
42-1-2 S35382000 1 ~1'1~-9- DIVERTER 

42-1-3 S35395000 1 v~:::J. v- 9- R55 REGULATOR, RSS 
42-1 -4 S35423000 1 ::J *? 9- 10·318 CONNECTOR, 10-3/8 
42-1-5 S35424000 1 I. )!,;f, 10·1/4 ELBOW, 10-1/4 

42-1-6 S35425001 1 I. 7' - :::J. =. '') 1- 1- IJ '') Jr -( 9- SETIING PLATE, ;A-UNIT 

42-2 031553202 2 7' Jv~? * ::l 5.5X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND MS.SX32 

42-4 031553202 2 7' Jv~? * ::l 5.5X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND MS.SX32 

42-5 S35379100 1 I. 7'- ;j; - .7. 1 OX6.5·15 AIR TUBE, 10X6.5-15 L= 780 

42-6 S35380100 1 I. 7'- ;j; - .7. 1 OX6.5-16 AIRTUBE, 10X6.5-16L=710 
42-7 S44235000 1 I< Jv ·j" 1\- * .7. B VALVE HARNESS, B 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
< -oo, J:.*-t7J •J m > <For -00, Upper thread trimmer> 

42-3 S44220001 1 l{)t, "j":::J.=. ·:; 1- 4? ~ VALVE UNIT ASSY, 4 

42-3-1 S44221000 1 '.lv./1' t:I~JL-74?~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 4 

42-3-1-1 S44231000 1 "(" = ;j;)(, t: 4 MANIFOLD,4 

42-3-1-2 S43683001 1 7:..-:/l~)(..j' SOLENOID VALVE 

42-3-1-3 S44223000 3 7 / :;/I { J!, 7· SOLENOID VALVE 
42-3-1-4 S44224000 1 ;( 1' Jvi. Jv;f- 10R-01 ML ELBOW, 10R-01ML 
42-3-1-5 S23880000 2 I.7'-7'77- AIR MUFFLER 

42-3-1-6 S44225001 3 77?R1/B PLUG, R 1/8 

42-3-1-7 S44226000 1 77 ?RP-4 PLUG, R P-4 
42-3-2 062403512 2 7"-"':::J4X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35 

42-3-3 028040246 2 1~*-if:ff-*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
42-3-4 S44215000 1 7:.-::J.ro</? ~ AIR VALVE ASSY 

42-3-4-1 S44216000 1 7/ ::; -"' / RCS240B SOLENOID VALVE, RCS2408 

42-3-4-2 S44228000 3 ''J ~ 7 3109-10 JOINT, 3109-10 
42-3-4-3 S44229000 1 I. 7' 7' 7 7 SL-2 AIR MAFLER, SL-2 
42-3-4-4 S44217000 1 .7. [J ''J 1- Jvl< Jv 7 'ET02 VALVE, ET02 
42-3-4-5 S44218000 1 ''J ~ T 1/4X1/4-M5 JOINT, 1/4X1/4-MS 

42-3-4-6 S44230000 1 ''J ~ 7 3199-4 JOINT, 3199-4 

42-3-5 062403512 2 7"-"' :::J 4X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35 

42-3-6 028040246 2 1<*-if:ff-*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

42-3-7 026040136 2 t: 7-i:f:ti' *:::J 1i9-4 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
42-3-8 026040136 2 t:71f:ff-*:::J:ff9-4 WASHER, PLAINS 4 

42-3-9 S44219001 1 I\)!, j' 1- IJ '') Jr -( 9- SETIING PLATE, ;VALVE 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<-01,...1:.r*-t7J •J m > <For-01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 

42-3 S44213001 11\)t,j' :::J.=.':JI-5?~ VALVE UNIT ASSY, 5 
42-3-1 S44214001 1 '.lv..11't:I~JL-7. s?~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 5 

42-3-1-1 S44222000 1 "(" =- * - )!, t-: 5 MANIFOLD, 5 
42-3-1-2 S43683001 2 7' /::; 1{)!, j ' SOLENOID VALVE 
42-3-1-3 S44223000 3 7 ' / :;/I\ Jv 7 SOLENOID VALVE 
42-3-1-4 S44224000 1 ;( 1' Jv I. Jv ;f- 1 OR-01 ML ELBOW, 10R-01ML 
42-3-1-5 S23880000 2 I.7'-7'77- AIR MUFFLER 

42-3-1-6 S44225001 3 7 7 ?R1/B PLUG, R 1/8 
42-3-1-7 S44226000 1 7 7 ?RP-4 PLUG, R P-4 
42-3-2 062403512 2 7"-"' :::J 4X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35 
42-3-3 028040246 2 I<* 1:f :ff * 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
42-3-4 S44215000 1 7:.-::J.ro</? ~ AIR VALVE ASSY 
42-3-4-1 S44216000 1 7' / ::; -"' / RCS240B SOLENOID VALVE, RCS2408 
42-3-4-2 S44228000 3 ·:; ~ 7 3109-10 JOINT, 3109-10 

118-980-514 

54 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U2 . g;gf±oo~ I Air pressure mechanism 

118-980-514 

55 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U2. ~EE~1~ I Air pressure mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

42-3-4-3 S44229000 1 I 7'"'<' 7 7 SL-2 AIR MAFLER, SL-2 

42-3-4-4 S44217000 1 ~D'/ I-JI.-J {JL-7ET02 VALVE, ET02 

42-3-4-5 S44218000 1 '/:f71/4X1/4-MS JOINT, 1/4X 1/4-MS 

42-3-4-6 S44230000 1 '/ :¥73199-4 JOINT, 3199-4 

42-3-5 062403512 2 7""-'::J4X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35 

42-3-6 028040246 2 J{*if:ff*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

42-3-7 026040136 2 t:7if:ff*::J:ff114 WASHER, PLAINS 4 

42-3-8 026040136 2 t:7if:ff*::J:ff114 WASHER, PLAINS 4 

42-3-9 S44219001 1 I {)!I :J' 1- IJ '/ T 1' 11 SETTING PLATE, ;VALVE 

< flli.~* m ftHA''b > <For Supply parts> 
61-1 S46477000 1 7 1' JL- 11 I v ;1. / 1- FILTER ELEMENT 

61-2 S46478000 1 7 7 ~ 7 ·y ? ;f. '7 JL-? .::. PLASTIC BOWL ASSY 

61-2-1 S46480000 1 t-:' v :...- ::J '/ ? ASSY DRAIN COCK ASSY 

61-3 S46479000 1 * '7 JL- :ff - t-:' BALL GUARD 

118-980-514 

56 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V . ~~DO~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

57 

18 17-1 16-123 30 25 

~-L : 
r ~16-1-1 ....._ ________ ___; 

"::t:1Y3 /$~ I OPTION PARTS" 

~~ c~ n 37 _..:....--r·· ~ ,._,....I \ 
\...---"'" I ' 

21-2 

~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ ~ 
46 47 

' 

j ,..-- _./~ 
J?' 51 

B---- 31 

< -02, ~-/~1±-
1 For -02, Jeans specification > 

43~ 

44----cC 

118-980-515 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V . ~Jb~f~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S35433101 1 x-tz:...--tt-7~ X-SENSOR ASSY 

1-1 S35152000 1 x-tz :...- -tt X-SENSOR 
1-2 S35185101 1 x-c :...--tt t- •J ·:J -71:9 SETTING PLATE, ;X-SENSOR 

1-3 S10856001 1 +-tt7* :/2X8 SCREW, FLAT M2X8 

2 S35161101 1 Y-tz /-It?~ Y-SENSERASSY 
2-1 S35153000 1 Y-tz /-It Y-SENSOR 
2-2 S10856001 1 +"'t7* :l2X8 SCREW, FLAT M2X8 

2-3 S35164101 1 Y-i:z /-It- 1- IJ ':J -71 :$1 SETTING PLATE, ;Y-SENSOR 

3 062400812 2 j-1'(~4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

4 025040234 2 1::7-if:ff*7~rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

5 S35434001 1 R-tz /-It '7 ~ R-SENSOR ASSY 

5-1 S35154000 1 R-tz /-It R-SENSOR 

5-2 S35298001 1 R-tz /-It 1- IJ '/ -71 :$1 SETTING PLATE, ;R-SENSOR 

5-3 S10856001 1 + -tt7 * :l2X8 SCREW, FLAT M2X8 
5-4 S04557000 1 1\ / :$1 1 PL T1 M BAND, ;PLT1M 

6 S35160000 1 7' /ii/SW? ~ SAFETY SWITCH ASSY 

6-1 S10546000 1 .A 1 '/ 7D2MV[J -7 MICRO SWITCH, ;D2MV ROLLER 
7 025030232 2 1::7-tf:ff.:i:7~rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

8 062301606 2 j-1'(~3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16 

9 021300206 2 2:.-~7'/ l-3 NUT, 2M3 
10 028030243 2 '~*-if:ff*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 

14 S45267001 1 1J '/ :$1 - -tz ;_..,-It-? ~ - s CUTTER SENSORASSY, S 

14-1 S45268000 1 11 ·:.~ ?--tz :...--tt-s CUTTER SENSOR, S 
14-2 S35162101 1 11 '/:$1--tz/-lt 1- IJ•.:J-71:$1-S SETTING PLATE, ;C-SENSOR 

14-3 062300806 2 j-1'(~3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
14-4 028030243 2 '~* -if:ff *2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 

15 062400812 2 j-1'(~4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

16-1 S35159000 1 EM.A1':J7?~ EM-SWITCH ASSY 
16-1 - 1 S32109000 1 .A 1':.1 7EB2011G SWITCH, ; EB-2011G 

17-1 S35165009 1 .A 1 ') 71JJ { - SWITCH COVER 

18 062400812 2 7"'~4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
21-1 625010000 3 71[J/?7/7NK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N 

22 062400812 3 j-1'(~4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

23 S10243000 2 T 1 [J /? 7 / 7 NK-3N CORD HOLDER, ; NK-3N 
25 625010000 2 7 1 [J /? 7 / 7 NK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N 

27 625010000 2 T 1 [J /? 7 / 7 NK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N 

28 S10243000 1 7 1 [J /? 7 / 7 NK-3N CORD HOLDER, ;NK-3N 
29 552907000 2 :J- t: ;t-Jt-:Sf #10 CORD HOLDER, 1 ON 

30 062400812 6 7 "'. :J 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

31 062400812 3 j-I'(:J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
32 025040232 2 1::7-tf:ff*7~rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

33 062400812 2 j-1'(~4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
34 025040232 2 1::7-if:ff*7~rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

35 S35405000 1 ~ * '7 :$1172171-1 CONNECTOR, ;172171-1 

36 S11730100 1 7' - .A -tz ;_.., 700 GROUNDWIRE, 700 
37 S36381000 1 ~*? :$13P CONNECTOR,3P 

38 S36382000 1 ~*? :$112P CONNECTOR, 12P 

39 S36681000 1 :J*??~~·:J 7 CONNECTOR CAP 

40 S36682000 1 ~*??~~'Y7 CONNECTOR CAP 
41 143485001 1 ~ * ? :$1 ~ ~ ':J 7 CONNECTOR CAP 
42 062401212 1 j-A;. ~4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
51 S11731000 1 7' - .A -tz ;_.., 1 300 GROUND WIRE, 1300 

-------------------- f---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<·02, :;-:...-.XiHl> <For -02, Jeans specification> 

43 :!· 1 :.-3'}/\-*,A HARNESS 
44 S04557000 2 /\/:$11PLT1M BAND, ;PLT1M 

118-980-515 

58 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. t mechanism I eqUipmen AR.nl. I Power supp y v . mii~ ~l;r-

I OPTION PARTS " .. *:1". :.-ill!i 21-2 

16-2 L 
45 ~17-2 _l.._l ~ 
~,-- / I 

~ 
46 

-o2 ::;-;.t;(f±• cification > < I 02 Jeans spe 1 For- 1 

43~ 

/ o I 
: 16-2-1 j 
'-----

44-----G 

118-980-515 

59 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V. ~~J'Io~i~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

":t7 :.-3 /fiB£" II OPTION PARTS, 

16-2 S36652000 1 EM.7.1'/7-B?~ EM SWITCH ASSY, B 
16-2-1 S23798100 1 .7.1 '/ 7-EMD '/? '/ ~ EM-SWITCH W/LOCK 
17-2 S36651009 1 .7.1'/ 7 1J 1<- B SWITCH COVER, B 
21-2 149547000 3 :J- t: :tifi CORD HOLDER, 4N 

45 S37057001 1 EM.7.1'/7.7."-if3 SPACER, 3 ; EM-SWITCH 
46 S40764000 2 :J 7"TFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12 
47 S40622000 5 EM! ::I J"ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
48 S11733000 1 7"- .7. iz ::...- 1700 GROUNDWIRE, 1700 

49 340400001 7 ~-=:$11 J{/ t: BEAD BAND 

118-980-515 

60 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W . S&IJO~ I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

1 

( 
______ _L _____ --... 

I 
' 
I 

@--1-4 

\ ____________ _) 

X1 . -t:-~00~ I Motor mechanism 

< .!I! .tO 1 OOV 1ft I For Japan only > 

61 

" ;t/:..- 3 /ffll~ I OPTION PARTS " 

2 

( 
______ _j_ _____ --... 

2-12 2-3 

~0~·~ .~ 
-----~2-1 

\ ____________ _) 

118-980-651 

< =:.m 200V 1ft I For Japan only > 

138-980-650 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W. ~f~.lililfRt I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S35004001 1 7"JI- .7d '/7111"l~ FOOT SWITCH PLATE ASSY 
1-1 S35005001 1 7 '/l-.7.1 '/7'7~ FOOT SWITCH ASSY 
1-3 034311302 10 +"'t7-'E"l-*' V 3.1X13 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.1X13 
1-4 159150009 4 ::f .l.d!;.., 20.5 RUBBER CAP, 20.5 
1-5 S01825001 2 7~111"h'r TREADLE HOOK 
1-6 031312006 2 ~JI--'E"l-*V3.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X20 

" ::t 7-;,. 3 /88&1. " " OPTION PARTS " 
2 S39909001 1 7-'E l-.7.1"/7'7 ~ HAND START SWITCH ASSY 
2-1 S39913001 1 .7.1 "17 I- 1J"J'r111 SETIING PLATE, ;SWITCH 
2-2 S39914001 1 .7.1 '/71..-1~-1~* SPRING, ;SWITCH LEVER 
2-3 S39915000 1 7 -'E 1- .7. 1 '/ 7 HAND SWITCH 
2-4 S39910001 1 .7.1 ';I 7 "hI~- SWITCH COVER 
2-5 S39911001 1 .7. 1 ';I 7 1..- I~ - L SWITCH LEVER, L 
2-6 S39912001 1 .7.1 '/7 1..-1{-R SWITCH LEVER, R 
2-7 S34922101 1 $i/-* ~M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
2-8 S34966001 2 $f/* ~M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
2-9 021400202 3 2-;,.~7'/ l-4 NUT,2M4 
2-10 146124001 2 -;,.;( * ~2 .38 SCREW, SM2.38 
2-11 060300616 2 1 ~ 1 / t:3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
2-12 S04557000 1 I\ / 11 1 PL T1 M BAND, ;PLT1M 
2-13 060400816 2 I~ 1/ t: 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 

118-980-651 

X1. ~- ~ ~f~ I Motor mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t / ;(1 NAME OF PARTS Rrv 

<!f!~§100V.ffl > <For Japan only> 
1-191 -1 S36885001 1 ::t -;,. * 11 ;.., .7.1'/7., ~ --------------------
-------------------- --- r---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<=~noovm> <For Japan only> 
1-191-2 S36886001 1 ::t-;,. * 11 ;.., .7.1 '/ 7., ~ --------------------

138-980-650 

62 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X2. 

63 

·m h lliARi: I Motor mechams -=E:- 7 ~ l;r-

1-8 

1-10 

1-19 

1-89 1-90 1-91 

1-48 

1-49 
1----------~ -----~--------J 

1-82 

1-1491-150 

1-180 

1-190 

138-980-650 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X2. ~- 9 001~ I Motor mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:/;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<.!I!UI100VJtl> <For Japan only> 
1 536333001 1 -1: - ~ ~ :: ';/ ,.. --------------------

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<=•uoovm > <For Japan only> 

1 536337001 1 -1: - ~ ~ :: ';/ ,.. --------------------

--------------------r---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
1-1 535913001 3 I- IJ ") Jr ;f. Jll I- M8X70 -------------------
1-2 535914001 3 ifjj* -------------------
1-3 535915001 3 '~*if1i*B --------------------
1-4 535916001 3 -T"J 1-MB --------------------
1-5 535917001 1 :lf"'£''77/77?'7?" -------------------
1-6 535918001 1 J- IJ ") Jr 1 ~ -------------------
1-7 535919001 2 SW-PW-P-T "- * :/ --------------------
1-8 535920001 1 ",__,11,~- -------------------
1-10 535919001 2 SW-PW-P-T IX* :/ -------------------
1-13 535921001 1 P-BS-T IX* :/ --------------------
1-14 535922001 2 7":1 7- "'£' '7 ~ / ;_, 1.25F4 --------------------

0 1-15 535923001 1 I\ ';I~ ifjj * -------------------
1-16 535924001 1 ·j'•:J ;_, ~6.3X4 . 5 --------------------
1-17 535925001 2 P-T-"'*:; --------------------
1-18 535926001 1 ;_, ;I ':I Jr 1J -T ? -------------------
1-19 535927001 1 -:/");.,~ -------------------
1-20 535930001 1 71[J/~"'r'':l7 --------------------
1-21 535931001 1 ::l-*'7~3191-;.,[J --------------------
1-22 535934001 2 ·:f•:J ~~6.3X4.5 --------------------
1-23 535935001 1 -T':I 1- M10 -------------------
1-24 535936001 2 J{-*ifti-*10 -------------------
1-25 535937001 2 ifjj* --------------------
1-26 535938001 1 7- 3 r':J -t? 1 ;f. Jll 1- -------------------
1-27 535939001 1 r..:-;z. -------------------
1-28 535940001 1 r..:-;z.t::..- -------------------
1-29 535941001 2 1- ;I '7 E9 -------------------
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<!tHD100V.f1l > <For Japan only> 
1-30 535942001 1 71..--.L.:Z.'T-~'7~ -------------------
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------- --

<=•uoovm> <For Japan only> 
1-30 536338001 1 71..--.L.:Z.-T-~'7~ --------------------
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
1-31 535943001 3 ;_,;~*:; -------------------
--------------------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<!t!~D100VJtl > <For Japan only> 
1-32 535944001 1 [J-~ -------------------
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------- --

<.:.fUOOVJtl> <For Japan only> 
1-32 536339001 1 [J-~ -------------------
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
1-33 535945001 1 r.;: 7' IJ / 7 #6203 -------------------
1-34 535946001 1 -"'7' IJ /7 #6204 --------------------
1-35 535947001 1 7 ~..- [J - r ;z. 7 IJ :..- ? --------------------
1-36 535948001 3 SW-P-T-"'-* :/ -------------------
1-37 535949001 1 7 7 Jr ';I ,.. -------------------
1-38 535950001 1 '7 7 ':I 7- ::11 Jll '7 ~ --------------------

138-980-650 

64 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·m hAn~ I Motor mechams X2. -=E- 7 ~-..-r-

1-10 

1-8 

Stondord l y~e 

11!;1! ?{ "J 

1-89 1-90 1-91 

1 3 1-103 -9 

1-49 I----- ------~---- --------------------J 
1-82 

1-76 

1-180 

1-190 

138-980-650 

65 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X2. -=t:- ~ ~1~ I Motor mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;11 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

<.ttUI'I100VJn > <For Japan only> 
1-39 535951001 1 r71''f;l :...-1~-? ~ --------------------
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<:ti'I200Vffl > <For Japan only> 
1-39 535952001 1 t-:71-::U:...-1~-?~ --------------------
-------------------- f---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
1-40 535953001 1 ifjj* --------------------
1-41 535954001 1 SW-P-T /\( * :J --------------------
1-42 536334001 1 P-T r< * :l --------------------
1-43 535955001 1 ;z."--ij" --------------------
1-44 535956001 1 T1[J/? 1J'/7 --------------------
1-45 535957001 1 71[J/~1''/7 --------------------
1-46 535958001 1 :::J*?~3191 --------------------
1-47 535959001 1 IX 7' 1) / ? #6302 --------------------
1-48 535960001 1 r IJ ·'f / ;I / I~ - ? ~ --------------------
1-49 535961001 1 ? '/ ~1' --------------------
1-51 535962001 1 ~-SXSX18 --------------------
1-52 535963001 1 ? 7 '/7- :l? --------------------
1-53 535964001 1 1\ /If'/~- 4X13 --------------------
1-54 535936001 1 l~*ifti*10 --------------------
1-55 535965001 1 7'/ 1- M10X1 --------------------
1-62 535970001 1 tJt-:'11~ -------------------
1-64 535971001 1 IX 7' IJ / ? #6202 --------------------
1-66 535972001 3 ~;I*:/ --------------------
1-67 535973001 1 :::J71:::J7'?~ --------------------
1-68 535974001 1 ~ ':J 7 ~ 1 I- ;I * :f M4 --------------------
1-70 535975001 1 T1[J/?i)':J7 --------------------
1-71 535976001 1 71[J/~1''/7 --------------------
1-72 535977001 1 :::J*?~3191 --------------------
1-76 535978001 1 Pfi?'i7'r':J 1- --------------------
1-77 535979001 1 71 Jv~ --------------------
1-78 535980001 1 ;:t-i;t:X:1~ -------------------
1-79 535974001 3 ~'/7~1 f-;l*:lM4 --------------------
1-80 535981001 1 7 -1) --------------------
1-81 535982001 2 SW-PW-P-T IX* :f ---------------·----
1-82 535983001 1 r.(Jj.. f- tJ I~- --------------------
1-90 544288001 1 P7"'* :f --------------------
1-91 536336001 1 T 1 [J ;...- ? IJ '/ 7 --------------------
1-92 535986001 2 SW-PW-P-T IX* :/ -------------------
1-93 535987001 1 ~;...-~~1 --------------------
1-102 535919001 2 SW-PW-P-T N..' * :/ --------------------
1-103 535989001 1 f- IJ ':J 'J" 1 ~ -------------------
-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<.!l!ti'I100Vffl > <For Japan only> 
1-104 535990001 1 :::J/7/-i;t --------------------
------------------------ ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
1-149 536321001 1 ? ';I~ 1'T1.0 --------------------
1-150 536322001 2 ? '/ ~ 1'T0.25 --------------------
1-161 536323001 1 -:il.---~1{* --------------------
1-163 536324001 1 ~1''/7 --------------------
1-165 536325001 1 7l--[J-r.::Z.71J:...-? --------------------
1-166 536326001 1 "'Jv t- ".x '-' * 'I ~ i! '/ t- --------------------
1-166-1 536328001 1 f- IJ '/ 'J" 1 ~ --------------------
1-166-2 536329001 1 ifjj* --------------------
1-166-3 536330001 1 7-3 'I ;t-Jv t- -------------------
1-167 536327001 1 7 ~.-- [J - r .::z. 7 IJ :...- ? --------------------
1-180 536332001 1 ?7'/7-:/?? ~ --------------------
1-190 535985001 1 i!'/~?7/i!/?~ --------------------

138-980-650 

66 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



han ism - -7 00~ I Motor mec X3.t 

67 

138-980-650 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X3. -=t:- 9 ~1* I Motor mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY i:/ ;11' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

< tiH:I::Iffl > <For Export only> 
1 S54035001 1 ------------------- BELT COVER ASSY 
8 S54036001 1 ----·-------------- PULLY 
9 S54037001 1 ------------------- NUT, 3 M10X1.0 
10 S54038001 1 ------------------- EC BRAKE AMATURE ASSY 
11 S54039001 3 ------------------- SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
13 S54040001 1 ------------------- EC COVER HOLDER 
17 S54041001 1 ------------------- EC BRAKE STATOR 
18 S54042001 4 ------------------- WASHER, 17.2X28X0.3 
19 S54043001 2 ------------------- KEY,5X5X20 
20 S54044001 1 ----·-------------- WASHER, 16X17.1X28ST 
21 S54045001 3 ------------------- SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X16 
22 S54046001 3 -----·····--------- WASHER, 5.2X16X3 
23 S54047001 1 ----·-------------- EC BRACKET ASSY 
24 S54048001 1 ------------------- RUBBER WASHER 
25 S54049001 1 ------------------- CLUTCH SHAFT 
26 S54050001 1 ----·--·----------- KEY,5X5X14 
27 S54051001 1 ----····-------·-·· BALL BEARING, 6203VV 
28 S54052001 1 ----·-·····-------- BALL BEARING, 6203VV 
29 S54053001 1 ------------------- NUT, M14 
30 S54054001 1 ------------------- WASHER 
31 S54055001 1 ---·---------------- POLE 
69 S54090001 1 ------------------- SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8 

138-980-650 

Sp1 .1±~~~1JgB~-~~ I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

1-Phase 3-Phase 

REF.NO. NAME OF PARTS 
110V 200V-220V 230V-240V 220V 380V 415V 

(00203) (00204) (00205) (00206) (00207) (00208) 

002:!Ui( MOTOR UNIT S36347-101 S36350-101 S36512-101 S36341-1 01 S36344-101 S36346-101 

X4-46 ROTOR S54069-001 ~ ~ 554070-001 ~ ~ 

X4-47 FRAME 554071-001 554072-001 S54073-001 554074-001 ~ ~ 

X4-61 CAPACITOR 554086-001 ~ ~ --------------- ---·---------- ---------------

X4-68 TERMINAL BLOCK ----- -------- -------- 554089-001 ~ ~ 

X4-90 CONNECTOR, 3191 S35932-001 ~ ~ S35933-001 ~ ~ 

X4-91 HARNESS 536349-001 S35985-001 536349-001 S36343-001 ~ ~ 

X4-92 SWITCH BOX ASSY 554097-001 554098-001 ~ 554099-001 554100-001 ~ 

118-980-Sp1 

68 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.b JmJ'q_ I Motor mechanism X4. -=f--7 ~-.m 

(11 OV AC) 

92-3 

(220V AC) 

92-6 

69 

1---57 
CSr-- 72 
--73 
a__ 75 

I-51 
48 

(200V-240V AC) 

(380V-415V AC) 

92-7 

138-980-650 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X4. 'i:- ~ lilf~ I Motor mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::/;11 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

<ttH:I:Iffl > <For Export only> 
33 S54056001 3 ------------------ SCREW 
34 S54057001 1 -·------------·----- COVER 

35 S54058001 1 -----------------· .. NUT, M14 

36 S54059001 1 ------------------- WASHER 
37 S54060001 1 --------- ----- DRUM 
38 S54061001 3 ------------------- SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X16 

39 S54062001 3 ------------------- WASHER, 5.2X16X3 

40 S54063001 1 ---------------·-· CENTER BRACKET 

41 S54064001 1 ------------------· WASHER 
42 S54065001 1 ------------------- BEARING, 6203VV 

43 S54066001 1 --·---------------· KEY, 5X5X16 
44 S54067001 1 ---·--------------- SET SCREW, (FT) M5X6 

45 S54068001 1 ------------------- BEARING, 6203VV 
46 j;~ 1 ............................ ________ ROTOR 
47 ! ;~ 1 ............................ ________ FRAME 
48 S54075001 1 ------------------- PIN 
50 S54076001 2 ------------------- SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8 

51 S54077001 1 --------------·-- BOLT, M5X10 
52 S54078001 2 ------------------- NUT, 2 MlO 
53 S54079001 2 ------------------- WASHER, PLAIN M 10 

54 S54080001 1 ·------------------ L-BOLT, M10X120 

55 554081001 1 ......................... _ ....... ___ SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X16 

56 S54082001 1 ------------------- WASHER, SPRING 2-10 

57 S54083001 3 ------------------- BOLT, SQUARE M8X70 

58 S54084001 1 ...................... ... ______ SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X12 

60 S54085001 2 ------------------- CAP 
61 ;~· 1 ------------------- CAPACITOR 
62 S54087001 1 ---------- ·- REAR COVER 

64 S54088001 2 ------------------ SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X12 

68 ;.: 1 -----------------·- TERMINAL BLOCK 
70 S54091001 1 -----------------·- CONNECTOR, 9P 
71 S54092001 1 --- -------·---- BAND, ;CAPACITOR 

72 S54093001 3 ------------------- WASHER, PLAIN L 8 
73 S54094001 3 ------------------ WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
74 S54095001 1 --------·---·- MD464 BASE #2 
75 S54096001 3 ------------------ NUT,2 M8 
90 ;.:· 1 ------------------- CONNECTOR, 3191 
91 ., 1 ---------------··- HARNESS 

--------------------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<For "1-Phase 110V AC"> 

92-3 S54097001 1 --·------------ 2PSWITCH ASSY, #ECl-6 

--------------------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<For "1-Phase 200V,220V,230V & 240V AC" > 

92-4 S54098001 1 ····------ - 2P SWITCH ASSY, #EC1-7 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<For "3-Phase 220V AC" > 

92-6 S54099001 1 ··-·- - --·- 3P SWITCH ASSY, #EC3-6 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<For "3-Phase 380V & 415V AC" > 

92-7 S54100001 1 --·--------- 3PSWITCH ASSY, #EC3-7 

138-980-650 

70 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y . :::J / ,... a-J(,~ ':J ? .A 00~ I Control box mechanism 

1-44 1·61 

1·66 

1-77 

~ 

1-12 

";:t:1::.- 3 /Bil~ I OPTION PARTS" 

\QI( ct; ~~-~ 
1-78 1-79 1-80 

138-980-502 

71 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y . :::J / 1-- 0 - Jv ;if "J ~ .A ~1* I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:: / ;1-( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S35484001 1 td.:¥31 { /? ~ CONTROL PCB ASSY 
1-6 S35883001 1 t! ';/ ~ ? 7 ;..., t! ;..., ? ~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-7 S35884001 1 t! ';/ ~? 7;..., t! ;..., ? ~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-8 S35885001 1 71)/1-"' H /ABPAL PCB,ABPAL 
1-9 S35888001 1 '7/~ '/7-::t - 7/"''t''/7- CATCH,OT 
1-10 S35889001 2 -;). ? '7 I. 7' 7 ';I :,.. .:z. BUSHING, SQUARE 
1-11 S35890001 4 7 7 ·y t- 'T - 7 Jv ? 'J ·;1 7 CLIP 
1-12 S35891001 2 I. '') :; ;..., ? 7 '') :,.. .:z. EDGING BUSH 
1-13 S35892001 2 -* V 3'7~'T t:' ;l STOPPER 
1-14 S35887001 1 1::3r'J :J ;(-(/ ~ / RATING LABEL 
1-15 S35895001 8 SW-PW-P7-A..*:,.. SCREW, PAN(SW-PW-P) 
1-16 S35896001 3 SW-PW-P7" /'( * :/ SCREW, PAN(SW-PW-P) 
1-17 S35897001 2 pj-A.. *:; SCREW, PAN(P) 
1-18 S35898001 6 P-tt7-* :/ SCREW, FLA T(P) 
1-19 S35899001 1 :i' .L.. RUBBER 
1-20 S35866001 2 ''-*-if'lf-* WASHER, SPRING 
1-21 S35865001 2 1::7-tf:h-* WASHER, PLAIN 
1-28 S35491001 1 t!'/~?7/t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-29 S35492001 1 -1:!'')~? 7/t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-30 S35493001 1 t! '') ~ ? 7 ;..., t! ;..., ? ~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-31 S35494001 1 t!'')~/?7/t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-32 S35495001 1 t! ';/ ~ ? 7 ;..., t! ;..., ? ~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-33 S35496001 1 t!''J:/?7/t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-34 S35497001 1 -1:!'')~?7/t!/? ~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-35 S35498001 1 -1:!'')~?7/t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-36 S35499001 1 t!''):/' ?7' /t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-37 S35500001 1 t! '') ~? 7 ;..., t! ;..., ? ~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-38 S35501001 1 -1:!'')~?7/t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-39 S35502001 1 t! '') ~? 7;..., t! ;..., ? ~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-40 S35503001 1 -l:!'./~?7/t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-41 S35504001 1 -l:!'./~?7/t!/? ~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-42 S35505001 1 t! ''J ~? 7 :...- t! :...- ? ~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-43 S35506001 1 t!'./~?7/t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-44 S35507001 1 t!'./:/?7/t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-46 S35847001 2 UL?7/7 (UL) CORD CLAMP 
1-47 S35848001 10 Cl ';/ "" ;..., ? -It * - 1- LOCKING SUPPORT 
1-48 S35849001 18 '7 1' -tr -t:t F Jv WIRE SADDLE 
1-49 S35850001 1 j- -( [J ;..., ? I) '') 7 NYLON CLIP 
1-50 S35851001 2 j- -( Cl ;..., ? 1) ·:; 7 NYLON CLIP 
1-51 S35852001 1 7 1) / I-"'1\/CPU PRINT CIRCUIT BOARD 
1-52 S35853001 1 7 ') / 1- "'1'1/PMD CONTROL PCB ASY, PMD 
1-53 S35854001 1 7 1) /I- "'' ' /AAPAL PRINT CIRCUIT BOARD 
1-57 S35859001 1 71' ;...-7f7f- F FINGER GUARD 
1-58 S35895001 13 SW-PW-P7" /'(-* :; SCREW, PAN(SW-PW-P) 
1-59 S35860001 10 SW-PW-P7" /'(-* :/ SCREW, PAN(SW-PW-P) 
1-60 S35861001 4 SW-PW-PT /'(-* :; SCREW, PAN(SW-PW-P) 
1-61 S35862001 4 SW-PW-P7" /'(-* :; SCREW, PAN(SW-PW-P) 
1-62 S35868001 10 SW-PW-SUS7" /'(-* :; SCREW, PAN(SW-PW-SUS) 
1-63 S35864001 6 j-';1 1- NUT 
1-64 S35876001 6 t::7if7f-* WASHER, PLAIN 
1-65 S35877001 6 ''-*-if7i-* WASHER, SPRING 
1-66 S35868001 4 SW-PW-SUS7" /'(-* :/ SCREW, PAN(SW-PW-SUS) 
1-71 S35845001 1 7 1' Jv~- FILTER 
1-74 S35893001 1 I::.:Z.-;( FUSE 
1-75 S35894001 1 t::.:z.-;( FUSE 
1-76 S36884001 1 t!'./~?7/t!/?~ CONNECTING WIRE ASSY 
1-77 S38352101 1 7:...--'f"'7/'(Jv .4:h:::J? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 

138-980-502 

72 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y . ::J / 1-- c-Jv* ':J? Afil~ I Control box mechanism 

73 

1-44 1-61 

1-62 
1-49 

1-12 

1-66 

1-77 

~ 

" ;t:1~ 3 /ftll.fa I OPTION PARTS " 

(( ~ ~~-~ 
1-78 1-79 1-80 

138-980-502 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y. ::::1 / 1-- Cl - Jv ;F ''J ? A ~1Kt I Control box mechanism 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-99 541278100 1 PROM980? ~ PROM 980 ASSY 

1-99-1 541280100 1 PROM980-E PROM 980-E 

1-99-1 541281100 1 PROM980-F PROM980-F 

1-99-1 541279100 1 PROM980-C PROM 980-C 

II * 7 ~ 3 /1116.!'1. II II OPTION PARTS II 

1 540689001 1 i:?-f:¥31</?~ CONTROL PCB ASSY 

1-78 540690000 15 7 .r. 7 1 t<J J7 FERRITE CORE 

1-79 540691000 18 1/ ~.::LCI'/? CORD 

1-80 540692000 1 7'-.Ai!/ GROUND WIRE 

138-980-502 

74 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



fJO~ I Attachment set AA 1 . itnA~ift " 

75 

1-5 

J.~ 

~ 
1-4 

118-980-940 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1 . 1t0Jl~~~1Kt I Attachment set 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;C{ NAME OF PARTS RN 

1 1 7 ~ tJ J: 7 t: ./ i! '"J 1- (L ·!' ) EXCHANGE PARTS SET, L+ 

1-1 1 L:"( 7 v - 1- R 7 ~ Llk PLATE ASSY, R 

1-1-1 ·!· 1 :t -t.t J: 7 v- 1- JRli· '..1 rj 7 ~ WORK CLAMP SET, JR·i' 

--------------------f.---- f.----------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<L1-L414-30mm> < L 1-L414-30mm > 

1-1-1-1 S37729101 1 ~.l:t-t.tJ:7v-t-JR7~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, JR 

<LS-L7 28-40mm> < LS-L7 28-40mm > 

1-1-1-1 S40828001 1 ~.l:ti.tJ:7v-I-JR7~B WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, JR ;B 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
1-1-1-1-1 S35316001 1 tJ7::J"?i.tiJ"J:-(:$1 SUPPORT PLATE, ;S-BLOCK 

1-1-1-1-2 060020416 2 I<-( ./ j: M2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4 

1-1-1-2 1 1\ 1) 1' :$1 L:: R NEEDLE PLATE, R u:: 
1-1-1-3 S06696004 2 -t.t7::J-* V'3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

1-1-1-4 ::· 1 ~ .1 :t -tt :x: R-J u :.: WORK CLAMP, R-J U:{ 

1-1-1-5 S35236000 1 -:rJfif'jj-*3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 

1-1-1-6 S35235001 1 77/7-t.t-t.tJ:t:/ SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 

1-1-1-7 021300302 1 3:.-.:t-t- '"J 1-3 NUT, 3M3 

1-1-1-8 S35238001 1 77/7 V' 7'7?" SHAFT HOLDER, ;CLAMP 

1-1-1 -9 062401016 2 7"~::14X10 SCREW, PAN M4X 1 0 

1-1-1-10 S35237001 1 77/7:.-.:r.:...- v- 7 FULCRUM SHAFT, ;CLAMP 

1-1-1-11 048050142 2 1- ;( '7 ::; 7 3 '7 cs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5 

1-1-1-12 S35234201 1 77/7vi<-R CLAMP LEVER, R 

1-1-1-13 018501236 1 J"j-;j{J(, 1- 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 

--------------------f.---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
< L 1-L414-30mm > <L1-L414-30mm> 

1-1-1-14 S37695001 1 7 7 ./ 7 7"- J... R-J CLAMP ARM, R-J 

< LS-L7 28-40mm > < LS-L 7 28-40mm > 

1-1-1-14 S40826001 1 7 7./7 7"- J...R-J-8 CLAMP ARM, R-J-B 

--------------------f.---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
1-1-1-15 014400532 2 7'1-7;F~4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 

1-1-1-16 S35347100 1 ~.ltJ1' j: R CLOTH GUIDE, R 

1-1-1-17 060350616 1 1{1'/I"3.5X6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6 

1-1-2 "' 1 1' l"rJ/\Ul! R MOVABLE KNIFE, R L::; 

1-1-3 ;:· 1 1'1"'7/\Ud MOVABLE KNIFE, L L··· 

1-1-4 ·U 1 1' 1- -t.ti<:\'- Ui: THREAD HANDLER, L::· 
1-1-5 .. 1 1' FrJJ\? 1" '7:fJb.L ·;. MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, U:· 

1-1-6 S37660101 1 $f /-* V'M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 

1-1-7 021400202 1 2 :.- .:L -j- "") 1- 4 NUT,2M4 

1-1-8 S37654000 1 -j-~ifti-* WASHER, WAVE 

1-1-9 S37655101 1 ;C.Aij-ij-J:if'jj'* WASHER, ;KNIFE SUPPORT 

1-1-10 141542001 2 -t.t7 * :/3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4 

1-1-11-1 S37656001 1 -( 1- :\'- IJ IJ ./ 7 vI{- J7 ~ T-TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY, J 

1-1-12 S34881001 1 $f/-*V'M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 

1-1-13 021400202 1 2:.-.:t-t-""J l-4 NUT,2M4 

1-1-14-1 S37820001 1 IJ.:...-7:.--r.:...-7v-t-7~ LINK FULCRUM PLATE ASSY 

1-1-15 062400616 2 j-"'(::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

1-1-16 S37652001 1 ~ F:.-1 <-*L SPRING, L TWIST 

1-1-17 S37653001 1~1":,-J<-*R SPRING, R TWIST 

1-1-18 062300416 2 -j-"'(::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

1-1-19 S34906000 1 1' 1- :\'- IJ '7 T ;( :$1 )(, BUSH, ;TR TRIMMER ARM 

1-1-20 062260612 2 -j-~::J2 .6X6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6 

1-1-21 S37659001 1 1' l-:\'- 1)vi<-'7-TB THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM, B 

1-1-22 S21716001 1 ;F :$1 .:...- " '"J F -* ::1 4X 10 SCREW, BUTION HEAD M4X1 0 

1-1-23 S37858000 1 .=- F J(, t: /4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8 

1-1-24 S37700001 1 :t-t.tJ:7v-t-u PRESSER PLATE, U 

1-1-25 004401003 2 +i.t7-* V'4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 

1-1-26 153787001 2 :.- ;( * ::12.38 SCREW, SM2.38 

118-980-940 

76 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



DOil I Attachment set AA 1 . i-1'/Mii 

77 

1-5 

~~ 

1-4 

1-1 -1- 17 

1-1-1-16 

118-980-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1 . {iRA~ IUI1~ I Attachment set 

REF .NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;11 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1-2 ;!! 1 L;i1 7 1..- - 1- L? ~ LJ;{ PLATE ASSY, L 
1-2-1 ,. 1 ;:t -tj" I 7 [.... - 1- JL):! ') r') ? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J Lm 

-------------------- f---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<L 1-L414-30mm> <L1-L414-30mm> 

1-2-1-1 S37730001 1 ;:t -tt I 7 [.... - I- JL? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, JL 

< LS-L7 28-40mm > < L5-L7 28-40mm > 
1-2-1-1 S35310001 1 :X.I::t"tti71..--I-L?~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, L 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
1-2-1-1-1 S35316001 1 1J?::J"?"tt"tti11! SUPPORT PLATE, ;S-BLOCK 
1-2-1-1-2 060020416 2 I \ 1 ./ r M2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4 
1-2-1-2 1 "•J 111 un NEEDLE PLATE, L Ll:{ 

1-2-1-3 S06696004 2 -tt7 ::J-* ::/3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
1-2-1-4 '"' 1 :X .I ;:t -tt I L-JU> WORK CLAMP, L-J U:{ ;: t 

1-2-1-5 S35236000 1 "?Jf-!fjj :?-3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
1-2-1-6 S35235001 1 ?7/7-tt-ttit:/ SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 
1-2-1-7 021300302 1 3:-.-~7-'Y l-3 NUT, 3M3 

0 1-2-1-8 S37712001 1 ?7/7 ::/?r'J?" CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
1-2-1-9 062401016 2 7'X::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
1-2-1-10 S37711001 1 ?7/7:-.-7:..- :/ ? CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
1-2-1-11 048050142 2 1- ;I '7 :::; ? 3 , cs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5 
1-2-1-12 S35233201 1 ?7/71..-J { -L CLAMP LEVER, L 
1-2-1-13 018501236 1 7"7-;f-/!1 I- 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<L 1-L414-30mm> <L 1-L414-30mm> 

1-2-1-14 S37694001 1 ? 7 / 7 7"- J.... L-J CLAMP ARM, L-J 

<LS-L7 28-40mm> <L5-L7 28-40mm> 
1-2-1-14 S40827001 1 ? 7 / 7 7"- J.... L-J-8 CLAMP ARM, L-J-B 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
1-2-1-15 014400532 2 7'7? ;f, ~ 4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 

1-2-1-16 S35348100 1 :X.Iti1 H CLOTH GUIDE, L 
1-2-1-17 060350616 1 '' 1 :..- r3.5X6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6 
1-2-2 S37714001 1 ;f;:/3::t-tti:--7/11"1 FULCRUM BRACKET, ;AUX.CLAMP 

1-2-3 S37713001 1 ;f;V' 3::t-tti:--7:.- ::/ ? FULCRUM SHAFT, ;AUX.CLAMP 

1-2-4 048050142 2 1- ;I '7 :; ? 3 , cs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5 
1-2-5 S37718000 1 ;f;:/3;:t"ttir'J7 AUXILIARY CLAMP ARM 

1-2-6 018401032 1 7'7;f-J!II-4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 

1-2-7 S05356000 1 ;f,$1 /;:t"ttiA BUTION CLAMP, A 
1-2-8 S08808001 1 .AI-'/7-*V' STOPPER SCREW 
1-2-9 021660102 1 j-',:1 l-1 :-.-~3 . 18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
1-2-10 S37753001 1 * :/3 ::t-tti-1: r :-.-''* SPRING, EXTENSION 

1-3 ·r: 1 :,. 3 r')/\--* .A Ui{ HARNESS, l:!: 
1-4 S04557000 1 /\/$11'PLT1M BAND, ;PLT1M 
1-5 ;;~ 1 /\/"?- HAMMER 
1-6 ~:. 1 /\/"?- HAMMER 

118-980-940 

78 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp2. i±~j)IJ$~-~~ I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

REF. NO. L1 14-18mm L2 18-22mm L3 22-26mm L4 26-30mm 

1 S38572-001 S38573-001 S38574-001 S38575-001 
?~.1JI11:::ti!~ I- (L1) ?~.1JI11:::ti!~l- (L2) ? ~ili11:::ti!~ 1- (L3) ?~ili11:::ti!~l- (L4) 
---- ------------------- --- -- - ----------- ----------------- - -- --------------------------- ------------------ -----------
EXCHANGE PARTS SET, L 1 EXCHANGE PARTS SET, L2 EXCHANGE PARTS SET, L3 EXCHANGE PARTS SET, L4 

1-1 S38576-301 S38578-301 S38580-301 S38582-301 
L 111.1-1- R !J ~ L2 11.1-1- R ? ~ L31v-l- R ?~ L4 1v-l- R !J ~ 
------------------------ ----- ---- ------------------------- ----------------------------- ------------------ --------- -
L1 PLATEASSY, R L2 PLATE ASSY, R L3 PLATE ASSY, R L4 PLATE ASSY, R 

1-1-1 S37756-401 S37727-401 S37733-401 S37757-401 
;t~I1v-l- JR1:!9?~ ;t~I1v-l- JR2:!9? ~ ;t~I1v-l- JR3 :19? ~ ;t~I1v-l- JR4 Y9? ~ 
----------------------------- -------------------- --------- ----------------------------- ------------------- ----------
WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R1 WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R2 WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R3 WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R4 

1-1-1-2 S37644-101 S37646-101 S37648-101 S37650-101 
1\IJ-f~ L1R 1\IJ-f~ L2R 1\IJ -1 ~ L3R /\IJ{~L4R 
------------------------ ----- ----------------------------- --- -------------------------- ----- ------------- --- --------
NEEDLE PLATE, R L1 NEEDLE PLATE, R L2 NEEDLE PLATE, R L3 NEEDLE PLATE, R L4 

1-1-1-4 S37754-001 S37690-001 S37692-001 S37758-001 
.){) ;t~ I R·JL1 ~/;t~I R-JL2 ~~;t~I R-JL3 ~~;t~IR-JL4 
------ ----------------------- ----------------------------- ----------------------------- ----- ---- --------- -----------
WORK CLAMP, R-J L1 WORK CLAMP, R-J L2 WORK CLAMP, R-J L3 WORK CLAMP, R-J L4 

1-1-2 S37673-101 S37674-101 S37675-101 S37676-101 
-< ~9/\ L1R -1 ~9/\ L2R -1 ~9/\ L3R 1 ~9/\ L4R 
---- -- ------------- ---------- -------------------- ------- -- -------------------------- --- ----- ---------------- --------
MOVABLE KNIFE, R L1 MOVABLE KNIFE, R L2 MOVABLE KNIFE, R L3 MOVABLE KNIFE, R L4 

1-1-3 S37669-101 S37670-101 S37671-101 S37672-101 
-1 ~9/\ L1L 1 ~9/\ L2L -1 ~ 9/\ L3L -1 ~9/\ L4L 
----------------------------- -------------------------- --- ---------------------------- - ---------------------- -------
MOVABLE KNIFE, L L1 MOVABLE KNIFE, L L2 MOVABLE KNIFE, L L3 MOVABLE KNIFE, L L4 

1-1-4 S37665-000 S37666-000 S37667-000 S37668-000 
11-~l~fo L1 11-'!t l~f. L2 11-~l~f. L3 11-~l~f. L4 
--------- -------------------- ----------------------- ------ ------------- ---------------- ---------------------- -------
THREAD HANDLER, L1 THREAD HANDLER, L2 THREAD HANDLER, L3 THREAD HANDLER, L4 

1-1-5 S37661-001 S37662-001 S37663-001 S37664-001 
-< ~91\!J ~9.11.£\ L1 -1 ~91\!J ~9il.l\ L2 -1 ~91\!J ~9.11.£\ L3 1 ~91\!J ~911.£\ L4 
----------------------------- ----------------------------- --------------------------- -- ---------------------- -------
MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L1 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L2 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L4 

1-2 S38577-201 S38579-201 S38581-201 S38583-201 
L11v-t- L? ~ L21v-l- L?~ L31v-l- L !J ~ L41v-l- L !J ~ 
---------------------------- - ----------------------------- ----------------------------- --- ------------------- --- --- -
L1 PLATEASSY, L L2 PLATE ASSY, L L3 PLATE ASSY, L L4 PLATEASSY, L 

1-2-1 S37731-301 S37728-301 S37735-301 S37732-301 
;t~I1v-t- JL1 :~9?~ ;t~I1v-l- JL2 ~9? ~ ;t~I1v-l- JL3 :19? ~ ;t'!ti1v-l- JL4 :~9?~ 
-------------------------- --- -- ---------- --------------- -- --------------------- -------- ------------------------ ---- -
WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L 1 WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L2 WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L3 WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L4 

1-2-1 -2 S37643-201 S37645-201 S37647-201 S37649-101 
1\IJ-f~ L1L 1\IJ -1 ~ L2L J\1)-f~ L3L I\IJ1~ L4L 
--------------------- ----- --- ------------------------- ---- -- ------------------------- -- ------ ----------------- -- ----
NEEDLE PLATE, L L1 NEEDLE PLATE, L L2 NEEDLE PLATE, L L3 NEEDLE PLATE, L L4 

1-2-1-4 S37755-001 S37689-001 S37691-001 S37759-001 
.){ / ;t~I L-JL 1 ~~;t~I L-JL2 ~~;t~I L-JL3 ~ / ;t~I L-JL4 
------------------------- ---- ---------------------- ------- ----------------------------- ---------------------- -- -- -- -
WORK CLAMP, L-J L 1 WORK CLAMP, L-J L2 WORK CLAMP, L-J L3 WORK CLAMP, L-J L4 

1-3 S37869-100 S37871-100 S37872-100 837873-000 
Y39/\-*.A L1 Y39/\-*.A L2 Y39/\-*.A L3 Y39/\-*.A L4 

----------------------------- ----------------------------- --------------------------- -- -- ---- --- ---------------- ----
HARNESS, L1 HARNESS, L2 HARNESS, L3 HARNESS, L4 

1-5 S37702-001 S37704-001 S37706-001 S37708-001 
1\/71- S12 1\/7(- S16 J\/71- S20 1\/71- S24 
----------------------------- ------------------------ ----- --------------------- ---- ---- -- -------------------- -------
HAMMER, S12 HAMMER, S16 HAMMER, S20 HAMMER, S24 

1-6 S37704-001 S37706-001 S37708-001 S42053-001 
1\/71- S16 1\/71- S20 /\:t7f- S24 1\/71- S28 
----------------------------- --------------------- -------- ------------------- ---------- --------------------------- --
HAMMER, S16 HAMMER, S20 HAMMER, S24 HAMMER, S28 

118-980-Sp2 

79 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp2. 1±~~1J$~-ili~ I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

REF. NO. L5 28-32mm L6 32-36mm L7 36-40mm 

1 S41467-001 S41468-001 S41469-001 

-~-~ P.!: ~~_(}: ?_ ~__(~~)_--- -- ?~:I:JI11::/i!'JI- (L6) -?_ ~-~!: !!:~~?_t - (~~)_ ----------------------------------
EXCHANGE PARTS SET, L5 EXCHANGE PARTS SET, L6 EXCHANGE PARTS SET, L7 

1-1 S41470-101 S41472-101 S41474-101 
L51v-l- R? ~ L6 1'1.1-1- R ? ~ L71v-l- R? ~ 
----------------------------- ----------------------------- -----------------------------
L5 PLATE ASSY, R L6 PLATE ASSY, R L7 PLATE ASSY, R 

1-1-1 S40830-101 S41489-101 S41491-101 

:t"ifi1v-l- JRS~??~ :t"ifi1'1.1-l- JR6~??~ :t"ifi11.1-l- JR7~?? ~ 
----------------------------- ----------------------------- -----------------------------
WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J AS WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R6 WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J R7 

1-1-1-2 S40822-001 S41479-001 S41481-001 

J\IJ1 ~ L5R J\1)1~ L6R J\IJ1 ~ L7R 
----------------------------- ----------------------------- -----------------------------
NEEDLE PLATE, R L5 NEEDLE PLATE, R L6 NEEDLE PLATE, R L7 

1-1-1-4 S41483-001 S41485-001 S41487-001 
3! J :t"ifi R-JL5 3! J :t"ifi R-JL6 3! J :t"ifi R-JL7 

----------------------------- ----------------------------- -----------------------------
WORK CLAMP, R-J L5 WORK CLAMP, R-J L6 WORK CLAMP, R-J L7 

1-1-2 S37674-101 S37675-101 S37676-101 
1 ~?/\ L2R 1 ~?/\ L3R 1 ~?/\ L4R 
-------------------------- --- ----------------------------- -----------------------------
MOVABLE KNIFE, R L2 MOVABLE KNIFE, R L3 MOVABLE KNIFE, R L4 

1-1-3 S37670-101 S37671-101 S37672-101 
1 ~?/\ L2L 1 ~?/\ L3L 1 ~?/\ L4L 
----------------------------- ----------------------------- -----------------------------
MOVABLE KNIFE, L L2 MOVABLE KNIFE, L L3 MOVABLE KNIFE, L L4 

1-1-4 S37666-000 S37667-000 S37668-000 
1 ~"if l~.:f L2 11-"if l~.:f L3 11-"ifl~.:f L4 
----------------------------- ----------------------------- ----- ------------------------
THREAD HANDLER, L2 THREAD HANDLER, L3 THREAD HANDLER, L4 

1-1-5 S37662-001 S37663-001 S37664-001 
1 ~?/\? j:?:I:JAL2 1 ~?/\? ~?:I:JAL3 1 ~?/\? ~?:I:JA L4 
----------------------------- ----------------------------- -----------------------------
MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L2 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM. L3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L4 

1-2 S41471-101 S41473-1 01 S41475-101 
LS1v-t- L?~ L61'1.1-l- L?~ L71v-l- L?~ 
---------------------- --- ---- ------------------ ---- ------- ------ -- ---------------------
L5 PLATE ASSY, L L6 PLATE ASSY, L L7 PLATE ASSY, L 

1-2-1 S40831-101 S41490-101 S41492-101 

:t"ifi1v-t- JL5 ~?? ~ :t"ifi11.1-l- JL6 ~??~ :t"ifi11.1-l- JL7 ~?? ~ 
------------------- ------ ---- ---- -- -- ------ ----- ---------- ---- ---------------- ---------
WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J LS WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L6 WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, J L7 

1-2-1-2 S40823-001 S41480-001 S41482-001 

J\IJ1 ~ LSL /\ 1)1~ L6L J\IJ1 ~ L7L 
--- ---------------------- -- -- --- ------ -- ----------- ------ - -----------------------------
NEEDLE PLATE, L LS NEEDLE PLATE, L L6 NEEDLE PLATE, L L7 

1-2-1-4 S41484-001 S41486-001 S41488-001 
3!/.:t"ifi L-JL5 3!/.:t"ifi L-JL6 3! J :t"ifi L-JL7 

------------------------ ----- -------- ---- -- --------- -- -- -- -----------------------------
WORK CLAMP, L-J L5 WORK CLAMP, L-J L6 WORK CLAMP, L-J L7 

1-3 S41476-000 S41477-000 S41478-000 
~3?/\-;1..7. LS ~3?/\-;1..7. L6 ~3?/\-;1..7. L7 

--- --- --- -------------- ----- - ----- ----- -- ----- ------ ------ --------------- -- -- --- -------
HARNESS, L5 HARNESS, L6 HARNESS, L7 

1-5 S37197-001 S37199-001 S37201-001 
/\/"'?- 26 /\/"'?- 30 /\/"'?- 34 
------ ------ ------ -- -- ------- ---------------------- --- ---- --- --------------------------
HAMMER, 26 HAMMER, 30 HAMMER, 34 

1-6 S37199-001 S37201-001 S35093-001 
/\/"'?- 30 /\/"'?- 34 /\/"'?- 38 

----------- --------- ----- ---- ------------------------ -- --- --------------------- --------
HAMMER, 30 HAMMER, 34 HAMMER, 38 

118-980-Sp2 

80 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2 . f-1 • IJO{i I Attachment set 

2·1-12 2-1-11 2-1 -8 2-1-9 2-1-10 

~-- I 
@--­

(}) 
2-1 -7 ---
~ 2-1-6 

2[1 ---t--~------
~ ~-1~2 2-2 -

2-114 ~-~~~- l ___ ' 
~ 2-1·2D---.__ -----~ l ~-

~~ ~ ~ • \ \- -;.-~--11 [ e 

2-1 -18 ~ ~}- ~--_,; 
/Jil J'll • 2-1-2o c::::::::,"' . 2-1-17 2-1 -4 1. 

2-1-21--v 2-1-16--i/ <;--::: :-~- -1 

~--~1=~~7~~-- --t-=Tl 

2-1-1 

1 2-1 -13-3 1-2. 1.13 

81 

I I 
I I 

2-12 \... _________________ __,! 

• 2-6 

~J t 
I ~ 

2-7 2-8 

1J 2-9-4 2-9-3 

2-9-2 ~ ~ 
~ / . 2-11 

2-s 
2-9-1 

2- 10 - 9 -~~ 

2-10-8~'-.~ 
2-10-7 2- 10 -~'Q ~2- 10-5 

2-10-2--1 l I!)~ ~ 2-10-3-1 
~ ~ . 

2-10-4-$ ~-·1 

'*!' / e 1 2-10-a-2~ 
I 2-1 o-3-3 

2-10-10 

118-980-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2 .1-tRA~ ~1Kt I Attachment set 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::/;(1' NAME OF PARTS R~ 

2 S38584001 1 '7 ~ 7J I 7 "1::: ;... '7 ~ (-2) EXCHANGE PARTS SET, -2 

2-1 S38585001 1 :,..1) ;...1(-!j"-!j"I"J ~ CYLINDER SUPPORT SET 
2-1-1 S37744001 1 F:;f" -It I:,.. IJ ;...1(-!j"-!j" I '7 ~ CYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY 

2-1-2 S37717101 1 ;j; :/ 3 :;f" -!j" I IJ ;_.. "J "J ~ AUX. CLAMP LINK ASSY 

2-1-3 S34922101 1 1i ;...* :!M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
2-1-4 021400202 1 2:..-~-;-·y l-4 NUT,2M4 
2-1-5 144504001 2 1' l-7'/7"1'"1t7 DISC, ;THREAD GUIDE 
2-1-6 154562001 1 7 t..-7:.- :,..3 ;_..'{*B SPRING,B ;PRE-TENSION 
2-1-7 155510001 1 1' l-73'7:..--r·:~t- TENSION NUT 
2-1-8 S51219001 1 :..- /1' 1- ~)I,..;( 1' 11 TENSION RELEASE PLATE, ;GIMP 

2-1-9 S37749001 1 :,..;...-( ~--~)1,..;(-(111{* SPRING, TWIST 
2-1-10 S51220001 1 717- COLLAR 
2-1-11 025040232 1 l:::7-tf:t5*7~'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
2-1-12 062401212 1 7"1X:::J4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
2-1-13 S37737001 1 :,.. IJ / 1f 1 QX 15J "J ~ CYLINDERASSY, 10X1SJ 
2-1-13-1 S12150000 2 ;j;- .A I JL- ;j{ M-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
2-1-13-2 S35351001 1 :,.. IJ ;_.. 1f 0 ':1 !-= CYLINDER ROD 
2-1-13-3 S37866000 1 ?1..-t::.Al:::/ CLEVIS PIN 
2-1-14 S35305001 1 :,.. IJ ;_..1( 0 ':1 !-= 1::: / ROD PIN, ;CYLINDER 
2-1-15 048030342 2 1- ;( ?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
2-1-16 S37738000 1 I 7'- ;j;- .A 4X2.5-20 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-20 L = 1350 
2-1-17 S37739000 1 I J'-;j;-.A4X2.5-21 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-21 L = 1400 
2-1-18 S37863000 1 IJ'-;j;-.A4X2.5-3J AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-3J L = 100 
2-1-19 S37864000 1 I 7'- ;j;- .A 4X2.5-4J AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-4J L = 100 
2-1-20 S12104000 2 ~=;t:.-?1'4 UNION, Y 4 
2-1-21 S04557000 1 /\/111'PLT1M BAND, ;PLT1M 
2-2 062400812 2 -j-'X:::J 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

2-3 S37750001 1 :,..;_..-ft-1-IJJ'/-j--(J TR TAKE-UP GUIDE, J ;GIMP 
2-4 062400812 2 -j-'X:::J 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

2-5 S37697001 1 :..-:.-1't-7'/7"1'J THREAD GUIDE, J ;GIMP 

2-6 062400812 1 j-'X:::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
2-7 S37752001 1 .A 0 - 1- 7 v- 1- 1.8-J THROAT PLATE, 1.8-J 

2-8 S35326001 1 :,.. ;( * :!M3.5 SCREW, M3.5 

2-9 S39109101 1 :,..;...-( I-7'/7"1'C-J?~ GIMP GUIDE ASSY, C-J 
2-9-1 S37696101 1 :,.. /1' 1- 7';... 7" 1' C-J GIMP GUIDE, C-J 
2-9-2 S41252000 1 :..-:.-1' t-:;t"lti1'11-J GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE, J 

2-9-3 159113001 1 11':.-*:!3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18 
2-9-4 S35118001 1 1\ 1) 1' 1- 7 3 rj :,..,{ * TENSION SPRING 
2-10 539108001 1 1..-1~- !-=1f1'B? ~ LEVER BRACKET ASSY, B 

2-10-1 S37726001 1 1 t-~ 1Jt..-J{-r1f1'B T-TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET, B 
2-10-2 062301016 1 j-'X:::JM3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 

2-10-3 S47512001 1 :..-111' 1-;f"ltiJ?~ LOWER THREAD PRESSERASSY, J 
2-10-3-1 S37720001 1 :..-111'1-:;f""lti LOWER THREAD PRESSER 
2-10-3-2 S37721001 1 :..-111' t-;t"lti1f1' LOWER THREAD PRESSER BRACKET 
2-10-3-3 148407001 1 3::::17'/7"1'~~1::::.- DOWEL PIN, L 
2-10-4 021300302 1 3:..-~7"':11-3 NUT, 3M3 
2-10-5 S37724001 1 :,..;e*:/2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 

2-10-6 S37725001 1 :..-111'1-;f"ltiJ{* SPRING, COMPRESSION 

2-10-7 S47932001 1 7" ':I 1- 238-56 NUT, SM2.38-56 
2-10-8 S37723001 1 7?1' rrJ"B MOVABLE KNIFE, B ;UPPER 

2-10-9 105288001 1 :..- ;( * :/2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
2-10-10 060350616 1 J{ 1:.- r3.sxs SCREW, BIND M3.5X6 

2-11 S37693001 1 7v-t-ii1't=1'11c GUIDE PLATE, C 
2-12 S06696004 2 "It 7 ::I* :l3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

118-980-940 

82 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA3 . i-t~~ifiOO~ I Attachment set 

1-4 1-10 

1-9 

1-8 

Je 

1-11 
1-7 

1-6 1-12 

118-980-940 

83 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA3 .1-t~~iiT~i* I Attachment set 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/ ;C 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<L114-18mm> <L114-18mm> 

1 S38586001 1 :::1 '7 tJ :..- " - ·n 1 ? ~ EXCHANGE PARTS ASSY, L 1 

1-1 S37673101 1 1 r rJ/\L1R MOVABLE KNIFE, R L 1 

1-2 S37669101 1 1 t: ?nuL MOVABLE KNIFE, L L 1 

1-3 S37665000 1 1 l-tti~:\'-L1 THREAD HANDLER, L1 

1-4 S37661001 1 1 ~ '7n? t: '7tJAL1 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L 1 

1-5 153787001 2 ~ ;C '* :;2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 

1-6 S37644101 1 /\ IJ 1 :$1 L 1 R NEEDLE PLATE, R L1 

1-7 S37643201 1 /\ 1) 1 :$1 L 1 L NEEDLE PLATE, L L 1 

1-8 S37754001 1 .:X ./ ::t tt I R-J L1 WORK CLAMP, R-J L 1 

1-9 S37755001 1 .:X ./ ::t tt I L-J L1 WORK CLAMP, L-J L 1 

1-10 S37869100 1 :;_,3tj/\-;?-.AL1 HARNESS, L1 

1-11 S37702001 1 /\/'Y-512 HAMMER, S12 

1-12 S37704001 1 /\/'Y-516 HAMMER, S16 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
< L2 18-22mm > <L218-22mm> 

1 S38587001 1 ::JrJ1J/I\-'/L2? ~ EXCHANGE PARTS ASSY, L2 

1-1 S37674101 1 1 r rJ /\L2R MOVABLE KNIFE, R L2 

1-2 S37670101 1 1 r rJ /\L2L MOVABLE KNIFE, L L2 
I 1-3 S37666000 1 1 1- tt J{ :\'- L2 THREAD HANDLER, L2 

1-4 S37662001 1 1 t: '7 " ? t: '7 tJ A L2 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L2 

1-5 153787001 2 ~ ;C '* :;2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 

1-6 S37646101 1 1\ 1) 1 :$1 L2R NEEDLE PLATE, R L2 

1-7 S37645201 1 1\ 1) 1 :$1 L2L NEEDLE PLATE, L L2 

1-8 S37690001 1 .:X./ ::tttiR-JL2 WORK CLAMP, R-J L2 

1-9 S37689001 1 .:X ./ ::t tt I L-JL2 WORK CLAMP, L-J L2 

1-10 S37871000 1 ~ 3 rJ 1\ - .;?- .A L2 HARNESS, L2 

1-11 S37704001 1 /\/"Y-516 HAMMER, S16 
1-12 S37706001 1 /\/'Y-520 HAMMER, S20 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
< L3 22-26mm > <L3 22-26mm> 

1 S38588001 1 ::J rJ tJ / 1\ - '/ L3? ~ EXCHANGE PARTS ASSY, L3 

1-1 S37675101 1 1 F rJ /\L3R MOVABLE KNIFE, R L3 

1-2 S37671101 1 1 F rJ /\L3L MOVABLE KNIFE, L L3 
1-3 S37667000 1 1 1- tt J{ :\'- L3 THREAD HANDLER, L3 

1-4 S37663001 1 1" !' rJI\? r tJ1JAL3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L3 

1-5 153787001 2 ~ ;( '* :;2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
1-6 S37648101 1 /\ IJ 1 :$1 L3R NEEDLE PLATE, R L3 

1-7 S37647101 1 1\ 1) 1 :$1 L3L NEEDLE PLATE, L L3 

1-8 S37692001 1 .:X ./ ::t tt I R-J L3 WORK CLAMP, R-J L3 
1-9 S37691001 1 .:X./ ::t tt I L-JL3 WORK CLAMP, L-J L3 

1-10 S37872100 1 ~3tj/\-;?-.AL3 HARNESS, L3 

1-11 S37706001 1 /\/"Y-520 HAMMER, S20 

1-12 S37708001 1 /\/'Y-524 HAMMER, S24 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
< L4 26-30mm > <L426-30mm> 

1 S38589001 1 ::J '7 tJ /1\- '/ L4? ~ EXCHANGE PARTSASSY, L4 

1-1 S37676101 1 1 r rJ /\L4R MOVABLE KNIFE, R L4 
1-2 S37672101 1 1 I' rJ /\L4L MOVABLE KNIFE, L L4 

1-3 S37668000 1 1 1- tt J{ :\'- L4 THREAD HANDLER, L4 

1-4 S37664001 1 1 F rJ 1\ ? r rJ tJ A L4 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM, L4 

1-5 153787001 2 ~ ;( '* :;2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 

1-6 S37650101 1 1\ 1) 1 :$1 L4R NEEDLE PLATE, R L4 

1-7 S37649101 1 1\ IJ 1 :$1 L4L NEEDLE PLATE, L L4 

1-8 S37758001 1 .:X ./ ::t tt I R-JL4 WORK CLAMP, R-J L4 
1-9 S37759001 1 .:X ./ ::t tt I L-JL4 WORK CLAMP, L-J L4 

1-10 S37873000 1 ~ 3 '7 1\ - .;?- .A L4 HARNESS, L4 
1-11 S37708001 1 /\/'Y-524 HAMMER,S24 
1-12 S42053001 1 /\/'Y-528 HAMMER,S28 

118-980-940 

84 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



DO~ I Attac::m:e:n~t: se:t--------------------­
AA4. ftfi= 

11-1-1-4 

!'~, 
l j 

11-1-1-1 11-1-1-3 

85 

11-1-2-2 

~ 

0 ~11-1-2-4 

l.J J 
~"' ,[ 

11-1-2-3 ~-'@--11-1-2-5 
11-1-2-1 

118-980-940 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA4. {-1"/IA~ li11Ki I Attachment set 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

< '7 ::t A 1- ~JL- 1- tEP::t L3Jil > <For Waist belt presser, L3 > 
11-1 S43701001 1 ~ ./ ::tit ::t L3W"t! '/ 1- WORK CLAMP SET, L3W 
11-1-1 S43702001 1 ~ ./ ::tit ::t L-L3W? ~ WORK CLAMP ASSY I L-L3W 
11-1-1-1 S43408001 1 ~ ./ ::tit ::t L-L3W WORK CLAMP, L-L3W 
11-1-1-2 S43450001 1 ? 7 / 7 7'- 1.o. L-JW CLAMP ARM, L-JW 
11-1-1-3 S35235001 1 ?7/7itit::tl::/ SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 
11-1-1-4 S35236000 1 "Y'tif1i*3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
11-1-1-5 021300302 1 3:.-.:z.-;-•;J 1-3 NUT,3 M3 
11-1-2 S43703001 1 ~ ./ ::t it ::t R-L3W? ~ WORK CLAMP ASSY I R-L3W 
11-1-2-1 S43409001 1 .X ./ ::tit ::t R-L3W WORK CLAMP, R-L3W 
11-1-2-2 S43451001 1 ? 7 / 7 7'- 1.o. R-JW CLAMP ARM, R-JW 

11-1-2-3 S35235001 1 ?7/7itit::tl::/ SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 
11-1-2-4 S35236000 1 y 'fif'jj * 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
11-1-2-5 021300302 1 3:.-.:z.-;-•;J 1-3 NUT, 3M3 

---------- ----------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
< '7 ::t A 1- ~JL- 1-tEP::t L4Jil > <For Waist belt presser, L4> 

11-2 S43704001 1 ~ / ::t it ::t L4W"t! '/ 1- WORK CLAMP SET, L4W 
11-2-1 S43705001 1 ~ ./ ::tit ::t L-L4W? ~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, L-L4W 
11-2-1-1 S43410001 1 ~ ./ ::tit ::t L-L4W WORK CLAMP, L-L4W 
11-2-1-2 S43450001 1 ? 7 / 7 7'- 1.o. L-JW CLAMP ARM, L-JW 
11-2-1-3 S35235001 1 ?7/7itit::tl::/ SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 
11-2-1-4 S35236000 1 y 'fif'jj * 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 

11-2-1-5 021300302 1 3:.-.:z.-;-•;J 1-3 NUT,3 M3 

11-2-2 S43706001 1 ~ .I ::tit ::t R-L4W? ~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, R-L4W 

11-2-2-1 S43411001 1 ~ ./ ::tit ::t R-L4W WORK CLAMP, R-L4W 
11-2-2-2 S43451001 1 ? 7 /7'7'-l.o.R-JW CLAMP ARM, R-JW 
11-2-2-3 S35235001 1 ?7/7itit::tl::/ SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP 
11-2-2-4 S35236000 1 "Y'tif1i*3 .2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
11-2-2-5 021300302 1 3:.-.:z.-;-·;~ l-3 NUT, 3M3 

118-980-940 

86 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z . itlm~IIJ~ I Accessories 

19 

~ 

9---26 

y-23 
~24 
®--25 

~-~~ 

87 

1'-- : 
1 1 

: ~ 
--~--

I 
I 

8 

4-2 

4-1 

6 

r--t-- 4-7-1 

4-7 

~4-12-5 
~4-12-2 

4-11-1 r Q>---4-11-3 

4-11-2 

~-4-13-3 

--4-8-2 
--4-8-3 

4-5 

r------, 
I c@------4-4-1 I 

E!3 4-4-2 \. __ T __ .../ 

4-4 

118-980-91 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. 1i/tA~001* I Accessories 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 S02766209 1 1 1- ~ 7-~1? ~3D COTTON STAND ASSY, 3D 
4-1 S51283001 3 r'J'T-+/7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
4-2 150182000 3 A 7 -Jl-T;I 1- SPOOL MAT 
4-3 S51282001 3 A 7 - JL-? ';I :,. 3 / SPOOL CUSHION 
4-4 S02775001 1 1\ 1 7 * :;' -1! ';I 1- A PIPE SCREW SET, A 
4-4-1 150206002 1 1::7-tf:ff-*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
4-4-2 S38648001 1 61J?7 '/I-U5/8 NUT, U5/8-28 
4-5 156112003 1 ~7.£.1\170 COLUMN PIPE, D 
4-6 150173003 1 ~7.£. :;' 3{/l- COLUMN JOINT 
4-7 S40640001 1 ~ 7 .£./\ 1 7 :\'-"' ';I 7 ';I:\'- COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
4-7-1 150174000 1 ~7.£.:\'--t' '/7 COLUMN CAP 
4-8 S21798001 3 A 7 - JL-* :,. -1! ';I 1- SPOOL & SCREW SET 
4-8-1 150179002 3 A 7 -JL-:/? B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
4-8-2 028050246 3 / { -*-tf7i-*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
4-8-3 021500106 3 1 :,.:z.-j-•;1 1-5 NUT, 1 M5 
4-9 150188009 1 A 7 - JL- ;j; JL- ~- -tt -tt I A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A 
4-10 S02779009 1 A 7 - JL- ;J; JL- ~- 3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3 
4-11 S02788009 1 A ~ ';I t: 1\ / :ff - ? ~ 3 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3 
4-11-1 S02789009 1 A ~ ';I t: 1\ / :ff- 3 THREAD HANGER, 3 
4- 11 -2 150183000 3 1 1-'h'TI\:..-n-~1 THREAD HANGER BASE 
4-11-3 142990001 3 A ~ ·;1 r 7· ·;1 :,. :z. THREAD BUSH 
4-12 S40641001 1 A 7 - JL- :;' ? * :;' 1! ';I 1- A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 
4-12- 1 021500106 4 1 :,.:z.-j- •;1 1-5 NUT, 1 M5 
4-12-2 062501406 1 -j- ;x ~5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
4-12-3 062503506 1 -j- ;x ~M5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35 
4-12-4 062501406 2 7- ·''<:J 5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
4-12-5 026050136 2 1::7-tfti' -*~:ff~5 WASHER, PLAINS 5 
4-13 S40644001 1 * JL-~ - ';I :¥ 7- -* V -!! '/ 1- HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET 
4-13-1 021500106 1 1 :,. :z. 7 •;1 1- 5 NUT, 1 M5 
4-13-2 031452206 1 7' JL- i:? 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22 
4-13-3 062501006 1 -j- ;x ~5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
5 S34915000 1 11- 1- ~:,. THREADER 
6 149796001 1 :J.£.;j;-A1J7?';1:\'- AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR 
--------------------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --

<-OO,..I:::ifHJJ IJ ,Eij > <For -00, Upper thread trimmer> 
7 S35133116 1 ~:,./I\ IJ DOX558? ~ <#16> NEEDLE ASSY, DOX558 (#16) ....... <#16> 

<·01,J::'f=*-I;JJ IJ ,Eij > <For -01, Upper & lower thread trimmer> 
7 S35133114 1 ~:,./I\ IJ DOX558? ~ <#14> NEEDLE ASSY, DOX558 (#14) • 0 0 • • 0 0 <#14> 

< ·02,:;- / .Af±fl > <For -02, Jeans specification> 
7 S35133118 1 ~:,./I\ IJ DOX558? ~ <#18> NEEDLE ASSY, DOX558 (#18) •••••• 0 <#18> 

----------1---------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
8 118837001 1 -* ::; 7' '7 :,. 3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 
9 101572101 1 -*::; 7' '7:,. 5.5X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190 
18 114483002 1 ;j; l)~{7-?~ OILERASSY 
19 117466000 1 t: /-I! ';I 1- PINCETTE 
20 154702101 1 ~1 )!-~ /? OIL TANK 
21 140342001 1 '.1 'T ';I 1- ~ / 7 ? ~ SOCKET WRENCH ASSY 
30 S41216000 1 J"-A-1!/ GROUND WIRE 

--------------------1---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<ttiW,Eil > <For Export only> 

23 018084032 4 7"7 ;f.' JL- 1- 8X40 BOLT, SOCKET M8X40 
24 028080242 4 f{-*-tfti-*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
25 025080232 4 1::7-tfti-*7-:z.r'Je WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
26 159150009 4 :f.£. -1! /20.5 RUBBER CAP, 20.5 

118-980-91 0 

@HS~~~~~~~~~~t#~ij*~· 
@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

88 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp3. f±flj]IJ$~-!la I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

ffi"~x I Work clamp ( F2-80-1-4, 81-1-4) I 
(L) 835455-101 839929-001 835197-001 839931-001 

(A) 835454-101 839930-001 835198-001 839932-001 

< 10-18mmii'J > < 18-22mmm > < 22-26mmii'J > <26-30mmm > 

--00 

~J ~J 
. (j n\[) -01 
m -

835453-001 835200-101 837679-001 837677-101 

835452-001 835199-101 837680-001 837678-101 

<26-38mmii'J > < 38mmm > < 50mmii'J > < 50mmii'J > 

ft fJ 
!:?~ r7' 

[ ill m rn 

ffl~X I Work clamp ( F3-80-2-4, 81-2-4) I 
(L) 837755-001 837689-001 837691-001 837759-001 

(A) 837754-001 837690-001 837692-001 837758-001 

L1< 14-18mmm > L2< 18-22mm Jfi > L3< 22-26mm Jfi > L4< 26-30mmii'J > 

nnlfttrrn rrn$~ rrn1]~ rrnt]~ --02 

1'1'1 - 841484-001 841486-101 841488-001 843408-001 843410-001 

841483-001 841485-101 841487-001 843409-001 843411-001 

L5< 28-32mmii'J > L6< 32-36mmii'J > L7< 36-40mmii'J > L3W< 22-26mmii'J > L4W< 26-30mmii'J > 

m4]~ ~~ i~ rr<][) rrq[fru 
< 9 .I .A. t- "'\Jj, ~--~.IIJI 

I For waist belt presser > 

118-980-8p2 

89 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp4.1±tJlj,l1Jtl!J~-ft~ I DIFFERENT PARTS LISTS ACCESORIAS 

at~ I Needle plate (F2-80-1-2, 81-1-2) I 
(L) 835308-101 (L) 835307-101 (8L) 837683-101 (L-50) 

(A) 835309-101 (R) 835306-101 (8R) 837684-101 (R-50) 

< 38mmm > < 38mmm > < sommm > 

- --y ~r--00 ,-Q ~r- r-r.J c::-- , . ~ ' 

:,, i · . : .. @ : .• : J:.:@ . ' ' ' @ ',', :: @ @ ' .. @ •' I, 

-01 . ' · ,, •' •' ,, 
' ,, '' 

,, •' ., 
m ' 

,, ' ,, ,. :• ,, ,, '' •' •' " " ' I I @ 
,. ,, @ •' - @ " " @ @ " ,, 

@ ,, ,, 
' ' " ,, ,, ,, 

" ' ,. ,, ,, 
...._~ ~- .__L...!., I ,, ,, ...__ 

,__i..l.: .:..:._....__ 

at~ I Needle plate (F3-80-2-2, 81-2-2) 

(L) 837643-201 (L 1 L) 837645-201 (L2L) 837647-101 (L3L) 

(A) 

-02 

m 

837644-101 (L 1 R) 

L1< 14-18mmm > 

840823-001 (LSL) 

840822-001 (LSR) 

LS< 28-32mmm > 

1\/"l- I Hammer (H-24-1, 2, 3) I 
1\/'l-"!t-1' ;( (mm) 

- $~:::1-t: 

-00 1\/'l-"!t-1' ;( (mm) 
. $~:::1-j-: 

-01 1\/'l-"!t-1' ;( (mm) 
m $~:::1-j-: - 1\/'l-~-1' :A (mm) 

$~:::1-j-: 

1\/'l-"!t-1' ;( (mm) - $~:::1-t: 
-02 1\/'l-"!t-1' ;( (mm) 

m ft!J~:::J-t: 

- 1\/'l-"!t-1' ;( (mm) 
$~:::1-j-: 

118-980-8p4 

837646-101 (L2R) 837648-101 (L3R) 

L2< 18-22mmm > L3< 22-26mm Jfl > 

841480-001 (L6L) 841482-001 (L7L) 

841479-001 (L6R) 841481-001 (L7R) 

L6< 32-36mmm > L7< 36-40mmm > 

10 12 14 
837211-001 837210-001 837209-001 

18 20 22 
837194-001 835092-001 837195-001 

26 28 30 
837197-001 837198-001 837199-001 

34 36 38 
837201-001 837202-001 835093-001 

810 812 814 
837701-001 837702-001 837703-001 

818 820 822 
837705-001 837706-001 837707-001 

826 828 
837709-001 842053-001 

837681-101 (8L-50) 

837682-1 01 (8R-50) 

< sommm > 

,_r:~ c-'· ,\ .. .. 
@ I ,, @ ,, ,, 

" 
., 

" 
,, 

" :• 
" 

,. 
@ 

,, •' @ ,, •' •' •' ,. ,, 
•' ,, ,, t:.__ ,__l..o./l 

837649-101 (L4L) 

837650-101 (L4R) 

L4< 26-30mmm > 

16 
837208-001 

24 
837196-001 

32 
837200-001 

50 
835479-001 

816 
837704-001 

824 
837708-001 

90 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp5. 1±-~IJ$~-i!i~ I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

:1- A. I Knife (H-34-1, 34-2) 

835439-101 835437-101 835480-101 835482-101 855247-001 835408-101 (8) 

< 38mmii'J > < 38mmii'J > < 38mmii'J > < 38mmii'J > < 38mmii'J > < 38mmii'J > 

~lf ~~ ~~ ~li ~~ ~1 
835438-101 835436-101 835481-101 835483-101 835409-101 (8) 

< 50mmii'J > < 50mmii'J > < 50mmii'J > < 50mmii'J > < 50mmii'J > 

lt ~ ~A~ '~ =r. !(:: 7: 

: :1 
i"'"" 

~ 
.. !.: N :>< . r "¢ ... 

"' 

\ \ \ \ 

1±¥AI\-.::r..A. I Harness (V-43) I 
1±~ L1 L2 L3 L4 --02 $~:::J-r-: 837869-100 837871-000 837872-100 837873-000 

m 1±. L5 L6 L7 -
$~:::J-r-: 841476-000 841477-000 841478-000 

118-980-8p5 

91 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. 157~J~/ Warning labels 

~15-5-"'Jv I Warning labels 5tJ:g I Name of parts 8ize(mm) Code 

-~ 
& 

•u~t~~l:"-tl-c. 
*ltll' f: t'6 <: <!: 1l' 'l«¥ 5-"'Jv · fO 40 X 64 838353-101 ll6. 
•<~~ tiiiV. 5# 
f:::?"'CIJ'.; hl.: - f: 
1~1't' <: <!: • 

•· . . •· ., 

& 
IIU¥ .... 1\101111;1 ::.::;::... ~.-...---- li1 ......... 

.. "'*"''' ,..,... .. ""-. _,_ .. 
Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35 X 118 838352-101 . ....... 11 &....,..... • • • (IIU if ........ ..... 

........ u - u"" .... , ..... lflp lllllll~· -- .a11M $1nllill ··--llaoct JM:CI'I rec-•1 .,....,,_,"". -·- ............ a!n -... - ...... 

AI! . 
~ lfJ<II#"t'ltll'tt'6. 

~ 
111:till•a• t:>lt-c 

•tF~.t~7-"'Jv · fO 40 X 64 838350-001 llll,at r 6.:<!:. 
Uf:III?"CI>f>. Ko 
;~ ~.>l!e:-'l>tt"'l!lll . 
JtD'I> •• f: t'6<:<!:. 

A CAUTION 

A 
f.'mingp:wu 
lf'QYc=JMII'I)Uty. Label, operation Eng. 52 X 84 838349-001 
~~~=~~: 
......... """~Jiro botb. 
:n:Jneedle,d9t11W11J &Ic. 

I R 

A r:;-=/tlx-? L=16 836924-001 
Mark, injury R=0.8 

f---L ---J 

I E I 
~Eilx-? 

10 X 30 837058-001 Label, arrow 

@ 7-:A"'l-? 
<P12 837060-001 Label, grounding 

118-980-050 

92 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 /INDEX 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

J80352001 T -3 48 512150000 u 1 - 50-1 52 534906000 R2 -19 46 
501524000 U1 -31-1-1 so AA2- 2-1-13-1 82 AA1-1-1-19 76 
501694001 R1 - 1-22 44 513955000 U1 -45 so 534910101 R1 - 1-4 44 
501825001 w - 1-5 62 517608009 B -65-1 8 534913001 R 1 - 1-3 44 
502403001 G -9 22 517965001 A -61 2 534914001 R1 -1-1 44 
502460001 G -19 22 518707129 J -17 28 534915000 z -5 88 

G - 71 22 518707137 J -18 28 534916001 u 1 - 10-4 so 
G -76 22 520681000 Q -22 40 534917001 Q - 1-1 40 

502687201 T -4 48 520682102 Q -21 40 534918101 Q - 1-2 40 
502766209 z -4 88 520695001 Q -54 42 534922101 Q - 1-4 40 
502775001 z -4-4 88 520696001 Q -55 42 w -2-7 62 
502779009 z -4-10 88 Q -70 42 F3 - 102 20 
502788009 z -4-11 88 520698121 Q -40 40 AA2- 2-1-3 82 
502789009 z -4-11-1 88 521716001 R2 -22 46 534923001 Q -13 40 
503327000 T -9 48 AA 1- 1-1-22 76 534924001 Q -26 40 
504557000 v - S-4 58 521728001 A - 17 2 534925101 u 1 - 1-2 so 

v -44 58 521798001 z -4-8 88 534928001 Q -38 40 
w -2-12 62 523612051 B -38 6 534934001 Q -52 42 
U1 -38 so M -15 36 534936001 Q -46-1 40 
AA 1- 1-4 78 N -9 36 534937001 Q -46-2 40 
AA2- 2-1-21 82 523616101 A - 1-1-2 2 534938101 Q -46-3 40 

505356000 F3 -95 20 523651001 c -4 10 534939001 Q -48 40 
AAl-1-2-7 78 c -6 10 534940001 Q -46-4 40 

506696004 F1 -55 14 c -8 10 534941001 Q -46-5 40 
F2 -80-1-3 16 K -7 28 534942001 Q -so 40 
F2 -81-1-3 16 K -9 28 534943001 Q -46-7 40 
F3 -80-2-3 18 K - 11 28 534944101 Q -46 40 
F3 -81-2-3 19 523798100 v - 16-2-1 60 534945000 T - 1 48 
AA 1- 1-1-1-3 76 523880000 U2 - 42-3-1-5 54 534946001 T -2 48 
AA1-1-2-1-3 78 U2 -42-3-1-5 54 534947001 T - 11 48 
AA2- 2-12 82 527844201 G - 53 22 534948101 L1 - 1 30 

507885000 T -6 48 G - 61 22 534950109 G - 1 22 
508808001 F3 -96 20 529410001 G -4 22 534956209 A - 13 2 

AA1-1-2-8 78 531568000 G -79 22 534957001 F1 - 1 14 
510077100 G -69 22 532109000 v - 16-1-1 58 534963001 F1 -2 14 
510078001 G -80 22 532264009 A - 91 4 534964001 F1 - 2-1 14 
510079101 G -81 24 533899000 A -78 4 534965001 F1 - 1-1 14 
510081001 G -49 22 534881001 R 1 - 1-5 44 534966001 Q - 1-3 40 
510082001 G -67 22 R2 -12 46 w -2-8 62 
510243000 v -23 58 AAl-1-1-12 76 F1 - 3 14 

v -28 58 534883001 R1 -1-12 44 534967001 F1 -6 14 
510439001 B -68 8 534884000 R1 - 1-38 44 534968000 F1 - 12 14 

M -8 36 534885001 R1 - 1-34 44 534969001 F1 - 14 14 
510546000 v - 6-1 58 534886001 R1 - 1-33 44 534970001 F1 - 13 14 
510856001 v - 1-3 58 534887001 R1 -1-32 44 534971001 p -43 38 

v -2-2 58 534888101 R1 - 1-30-3 44 534972000 p -42 38 
v - S-3 58 534889101 R1 - 1-30 44 534973000 p -41 38 

511433000 u 1 -9-3 so 534890001 R1 - 1-30-1 44 534974000 p -38 38 
U1 -31-1-2 so 534891101 R1 -1-30-2 44 534979100 p -34 38 

511730100 v -36 58 534892001 R1 - 1-30-4 44 534980000 p -33 38 
511731000 v -51 58 534893001 R1 - 1-28 44 534981000 p -32 38 
511733000 v -48 60 534894001 R1 - 1-27 44 534982000 p - 31 38 
511817000 U1 -36 so 534895001 R1 - 1-25 44 534983000 p -30 38 
512004000 G -18 22 534896001 R1 - 1-23 44 534984000 p -29 38 

G -72 22 534897001 R1 -1-21 44 534985000 p -28 38 
G -75 22 534898001 R1 -1-19-1 44 534986000 p -27 38 

512104000 U1 -32 so 534899001 R1 - 1-19 44 534995000 p - 15 38 
u 1 -57 52 534900001 R1 -1-17 44 534996001 p -13 38 
AA2- 2-1-20 82 534901001 R1 - 1-16 44 534997001 p - 11 38 

512150000 U1 - 1-1 so 534902001 R1 - 1-13 44 534998001 p -9 38 
U1 -8-1 so 534903001 R1 -1-11 44 534999001 p -7 38 
u 1 - 9-1 so 534905101 R1 - 1-8 44 535001000 p -3 38 
U1 -10-1 so 534906000 R1 - 1-6 44 535002000 p -2 38 

93 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF .NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

535003101 p - 1 38 535063001 M - 1-2 36 535127001 B -39 6 
535004001 w - 1 62 535064001 M - 1-3 36 535128001 B -36 6 
535005001 w - 1-1 62 535065001 M -2 36 535129001 B -35-3 6 
535007000 Ll -2 30 N -8 36 535130001 B -35-2 6 
535010001 L1 - 4 30 535066001 M - 1 36 535131001 B -35-1 6 
535011001 L1 - 10 30 535067001 M - 1-1 36 535132101 B -35 6 
535012001 Ll - 12 30 535068001 N - 5 36 535133014 B -34 6 
535013001 L1 - 16 30 535069001 N -2-3 36 535133016 B -34 6 
535014001 Ll - 21 30 535070101 N -2-2 36 535133018 B -34 6 
535015001 L1 - 14 30 535071001 N - 2-1 36 535133114 z -7 88 
535016001 L1 -17 30 535072101 N -2 36 535133116 z -7 88 
535017001 L1 - 19 30 535073001 N - 1 36 535133118 z -7 88 
535018001 Q -46-6 40 535074201 H - 1 26 535134001 B -32 6 

L1 -20 30 535075201 H - 1-1 26 535135001 B -30 6 
L1 -62 30 535076101 H - 1-2 26 535136001 B -29 6 

535019001 L1 -22 30 535077000 H - 1-3 26 535137001 B -28 6 
535020001 L1 -23 30 535078001 B -41 6 535138001 B -26 6 
535021000 L1 -24 30 H - 1-4 26 535142001 B -25 6 
535022101 L1 -25 30 H -45 26 535143001 D -24-1 10 
535023001 Ll -26 30 
535024101 Ll -28 30 

535079000 H - 1-5 26 
535080001 H -2 26 

Ll - 7-1 30 
535144001 B -22 6 

535025001 L2 - 31-1 34 535081001 H -5 26 535148001 B - 19 6 
535026001 L2 -38-1 34 535082001 H -6 26 535152000 v - 1-1 58 
535027001 L1 -34 30 535083001 H - 13 26 535153000 v - 2-1 58 
535028000 Ll -35 30 535084001 H - 15 26 535154000 v -5-1 58 
535029001 L2 - 36-1 34 535085001 H -8 26 535159000 v - 16-1 58 
535030001 Ll -42 30 535086001 H - 11 26 535160000 v -6 58 
535032101 L1 -47 30 535087001 H - 10 26 535161101 v -2 58 

L1 -52 30 535088001 H -7 26 535162101 v - 14-2 58 
535033001 L1 -51 30 535089001 H -17 26 535164101 v -2-3 58 
535034001 Ll -so 30 535090001 H -18 26 535165009 v - 17-1 58 
535035101 L1 -53 30 535091001 H -23 26 535166001 F1 -41 14 
535036101 L1 -54 30 535092001 H -24-1 26 535167001 F2 - 80-1-14 16 
535037001 L1 -56 30 5p4- H-24-1 90 535168001 F2 -81-1-14 16 
535038001 L1 -58 30 535093001 H -24-2 26 535169001 F1 -16 14 
535039000 Ll -59 30 5p2- 1-6 80 535171000 G -5 22 
535040000 L1 - 61 30 5p4- H-24-2 90 535172000 G -45 22 
535041000 Ll -64 30 535094301 H -25-1 26 535173101 G -42 22 
535042000 L1 -66 30 535097001 H -25-2 26 535174001 G -51 22 
535043001 L1 -65 30 535098000 H -25-4 26 535176001 G -2 22 
535044001 L1 -67 30 535100001 H -47 26 535177001 G -3 22 
535045001 L1 - 71 32 535101001 H -51 26 535178001 G - 12 22 
535046000 L1 -73 32 535102001 H -52 26 535179000 G - 15 22 
535048101 L2 -75 34 535104001 H -54 26 535180000 G - 11-1 22 

L2 -75 34 535106001 J - 13 28 535181001 G - 11 22 
535049001 L2 -76 34 535107001 J -10 28 535182001 G -23 22 

L2 -76 34 535108001 J -5 28 535183000 G -26 22 
535050001 L2 -79 34 535110001 J - 1-2 28 535184001 G -27 22 

L2 -79 34 535112001 J - 1 28 G -73 22 
535051001 L2 -80 34 535113001 B -66 8 535185101 v - 1-2 58 

L2 -80 34 535114001 B -63 8 535186001 G -55 22 
535052001 L2 -86 34 535116001 B -60 8 535187001 G -96 24 
535053001 L1 -9 30 535117001 B -59 8 535188001 G -16 22 
535054001 L2 -29-1 34 535118001 B -54 8 535189001 G -63 22 
535055001 L2 -87 34 L1 -72 32 535190001 G -70 22 
535056001 L2 -88 34 L2 - 107 34 535191001 G -74 22 
535057001 L2 -92 34 AA2- 2-9-4 82 535192001 G -84 24 

L2 -92 34 535121000 B -46 6 535193000 G -84-1 24 
535058001 5 - 1 48 535122000 B -45 6 535194001 G -85 24 
535059001 5 -2 48 535123000 B -44 6 535195001 G - 91 24 
535060001 5 - 5 48 535124000 B -43 6 535196100 G -89 24 
535061000 M -7 36 535125000 B -42 6 535197001 5p3-F2-81-1-4 89 
535062001 M -6 36 535126001 B -40 6 535198001 5o3 -F2-80-1-4 89 

94 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

535199101 5p3 -F2-80-1-4 89 
535200101 5p3-F2-81-1-4 89 
535201000 A -40 2 

535239101 F1 -35 14 
535240001 F1 -36 14 
535242009 c - 12 10 

535316001 F3 -81-2-1-1 19 
AA1-1-1-1-1-1 76 
AA1-1-2-1-1-1 78 

535202000 A -81 4 
535203001 A -23 2 

535245001 c -7 10 
535246001 c -5 10 

535317001 F2 - 81-1-1 16 
535318001 F2 - 80-1-1 16 

535204001 A -76 4 535247001 c -3 10 535319001 F2 -80-1-1 16 
535206201 A -69 4 535249001 c - 16 10 535321001 F1 -53 14 
535207001 A -67 2 535250001 D -20 10 F1 -75 14 
535211009 A -66 2 535251001 D - 21 10 535322001 F1 -54 14 
535215001 A -59 2 535252001 D -18 10 535323001 F1 -56 14 
535216001 A -57 2 535255001 D -17 10 535324001 F1 -57 14 
535217001 A -55 2 535256001 D -15 10 535326001 F2 -80-1-17 16 
535218001 A -47 2 535257000 D - 12 10 F2 -81-1-17 16 
535219001 A -44 2 535258001 D - 10 10 F2 -81-1-20 16 
535220101 A -41 2 535259001 D -6 10 F3 -80-2-17 18 
535221001 A -38 2 535260001 D -5 10 F3 -81-2-17 19 

A -70 4 535262001 D -4 10 L 1 -90 32 
535222001 A -37 2 535263101 D -2 10 R2 -27 46 
535223101 A -34 2 535264001 D - 1 10 AA2- 2-8 82 
535224001 A -26 2 535265001 K - 12-2 28 535327001 F1 -62 14 
535225000 A - 15 2 535267101 K - 12-1-1 28 535328001 F1 -67 14 
535226001 A - 11 2 535268101 K - 12-1 28 535329001 F2 -81-1-18 16 
535227009 A -8 2 535269101 K -12 28 535330001 F2 -80-1-18 16 
535228009 A -9 2 535270001 K -10 28 535331101 B - 17 6 
535229000 A -7 2 535272001 K -8 28 535332001 B - 15 6 
535230009 A -5 2 535273001 K -4 28 D -22 10 
535231000 A -3 2 535274001 K -6 28 535333001 B - 14 6 
535232009 A -2 2 535275100 K -3 28 535334001 B -13 6 
535233201 F2 - 81-1-12 16 535276101 E - 1-1 12 535335001 B - 12 6 

F3 -81-2-12 19 535277000 E - 1-2 12 535337001 B -8 6 
AA 1- 1-2-1-12 78 535282000 E - 1-5-2 12 535338001 B - 10 6 

535234201 F2 -80-1-12 16 535283001 E - 1-5 12 535339101 B -2 6 
F3 -80-2-12 18 535284101 E - 11-1 12 535340001 B -7 6 
AA1-1-1-1-12 76 E -23-1 12 535346001 B - 1 6 

535235001 5 -10 48 535287001 E -23-4 12 535347100 F2 -80-1-16 16 
F2 -80-1-6 16 535288101 E -23 12 F3 -80-2-16 18 
F2 -81-1-6 16 535290001 E - 11-4 12 AA1-1-1-1-16 76 
F3 -80-2-6 18 535291101 E - 11 12 535348100 F2 -81-1-16 16 
F3 -81-2-6 19 535296001 E -15 12 F3 -81-2-16 19 
AA 1- 1-1-1-6 76 535297000 E -17 12 AA1-1-2-1-16 78 
AA 1-1-2-1-6 78 535298001 v -5-2 58 535349101 u 1 - 1 50 
AA4- 11-1-1-3 86 535299000 E -32 12 535350000 U1 -7 50 
AA4-11-1-2-3 86 535300000 E - 31 12 535351001 u 1 - 1-3 50 
AA4- 11-2-1-3 86 535302001 E -35 12 U1 - 10-3 50 
AA4- 11-2-2-3 86 535303101 F1 -39 14 U1 -50-2 52 

535236000 F2 -80-1-5 16 535304001 F1 -44 14 AA2-2-1-13-2 82 
F2 -81-1-5 16 535305001 F1 -42 14 535352001 U1 - 10 50 
F3 -80-2-5 18 U1 -3 50 535353000 U1 -9 50 
F3 -81-2-5 19 U1 - 12 so 535360000 u 1 - 14 50 
AA1-1-1-1-5 76 u 1 -51 52 535361001 5 -7 48 
AA 1- 1-2-1-5 78 AA2- 2-1-14 82 535362001 5 -8 48 
AA4- 11-1-1-4 86 535306101 5p4 -F2-80-1-2 90 535364001 5 -12 48 
AA4- 11-1-2-4 86 535307101 5p4-F2-81-1-2 90 535365101 L2 -81 34 
AA4-11-2-1-4 86 535308101 F2 -81-1-2 16 535366001 L2 -84 34 
AA4- 11-2-2-4 86 5p4-F2-81-1-2 90 535367000 U1 - 17 so 

535237001 F2 -80-1-10 16 535309101 F2 -80-1-2 16 535368000 U1 - 18 so 
F2 -81-1-10 16 5p4-F2-80-1-2 90 535369000 u 1 - 19 50 
F3 -80-2-10 18 535310001 F2 - 81-1-1 16 535370000 U1 -20 50 
AA1-1-1-1-10 76 F3 -81-2-1 19 535371000 U1 -21 50 

535238001 F2 -80-1-8 16 AA1-1-2-1-1 78 535372000 U1 -22 50 
F2 -81-1-8 16 535316001 F2 -80-1-1-1 16 535374000 U1 -24 50 
F3 -80-2-8 18 F2 -81-1-1-1 16 535375000 U1 -25 so 
AA 1- 1-1-1-8 76 F3 -80-2-1-1 18 535376000 U1 -26 50 

95 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

535377100 u 1 -27 so 535492001 y - 1-29 72 535919001 X2 - 1-10 64 
535378100 U1 - 28 so 535493001 y - 1-30 72 X2 - 1-102 66 
535379100 U2 -42-5 54 535494001 y - 1-31 72 535920001 X2 - 1-8 64 
535380100 U2 -42-6 54 535495001 y - 1-32 72 535921001 X2 - 1-13 64 
535382000 U2 -42-1-2 54 535496001 y - 1-33 72 535922001 X2 - 1-14 64 
535386000 U2 -42-1-1 54 535497001 y - 1-34 72 535923001 X2 -1-15 64 
535389001 U2 -42-1 54 535498001 y - 1-35 72 535924001 X2 - 1-16 64 
535395000 U2 - 42-1-3 54 535499001 y - 1-36 72 535925001 X2 - 1-17 64 
535396000 u 1 - 9-2 so 535500001 y - 1-37 72 535926001 X2 - 1-18 64 
535397000 U1 - 10-2 so 535501001 y - 1-38 72 535927001 X2 - 1-19 64 
535398100 u 1 -29 so 535502001 y - 1-39 72 535930001 X2 - 1-20 64 
535399100 u 1 -30 so 535503001 y - 1-40 72 535931001 X2 - 1-21 64 
535405000 v -35 58 535504001 y - 1-41 72 535932001 5p1 - 90 68 
535408101 5p5- H-34-2 91 
535409101 5p5- H-34-1 91 
535410001 L1 -45 30 

535505001 y - 1-42 72 
535506001 y - 1-43 72 
535507001 y - 1-44 72 

535933001 5p1 - 90 68 
535934001 X2-1-22 64 
535935001 X2 - 1-23 64 

535411001 Ll -46-1 30 535845001 y - 1-71 72 535936001 X2 - 1-24 64 
535412101 L1 -48 30 535847001 y - 1-46 72 X2 - 1-54 66 
535413101 L1 -49-1 30 535848001 y - 1-47 72 535937001 X2 - 1-25 64 
535417000 u 1 - 15 so 535849001 y - 1-48 72 535938001 X2 - 1-26 64 
535423000 U2 -42-1-4 54 535850001 y - 1-49 72 535939001 X2 - 1-27 64 
535424000 U2 -42-1 -5 54 535851001 y - 1-50 72 535940001 X2 - 1-28 64 
535425001 U2 -42-1-6 54 535852001 y - 1-51 72 535941001 X2 - 1-29 64 
535426000 U1 - 14-1 50 535853001 y - 1-52 72 535942001 X2 - 1-30 64 
535428001 Q -46-9 40 535854001 y - 1-53 72 535943001 X2 - 1-31 64 
535429001 F1 -5 14 535859001 y - 1-57 72 535944001 X2 - 1-32 64 
535430001 Q - 57-1 40 535860001 y - 1-59 72 535945001 X2 - 1-33 64 
535431001 J - 1-1 28 535861001 y - 1-60 72 535946001 X2 - 1-34 64 
535433101 v - 1 58 535862001 y - 1-61 72 535947001 X2 - 1-35 64 
535434001 v -5 58 535864001 y - 1-63 72 535948001 X2 - 1-36 64 
535435000 E - 1-5-1 12 535865001 y - 1-21 72 535949001 X2 - 1-37 64 
535436101 H -34-1 26 535866001 y - 1-20 72 535950001 X2 - 1-38 64 

5p5- H-34-1 91 
535437101 H -34-2 26 

535868001 y - 1-62 72 
y - 1-66 72 

535951001 X2 - 1-39 66 
535952001 X2 - 1-39 66 

5p5- H-34-2 91 
535438101 5p5- H-34-1 91 
535439101 5p5- H-34-2 91 
535452001 F2 -80-1-4 16 

535876001 y - 1-64 72 
535877001 y - 1-65 72 
535883001 y - 1-6 72 
535884001 y - 1-7 72 

535953001 X2 - 1-40 66 
535954001 X2 - 1-41 66 
535955001 X2 - 1-43 66 
535956001 X2 - 1-44 66 

5p3 -F2-80-1-4 89 
535453001 F2 - 81-1-4 16 

535885001 y - 1-8 72 
535887001 y - 1-14 72 

535957001 X2 - 1-45 66 
535958001 X2 - 1-46 66 

5p3 -F2-81-1-4 89 
535454101 5p3 -F2-80-1-4 89 
535455101 5p3 -F2-81-1-4 89 
535456001 F1 -72 14 

535888001 y - 1-9 72 
535889001 y - 1-10 72 
535890001 y - 1-11 72 
535891001 y - 1-12 72 

535959001 X2 - 1-47 66 
535960001 X2 - 1-48 66 
535961001 X2 - 1-49 66 
535962001 X2 - 1-51 66 

535457001 F1 - 73 14 535892001 y - 1-13 72 535963001 X2 - 1-52 66 
535458001 F1 -74 14 535893001 y - 1-74 72 535964001 X2 - 1-53 66 
535460000 U1 -44 so 535894001 y - 1-75 72 535965001 X2 - 1-55 66 
535466001 Q -30 40 535895001 y - 1-15 72 535970001 X2 - 1-62 66 
535471001 L2 -46-2 34 y - 1-58 72 535971001 X2 - 1-64 66 
535472101 L2 -49-2 34 535896001 y - 1-16 72 535972001 X2 - 1-66 66 
535473301 H -25 26 535897001 y - 1-17 72 535973001 X2 - 1-67 66 
535474401 F2 -80-1 16 535898001 y - 1-18 72 535974001 X2 - 1-68 66 
535475401 F2 -81-1 16 535899001 y - 1-19 72 X2 - 1-79 66 
535476401 F2 - 81-1 16 535909000 u 1 - 16 so 535975001 X2 - 1-70 66 
535478401 F2 -80-1 16 535911101 B -35-5 6 535976001 X2 - 1-71 66 
535479001 H -24-3 26 535912001 Q -59 42 535977001 X2 - 1-72 66 

5p4- H-24-3 90 
535480101 5p5- H-34-2 91 

535913001 X2 - 1-1 64 
535914001 X2 - 1-2 64 

535978001 X2 - 1-76 66 
535979001 X2 - 1-77 66 

535481101 5p5- H-34-1 91 535915001 X2 - 1-3 64 535980001 X2 - 1-78 66 
535482101 5p5- H-34-2 91 535916001 X2 - 1-4 64 535981001 X2 - 1-80 66 
535483101 5p5- H-34-1 91 535917001 X2 - 1-5 64 535982001 X2 - 1-81 66 
535484001 y - 1 72 535918001 X2 - 1-6 64 535983001 X2 - 1-82 66 
535491001 y - 1-28 72 535919001 X2 - 1-7 64 535985001 X2 - 1-190 66 

96 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page 

535985001 5p1- 91 68 
535986001 X2 - 1-92 66 

537208001 5p4- H-24-7 90 
537209001 5p4- H-24-6 90 

537663001 5p2- 1-1-5 80 
537664001 R2 -5 46 

535987001 X2 - 1-93 66 537210001 5p4- H-24-5 90 AA3- 1-4 84 
535989001 X2 - 1-103 66 
535990001 X2 - 1-104 66 

537211001 5p4- H-24-4 90 
537432001 B -23 6 

5p2- 1-1-5 79 
5p2- 1-1-5 80 

536321001 X2 - 1-149 66 D -24 10 537665000 R2 -4 46 
536322001 X2 - 1-150 66 L1 -7 30 AA3- 1-3 84 
536323001 X2 - 1-161 66 537643201 F3 -81-2-2 19 5p2- 1-1-4 79 
536324001 X2 - 1-163 66 AA3- 1-7 84 537666000 R2 -4 46 
536325001 X2 - 1-165 66 
536326001 X2 - 1-166 66 

5p2- 1-2-1-2 79 
5p4 -F3-81-2-2 90 

AA3- 1-3 84 
5p2- 1-1-4 79 

536327001 X2 - 1-167 66 537644101 F3 -80-2-2 18 5p2- 1-1-4 80 
536328001 X2 - 1-166-1 66 AA3- 1-6 84 537667000 R2 -4 46 
536329001 X2 - 1-166-2 66 5p2- 1-1-1-2 79 AA3- 1-3 84 
536330001 X2 - 1-166-3 66 5p4-F3-80-2-2 90 5p2- 1-1-4 79 
536332001 X2 - 1-180 66 537645201 F3 -81-2-2 19 5p2-1-1-4 80 
536333001 X2 - 1 64 AA3- 1-7 84 537668000 R2 -4 46 
536334001 X2 - 1-42 66 5p2- 1-2-1-2 79 AA3- 1-3 84 
536336001 X2 - 1-91 66 5p4 -F3-81-2-2 90 5p2-1-1-4 79 
536337001 X2 - 1 64 537646101 F3 -80-2-2 18 5p2- 1-1-4 80 
536338001 X2 - 1-30 64 AA3- 1-6 84 537669101 R2 -3 46 
536339001 X2 - 1-32 64 5p2- 1-1-1-2 79 AA3- 1-2 84 
536341101 5p1-00206 68 
536343001 5p1-91 68 
536344101 5p1-00207 68 
536345000 F1 -58 14 

5p4 -F3-80-2-2 90 
537647101 F3 -81-2-2 19 

AA3- 1-7 84 
5p2- 1-2-1-2 79 

5p2- 1-1-3 79 
537670101 R2 -3 46 

AA3- 1-2 84 
5p2- 1-1-3 79 

536346101 5p1-00208 68 
536347101 5p1-00203 68 
536349001 5p1- 91 68 
536350101 5p1-00204 68 
536381000 v -37 58 

5p4-F3-81-2-2 90 
537648101 F3 -80-2-2 18 

AA3- 1-6 84 
5p2- 1-1-1-2 79 
5p4 -F3-80-2-2 90 

5p2- 1-1-3 80 
537671101 R2 -3 46 

AA3- 1-2 84 
5p2- 1-1-3 79 
5p2- 1-1-3 80 

536382000 v -38 58 537649101 F3 -81-2-2 19 537672101 R2 -3 46 
536512101 5p1-00205 68 
536651009 v - 17-2 60 

AA3- 1-7 84 
5p2- 1-2-1-2 79 

AA3- 1-2 84 
5p2-1-1-3 79 

536652000 v - 16-2 60 5p4 -F3-81-2-2 90 5p2-1-1-3 80 
536659001 L1 -95 32 537650101 F3 -80-2-2 18 537673101 R2 -2 46 
536660101 L 1 -43 30 AA3-1-6 84 AA3- 1-1 84 
536681000 v -39 58 5p2- 1-1-1-2 79 5p2- 1-1-2 79 
536682000 v -40 58 5p4-F3-80-2-2 90 537674101 R2 -2 46 
536884001 y - 1-76 72 537652001 R2 -16 46 AA3- 1-1 84 
536885001 X1 - 1-191-1 62 AA1-1-1-16 76 5p2- 1-1-2 79 
536886001 X1 - 1-191-2 62 537653001 R2 - 17 46 5p2-1-1-2 80 
536924001 Wa 92 AA1-1-1-17 76 537675101 R2 -2 46 
537057001 v -45 60 537654000 R2 -8 . 46 AA3- 1-1 84 
537058001 Wa 92 AA 1- 1-1-8 76 5p2- 1-1-2 79 
537060001 Wa 92 537655101 R2 -9 46 5p2- 1-1-2 80 
537084001 A -93 4 AA 1- 1-1-9 76 537676101 R2 -2 46 
537085001 A - 93-1 4 537656001 R2 - 11 46 AA3- 1-1 84 
537173000 p -46 38 AA 1- 1-1-11-1 76 5p2- 1-1-2 79 
537194001 5p4- H-24-8 90 
537195001 5p4- H-24-9 90 
537196001 5p4- H-24-10 90 
537197001 5p2- 1-5 80 

5p4- H-24-11 90 
537198001 5p4- H-24-12 90 
537199001 5p2- 1-5 80 

5p2- 1-6 80 
5p4- H-24-13 90 

537200001 5p4- H-24-14 90 
537201001 5p2- 1-5 80 

5p2- 1-6 80 
5p4- H-24-15 90 

537202001 5o4- H-24-16 90 

537659001 R2 -21 46 
AA1-1-1-21 76 

537660101 R2 -6 46 
AA 1- 1-1-6 76 

537661001 R2 -5 46 
AA3- 1-4 84 
5p2- 1-1-5 79 

537662001 R2 -5 46 
AA3- 1-4 84 
5p2- 1-1-5 79 
5p2-1-1-5 80 

537663001 R2 -5 46 
AA3- 1-4 84 
5o2- 1-1-5 79 

5p2-1-1-2 80 
537677101 5p3 -F2-81-1-4 89 
537678101 5p3 -F2-80-1-4 89 
537679001 F2 -81-1-4 16 

5p3 -F2-81-1-4 89 
537680001 F2 -80-1-4 16 

5p3 -F2-80-1-4 89 
537681101 5p4-F2-81-1-2 90 
537682101 5p4-F2-80-1-2 90 
537683101 F2 -81-1-2 16 

5p4-F2-81-1-2 90 
537684101 F2 -80-1-2 16 

5p4 -F2-80-1-2 90 
537689001 F3 -81-2-4 19 

97 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

537689001 AA3- 1-9 84 537718000 AA1-1-2-5 78 537759001 5p2- 1-2-1-4 79 
5p2- 1-2-1-4 79 
5p3 -F3-81-2-4 89 

537690001 F3 -80-2-4 18 

537720001 L2 - 115-2 34 
AA2- 2-1 0-3-1 82 

537721001 L2 - 115-1 34 

5p3 -F3-81-2-4 89 
537820001 R2 -14 46 

AA1-1-1-14-1 76 
AA3- 1-8 84 AA2- 2-1 0-3-2 82 537858000 R1 - 1-10 44 
5p2- 1-1-1-4 79 
5p3 -F3-80-2-4 89 

537691001 F3 -81-2-4 19 

537723001 L2 -36-2 34 
AA2- 2-10-8 82 

537724001 Ll - 103 32 

R2 -23 46 
AA1-1-1-23 76 

537863000 U1 -55 52 
AA3- 1-9 84 AA2- 2-10-5 82 AA2- 2-1-18 82 
5p2- 1-2-1-4 79 
5p3 -F3-81-2-4 89 

537725001 L2 - 104-1 34 
AA2- 2-10-6 82 

537864000 U1 -56 52 
AA2- 2-1-19 82 

537692001 F3 -80-2-4 18 537726001 L2 -31-2 34 537866000 u 1 - 50-3 52 
AA3- 1-8 84 AA2- 2-10-1 82 AA2- 2-1-13-3 82 
5p2- 1-1-1-4 79 
5p3 -F3-80-2-4 89 

537693001 F3 -75 20 

537727401 F3 -80-2 18 
5p2- 1-1-1 79 

537728301 F3 -81-2 19 

537869100 AA3- 1-10 84 
5p2- 1-3 79 
5p5- V-43 91 

AA2- 2-11 82 5p2-1-2-1 79 537870000 F3 - 104 20 
537694001 F3 -81-2-14 19 537729101 F3 -80-2-1 18 537871000 AA3- 1-10 84 

AA 1- 1-2-1-14 78 AA1-1-1-1-1 76 5p2- 1-3 79 
537695001 F3 -80-2-14 18 537730001 F3 -81-2-1 19 5p5- V-43 91 

AA1-1-1-1-14 76 AA 1- 1-2-1-1 78 537872100 AA3- 1-10 84 
537696101 L2 -29-2 34 537731301 F3 -81-2 19 5p2- 1-3 79 

AA2- 2-9-1 82 5p2- 1-2-1 79 5p5- V-43 91 
537697001 Q -57-2 42 537732301 F3 -81-2 19 537873000 AA3- 1-10 84 

AA2- 2-5 82 5p2- 1-2-1 79 5p2- 1-3 79 
537698000 R2 -26-1 46 537733401 F3 -80-2 18 5p5- V-43 91 
537699000 R2 -26-2 46 5p2- 1-1-1 79 537874101 Q - 1 40 
537700001 R2 -24 46 537735301 F3 -81-2 19 538335000 F2 -81-1-19 16 

AA 1- 1-1-24 76 5p2- 1-2-1 79 538349001 Wa 92 
537701001 5p4- H-24-17 90 537737001 U1 -50 52 538350001 Wa 92 
537702001 AA3- 1-11 84 AA2- 2-1-13 82 538352101 y - 1-77 72 

5p2- 1-5 79 537738000 U1 -53 52 Wa 92 
5p4- H-24-18 90 

537703001 5p4- H-24-19 90 
537704001 AA3- 1-11 84 

AA2- 2-1-16 82 
537739000 u 1 -54 52 

AA2-2-1-17 82 

538353101 Wa 92 
538572001 5p2-1 79 
538573001 5p2-1 79 

AA3- 1-12 84 537744001 F3 -99 20 538574001 5p2-1 79 
5p2- 1-5 79 AA2- 2-1-1 82 538575001 5p2-1 79 
5p2- 1-6 79 537749001 Q -64 42 538576301 5p2- 1-1 79 
5p4- H-24-20 90 

537705001 5p4- H-24-21 90 
AA2- 2-1-9 82 

537750001 Q -68 42 
538577201 5p2- 1-2 79 
538578301 5p2- 1-1 79 

537706001 AA3- 1-11 84 AA2- 2-3 82 538579201 5p2- 1-2 79 
AA3- 1-12 84 537752001 L2 -89-1 34 538580301 5p2- 1-1 79 
5p2- 1-5 79 
5p2- 1-6 79 

AA2- 2-7 82 
537753001 F3 -98 20 

538581201 5p2- 1-2 79 
538582301 5p2- 1-1 79 

5p4- H-24-22 90 
537707001 5p4- H-24-23 90 

AA 1- 1-2-10 78 
537754001 F3 -80-2-4 18 

538583201 5p2- 1-2 79 
538584001 AA2-2 82 

537708001 AA3- 1-11 84 AA3-1-8 84 538585001 AA2- 2-1 82 
AA3- 1-12 84 5p2-1-1-1-4 79 538586001 AA3-1 84 
5p2- 1-5 79 5p3-F3-80-2-4 89 538587001 AA3-1 84 
5p2- 1-6 79 537755001 F3 -81-2-4 19 538588001 AA3-1 84 
5p4- H-24-24 90 AA3-1-9 84 538589001 AA3-1 84 

537709001 5p4- H-24-25 90 5p2-1-2-1-4 79 538648001 z -4-4-2 88 
537711001 F3 -81-2-10 19 5p3 -F3-81-2-4 89 539108001 AA2- 2-10 82 

AA 1- 1-2-1-10 78 537756401 F3 -80-2 18 539109101 AA2- 2-9 82 
537712001 F3 -81-2-8 19 5p2- 1-1-1 79 539909001 w -2 62 

AA 1- 1-2-1-8 78 537757401 F3 -80-2 18 539910001 w -2-4 62 
537713001 F3 -91 20 5p2-1-1-1 79 539911001 w -2-5 62 

AA1-1-2-3 78 537758001 F3 -80-2-4 18 539912001 w -2-6 62 
537714001 F3 -90 20 AA3 - 1-8 84 539913001 w -2-1 62 

AA1-1-2-2 78 5p2-1-1-1-4 79 539914001 w -2-2 62 
537717101 F3 - 101 20 5p3-F3-80-2-4 89 539915000 w -2-3 62 

AA2- 2-1-2 82 537759001 F3 -81-2-4 19 539929001 5p3-F2-81-1-4 89 
537718000 F3 -93 20 AA3 - 1-9 84 539930001 5o3 -F2-80-1-4 89 

98 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

539931001 5p3 -F2-81-1-4 89 
539932001 5p3-F2-80-1-4 89 
540622000 v -47 60 

541481001 5p2-1-1-1-2 80 
5p4 -F3-80-2-2 90 

541482001 F3 -81-2-2 19 

544214001 U2 -42-3-1 54 
544215000 U2 -42-3-4 54 

U2 - 42-3-4 54 
540628000 U2 -42-1-1-1 54 5p2- 1-2-1-2 80 544216000 U2 -42-3-4-1 54 
540629000 U2 -42-1-1-2 54 5p4-F3-81-2-2 90 U2 - 42-3-4-1 54 
540630000 U2 -42-1-1-3 54 541483001 F3 -80-2-4 18 544217000 U2 - 42-3-4-4 54 
540640001 z -4-7 88 5p2- 1-1-1-4 80 U2 -42-3-4-4 56 
540641001 z -4-12 88 5p3 -F3-80-2-4 89 544218000 U2 - 42-3-4-5 54 
540644001 z -4-13 88 541484001 F3 -81-2-4 19 U2 - 42-3-4-5 56 
540676000 U1 -59 so 5p2- 1-2-1-4 80 544219001 U2 -42-3-9 54 
540677000 U1 -58 so 5p3-F3-81-2-4 89 U2 - 42-3-9 56 
540689001 y - 1 74 541485001 F3 -80-2-4 18 544220001 U2 -42-3 54 
540690000 y - 1-78 74 5p2-1-1-1-4 80 544221000 U2 - 42-3-1 54 
540691000 y - 1-79 74 5p3 -F3-80-2-4 89 544222000 U2 -42-3-1-1 54 
540692000 y - 1-80 74 541486001 F3 -81-2-4 19 544223000 U2 -42-3-1-3 54 
540764000 v -46 60 5p2- 1-2-1-4 80 U2 -42-3-1-3 54 
540822001 F3 -80-2-2 18 5p3 -F3-81-2-4 89 544224000 U2 -42-3-1-4 54 

5p2- 1-1-1-2 80 
5p4-F3-80-2-2 90 

540823001 F3 -81-2-2 19 

541487001 F3 -80-2-4 18 
5p2- 1-1-1-4 80 
5p3 -F3-80-2-4 89 

U2 -42-3-1-4 54 
544225001 U2 - 42-3-1-6 54 

U2 -42-3-1-6 54 
5p2-1-2-1-2 80 
5p4-F3-81-2-2 90 

540826001 F3 -80-2-14 18 

541488001 F3 -81-2-4 19 
5p2- 1-2-1-4 80 
5p3-F3-81-2-4 89 

544226000 U2 -42-3-1-7 54 
U2 -42-3-1-7 54 

544228000 U2 - 42-3-4-2 54 
AA1-1-1-1-14 76 541489101 F3 -80-2 18 U2 -42-3-4-2 54 

540827001 F3 -81-2-14 19 5p2-1-1-1 80 544229000 U2 - 42-3-4-3 54 
AA1-1-2-1-14 78 541490101 F3 -81-2 19 U2 - 42-3-4-3 56 

540828001 F3 -80-2-1 18 5p2-1-2-1 80 544230000 U2 - 42-3-4-6 54 
AA 1- 1-1-1-1 76 541491101 F3 -80-2 18 U2 - 42-3-4-6 56 

540830101 F3 -80-2 18 5p2- 1-1-1 80 544231000 U2 -42-3-1-1 54 
5p2- 1-1-1 80 

540831101 F3 -81-2 19 
541492101 F3 -81-2 19 

5p2- 1-2-1 80 
544235000 U2 -42-7 54 
544288001 X2 - 1-90 66 

5p2- 1-2-1 80 
541216000 z -30 88 

542053001 AA3- 1-12 84 
5p2- 1-6 79 

544502001 G -87 24 
544530000 U1 -8 so 

541251001 B -69 8 5p4- H-24-26 90 544531000 u 1 -31 50 
541252000 L2 - 106 34 543375000 H -58 26 544532000 U1 -31-1 so 

AA2- 2-9-2 82 543376001 K - 18 28 545267001 v -14 58 
541278100 y - 1-99 74 543408001 AA4-11-1-1-1 86 545268000 v - 14-1 58 
541279100 y - 1-99-1 74 5p3-F3-81-2-4 89 545269001 H -39 26 
541280100 y - 1-99-1 74 543409001 AA4- 11-1-2-1 86 546477000 U2 -61-1 56 
541281100 y - 1-99-1 74 5p3 -F3-80-2-4 89 546478000 U2 -61-2 56 
541310001 B -52 6 543410001 AA4- 11-2-1-1 86 546479000 U2 -61-3 56 
541467001 5p2-1 80 
541468001 5p2-1 80 
541469001 5p2- 1 80 
541470101 5p2- 1-1 80 
541471101 5p2- 1-2 80 

5p3-F3-81-2-4 89 
543411001 AA4- 11-2-2-1 86 

5p3 -F3-80-2-4 89 
543450001 AA4-11-1-1-2 86 

AA4- 11-2-1-2 86 

546480000 U2 -61-2-1 56 
546496009 A -62 2 
546497009 A -62-1 2 
547033001 L2 -89-2 34 
547034001 L2 -89-3 34 

541472101 5p2- 1-1 80 543451001 AA4- 11-1-2-2 86 547512001 L2 - 115 34 
541473101 5p2- 1-2 80 AA4- 11-2-2-2 86 AA2- 2-10-3 82 
541474101 5p2- 1-1 80 543683001 U2 - 42-3-1-2 54 547932001 L2 - 105 34 
541475101 5p2- 1-2 80 U2 -42-3-1-2 54 AA2- 2-10-7 82 
541476000 5p2- 1-3 80 543701001 AA4- 11-1 86 548328000 U2 -42-1-1-4 54 

5p5- V-43 91 543702001 AA4- 11-1-1 86 549078001 L2 -46-3 34 
541477000 5p2- 1-3 80 543703001 AA4-11-1-2 86 549079001 L2 -49-3 34 

5p5- V-43 91 543704001 AA4- 11-2 86 551194001 B -67 8 
541478000 5p2- 1-3 80 543705001 AA4- 11-2-1 86 551195001 B -20 6 

5p5- V-43 91 543706001 AA4- 11-2-2 86 551215001 A - 1-1-1 2 
541479001 F3 -80-2-2 18 543710001 c - 1 10 551219001 Q -63 42 

5p2- 1-1-1-2 80 543711000 c -18 10 AA2- 2-1-8 82 
5p4-F3-80-2-2 90 543723001 Q -36 40 551220001 Q -65 42 

541480001 F3 -81-2-2 19 543724001 p -5 38 AA2- 2-1-10 82 
5p2- 1-2-1-2 80 543880000 p -47 38 551282001 z -4-3 88 
5p4-F3-81-2-2 90 544204000 A -62-2 2 551283001 z - 4-1 88 

541481001 F3 -80-2-2 18 544213001 U2 -42-3 54 554035001 X3 - 1 68 

99 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page 

554036001 X3 -8 68 554098001 X4 -92-4 70 018062522 H -27 26 
554037001 X3 -9 68 5p1-92 68 018081622 J -2 28 
554038001 X3 -10 68 554099001 X4 -92-6 70 018082036 A -82 4 
554039001 X3 -11 68 5p1-92 68 018084032 z -23 88 
554040001 X3 - 13 68 554100001 X4 -92-7 70 018260832 R1 - 1-26 44 
554041001 X3 - 17 68 5p1-92 68 018300532 L1 -96 32 
554042001 X3 -18 68 555247001 5p5- H-34-2 91 018301236 B - 16 6 
554043001 X3 -19 68 004300513 A -79 4 D -23 10 
554044001 X3 -20 68 004401003 R1 -1-35 44 018301632 B -23-1 6 
554045001 X3 -21 68 R2 -25 46 D -24-2 10 
554046001 X3 -22 68 AA1-1-1-25 76 L1 -7-2 30 
554047001 X3 -23 68 012400636 Q -33 40 018400832 A -35 2 
554048001 X3 -24 68 012500536 G -86 24 B -64 8 
554049001 X3 -25 68 014060632 A -56 2 E - 14 12 
554050001 X3 -26 68 A -58 2 E -24 12 
554051001 X3 -27 68 A -68 2 H -53 26 
554052001 X3 -28 68 B -3 6 R1 - 1-2 44 
554053001 X3 -29 68 B -9 6 018401032 s - 15 48 
554054001 X3 -30 68 B - 11 6 F3 -94 20 
554055001 X3 -31 68 B -37 6 R 1 - 1-9 44 
554056001 X4 -33 70 B -65-2 8 AA1- 1-2-6 78 
554057001 X4 -34 70 c - 13 10 018401236 Q -2 40 
554058001 X4 -35 70 D -13 10 018401636 E - 18 12 
554059001 X4 -36 70 E - 1-6 12 G -24 22 
554060001 X4 -37 70 E -36 12 018402032 B - 21 6 
554061001 X4 -38 70 G -17 22 018501036 B -33 6 
554062001 X4 -39 70 G -90 24 018501222 A -42 2 
554063001 X4 -40 70 G -97 24 H -26 26 
554064001 X4 -41 70 H -9 26 018501236 F2 -80-1-13 16 
554065001 X4 -42 70 H -12 26 F2 -81-1-13 16 
554066001 X4 -43 70 H -14 26 F3 - 80-2-13 18 
554067001 X4 -44 70 H -16 26 F3 -81-2-13 19 
554068001 X4 -45 70 H -19 26 AA1-1-1-1-13 76 
554069001 5p1-46 68 
554070001 5p1-46 68 

J -12 28 
J -14 28 

AA1-1-2-1-13 78 
018501422 E - 1-3 12 

554071001 5p1- 47 68 
554072001 5p1-47 68 
554073001 5p1-47 68 

M - 1-4 36 
M - 14 36 
N -10 36 

G -52 22 
018501622 H -25-3 26 
018501631 G -6 22 

554074001 5p1-47 68 
554075001 X4 -48 70 

5 - 16 48 
014060832 L 1 -27 30 

G - 13 22 
G -46 22 

554076001 X4 -50 70 014300832 L 1 -94 32 G -83 24 
554077001 X4 -51 70 014400432 5 -6 48 018502022 G -100 24 
554078001 X4 -52 70 014400532 F1 -45 14 018502036 K - 16 28 
554079001 X4 -53 70 F2 -80-1-15 16 018680822 G -82 24 
554080001 X4 -54 70 F2 -81-1-15 16 021020106 R1 - 1-30-6 44 
554081001 X4 -55 70 F3 -80-2-15 18 021060102 A -22 2 
554082001 X4 -56 70 F3 -81-2-15 19 D -9 10 
554083001 X4 -57 70 AA1-1-1-1-15 76 021060306 Q - 31 40 
554084001 X4 -58 70 AA1-1-2-1-15 78 021080306 D -3 10 
554085001 X4 -60 70 014760622 G -10 22 021300206 A -62-4 2 
554086001 5p1- 61 68 
554087001 X4 -62 70 

G -50 22 
G -68 22 

v -9 58 
021300302 5 - 11 48 

554088001 X4 -64 70 014770622 G -54 22 F2 -80-1-7 16 
554089001 5p1-68 68 G -62 22 F2 -81-1-7 16 
554090001 X3 -69 68 016061031 c - 14 10 F3 -80-2-7 18 
554091001 X4 -70 70 H -3 26 F3 -81-2-7 19 
554092001 X4 -71 70 017401415 F1 -63 14 L1 -33 30 
554093001 X4 -72 70 018061222 G -77 22 AA1-1-1-1-7 76 
554094001 X4 -73 70 018061236 A -60 2 AA1-1-2-1-7 78 
554095001 X4 -74 70 018061622 E -2 12 AA2- 2-10-4 82 
554096001 X4 -75 70 G -43 22 AA4- 11-1-1-5 86 
554097001 X4 -92-3 70 G -88 24 AA4- 11-1-2-5 86 

5o1-92 68 018062022 D - 11 10 AA4- 11-2-1-5 86 

100 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

021300302 AA4- 11-2-2-5 86 028050242 A -43 2 060350616 AA2-2-10-10 82 
021350106 N -6 36 028050246 z -4-8-2 88 060400516 Ll -30 30 

s -9 48 028060242 G -78 22 060400816 w -2-13 62 
R1 - 1-14 44 028080242 J -4 28 060630312 R1 - 1-39 44 

021400106 Q -46-8 40 z -24 88 061300416 R1 - 1-24 44 
021400202 A - 71 4 031312006 w - 1-6 62 062020416 R1 - 1-30-5 44 

s - 13 48 031452206 z -4-13-2 88 062020805 T -5 48 
w -2-9 62 031553202 U2 -42-2 54 062260406 R1 -1-15 44 
F1 -64 14 U2 -42-4 54 062260612 R1 - 1-7 44 
F3 - 103 20 032422003 U1 -35 50 R2 -20 46 
L 1 -57 30 034311302 w -1-3 62 AA 1- 1-1-20 76 
R1 - 1-40 44 047502242 A -30 2 062300416 G -28 22 
R2 -7 46 A -51 2 G -99 24 
R2 -13 46 048030342 F1 - 15 14 H -25-5 26 
AA1-1-1-7 76 F1 -43 14 p - 12 38 
AA 1- 1-1-13 76 L2 -78 34 p - 17 38 
AA2- 2-1-4 82 L2 -78 34 R1 -1-41 44 

021500106 z -4-8-3 88 U1 -4 50 R2 -18 46 
z -4-12-1 88 U1 - 13 50 AA1-1-1-18 76 
z - 4-13-1 88 U1 -52 52 062300512 A -77 4 

021500303 B -35-4 6 AA2-2-1-15 82 R1 - 1-29 44 
021660102 F3 -97 20 048050142 F2 -80-1-11 16 062300612 Ll -13 30 

AA 1- 1-2-9 78 F2 - 81-1-11 16 Ll -44 30 
025030232 A -62-5 2 F3 -80-2-11 18 062300616 A -62-3 2 

v -7 58 F3 -81-2-11 19 A -80 4 
025040232 G -25 22 F3 -92 20 B - 31 6 

N -4 36 AA 1-1-1-1-11 76 062300806 v - 14-3 58 
Q -66 42 AA1-1-2-1-11 78 062301016 F1 - 11 14 
T - 13 48 AA1-1-2-4 78 L 1 -32 30 
v -32 58 048050342 s -4 48 AA2- 2-10-2 82 
v -34 58 F1 - 1-4 14 062301606 v -8 58 
F1 -7 14 F1 -2-4 14 062350516 L2 -83-1 34 
AA2- 2-1-11 82 048060342 G -57 22 L2 -83-2 34 

025040234 v -4 58 G -65 22 062350616 p -4 38 
025040332 p -51 38 048080142 A -45 2 p -37 38 
025050232 E - 1-4 12 A -48 2 p -48 38 

G -8 22 048100142 E - 11-5 12 Q -7 40 
G -48 22 E -23-5 12 Q -27 40 
K - 17 28 048120142 J - 1-5 28 u 1 -41 50 

025060232 G - 103 24 K - 12-5 28 062351615 Ll -3 30 
025060332 A -20 2 048150142 c - 11 10 062400612 Q -37 40 
025080132 A -83 4 K -2 28 Q -39 40 
025080232 z -25 88 048160242 G -66 22 062400616 p -8 38 
025350236 L2 -82-1 34 048260242 E - 11-3 12 p - 10 38 

L2 -82-2 34 E -23-3 12 R2 -15 46 
025350332 p -49 38 048280242 G -93 24 AA1-1-1-15 76 
025680132 L2 -77 34 J - 1-3 28 062400812 A - 12 2 

L2 -77 34 K - 12-4 28 A -24 2 
026040136 U2 -42-3-7 54 048320242 J -7 28 A -27 2 

U2 -42-3-7 56 048350242 c -17 10 A -95 4 
U2 -42-3-8 54 060020416 F2 -80-1-1-2 16 H -40 26 
U2 -42-3-8 56 F2 -81-1-1-2 16 H -48 26 

026050136 z -4-12-5 88 F3 - 80-2-1-2 18 H -55 26 
028030242 M -9 36 F3 -81-2-1-2 19 N -3 36 
028030243 v -10 58 AA1-1-1-1-1-2 76 Q -29 40 

v -14-4 58 AA 1-1-2-1-1-2 78 Q -47 40 
028040242 H -56 26 060300416 p -44 38 Q -49 40 

F1 - 19 14 Ll -60 30 Q -51 40 
F1 - 71 14 L2 -39-1 34 Q -53 42 

028040246 U2 -42-3-3 54 060300616 w -2-11 62 Q -56 42 
U2 -42-3-3 54 060350616 L2 - 39-2 34 Q -58 42 
U2 -42-3-6 54 AA1-1-1-1-17 76 Q -69 42 
U2 -42-3-6 56 AA1-1-2-1-17 78 v -3 58 

101 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

062400812 v -15 58 102630001 F1 - 1-2 14 150188009 z -4-9 88 
v -18 58 F1 -2-2 14 150206002 z -4-4-1 88 
v -22 58 102843004 c -23 10 150607009 A -75 4 
v -30 58 104336003 R1 -1-37 44 150644009 Q -32 40 
v -31 58 105248003 p -so 38 150756009 A -92 4 
v -33 58 105288001 L1 -37 30 151998000 c -20 10 
F1 -8 14 AA2- 2-10-9 82 152889001 Q -44 40 
F1 -17 14 106129002 A -93-4 4 152904001 R1 - 1-36 44 
F1 -65 14 107017002 A -39 2 152948001 p -35 38 
F3 - 100 20 A -88 4 152969001 U1 -40 so 
L2 -85 34 109763002 F1 - 1-3 14 153098000 A -93-2 4 
U1 -6 so F1 - 2-3 14 153219001 R1 -1-18 44 
AA2- 2-2 82 112754001 p -52 38 153596001 D -26 10 
AA2· 2-4 82 113006001 p -14 38 153675001 B -27 6 
AA2-2-6 82 113431002 T -7 48 153787001 R2 -28 46 

062400816 U1 -37 so 114483002 z -18 . 88 AA1-1·1-26 76 
062401016 T - 12 48 114486002 A -53 2 AA3-1-5 84 

F2 -80-1-9 16 115947001 A -19 2 AA3-1-S 84 
F2 -81-1-9 16 116920001 c - 21 10 AA3-1-5 84 
F3 -80-2-9 18 J - 11 28 AA3-1-S 84 
F3 -81-2-9 19 117150001 p -36 38 154465001 A -52 2 
AA1-1-1-1-9 76 117466000 z -19 88 154562001 Q -42 40 
AA1-1-2-1-9 78 117936009 A -89 4 Q -61 42 

062401212 p -6 38 118837001 z -8 88 L1 -68 30 
Q -67 42 128652001 E - 1-5-3 12 AA2- 2-1-6 82 
v -42 58 G -84-2 24 154702101 z -20 88 
AA2- 2-1-12 82 140342001 z - 21 88 155510001 Q -43 40 

062401416 L1 -63 30 140553102 B -18 6 Q -62 42 
062401616 T -14 48 141276001 c -22 10 L1 -69 30 
062403512 U2 -42-3-2 54 141514002 B -53 6 AA2- 2-1-7 82 

U2 -42-3-2 54 141542001 R1 - 1-20 44 155559001 D -7 10 
U2 -42-3-5 54 R2 -10 46 156112003 z -4-5 88 
U2 -42-3-5 56 AA1-1-1-10 76 158437009 A -90 4 

062500804 A -6 2 142627001 E -34 12 158581000 U1 • 34 50 
A -96 4 142642001 H -46 26 158827009 A -14 2 

062500812 A -54 2 142990001 z -4-11-3 88 159113001 L2 -108 34 
062501006 T -8 48 143196001 p -39 38 AA2- 2-9-3 82 

z -4-13-3 88 p -40 38 159150009 w -1-4 62 
062501202 A -4 2 p -45 38 z -26 88 

A -10 2 143485001 v -41 58 159220101 Q - 10 40 
F1 -38 14 144103009 Q -19 40 159221001 Q -20 40 
F1 -40 14 144504001 Q -41 40 159458009 A -18 2 
L1 -11 30 Q -60 42 159805001 Q -18 40 
L1 - 18 30 L1 -70 32 340400001 v -49 60 

062501406 z -4-12-2 88 AA2- 2-1-5 82 U1 -39 so 
z -4-12-4 88 145446001 Q - 11 40 417526000 G - 11 -2 22 

062503506 z -4-12-3 88 146124001 w -2-10 62 530138001 G -56 22 
062670616 Q -45 40 146924000 Q -6-2 40 G -64 22 
072620180 E -16 12 146926001 Q -6 40 542515001 R1 ·1·31 44 
072620260 c -2 10 146927001 Q -6-1 40 552907000 v -29 58 
076000800 E - 11-2 12 148294001 B -47 6 625010000 v -21-1 58 

E -23-2 12 148407001 L2 -115-3 34 v -25 58 
076001800 G -92 24 AA2- 2-10-3-3 82 v -27 58 

J - 1-4 28 148727001 D -19 10 U1 -60 so 
K - 12-3 28 148782001 G - 101 24 

076001850 E -33 12 149287000 U1 -5 so 
076002450 c -10 10 149547000 v -21-2 60 
076002800 J -6 28 149796001 z -6 88 
076003850 K - 1 28 150173003 z -4-6 88 

L 1 - 93 32 150174000 z -4-7-1 88 
076202850 K -5 28 150179002 z -4-8-1 88 
100257010 A -93-3 4 150182000 z -4-2 88 
101572101 z -9 88 150183000 z -4-11-2 88 

102 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7~ti-J: axta*! 

I '\- '') ·j' ·:; ~ 

PARTS BOOK 

'T467-8561 ~i!i~mliffl~!KEiif"tiBT 15 ii= 1 -i5- TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan 118-980 
896980-301 

2002.0-t.H (1) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




